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               �������  /  Million Baht

2548 2547 2546

2005 2004 2003

���	
�������
�� Sales 4,858  3,701  3,608

���	
���� Total Revenues 5,045 4,066 4,016

��	�
������ Gross Profit 299  351  395

��	� (
�
���) ����� Net Profit (loss) (420) (306) 248

������������ Total Assets 6,061  6,972  7,240

���������� Total  Liabilities 4,728 5,219 5,079

����
�����!"����� Total Shareholders# Equity 1,333  1,753 2,161

��������	
�����
��	  Financial Ratio

��	� (
�
���) ����� (���) Net Profit (loss) (Baht) (0.06) (0.05)  0.04

�������	������������	
���� Net Profit Margin (%) (8.32) (7.53) 6.16

����������$���������
�����!"����� Return on Equity (%)  (27.19)  (15.65)  10.04

����������$����������������� Return on Asset (%) (6.44) (4.31) 3.38

&���'����������� (���) Dividend per share (Baht) - - * 0.0385

���+�������:;�������� (���) Book Value per share (Baht) 0.20 0.26 0.32

* ���� 2546 ����	
� �
����������	������������� 0.0235 ��
/���� ���	�
�� 8 ������ 2546 ���
�����!""�� 0.015/���� �������	�
��

6 #$�%��� 2547 ��������	���
��������
	��&���'"��� 2546��"	��������� .0385 ��
 (
��)��+
������ ������ 1 ��
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Message from the Chairman
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���� 2548 
�������� %����,��-���(��(
��9#���,��-���'"�����
,�
��	����
��	������
�"������"��!�"��������

��)�	�
����	��	�&:�';��"������
��<�����
	� 60 �����=��"���>��� (Barrel) �������%	+A>��#�"��
������)�	� (By-products of

oil) �D����<
#��&��� �	�������
	�����&:�"������"��!�"�(
��������9����"�:�
�� 1,100-1,150 �����=&��	-��"�	� �D���
����	��� 2547


��������

"�������<�����!�"����������:����� F��>� �� (" #� #�  �����=�'����)�	����������D����� 2548 
�������� �������:�����

'��
����
���	��(��������� F��>� �� (" #� #� ���������
����G;���	�������)�	��������F��>� �� (" #� #� �D�� �	&�G��, �"�>�
�,

&�H��+�	-"���	�"������, ���G�� ��<���� 
)����)�	��������F��>� �� (" #� #�  
	��(��
������������"�����
�����!" 200,000-

300,000 �	���"�� �
����	� 500,000 �	���"�� ���� 2547 ����)�	��������
	��(��
������������"�����
��
)�������	
&����I

'��F��>� �� (" #� #� �#���';�������+ 31% (
����"
'���#���';����� 3,701 ������
���� 2547 ��<� 4,858 ������
����2548

����	����� Product Margin ��)��!�"�����	������)�	��������&�������"�:�

���� 2549 �����:�����F��>� �� (" #� #�  �����<���
�	��#���';��"�� ��!�"�������&����I�'��'	������
(����� Product

Margin 
���	���)"�:� ����	
� ��
���������"����F��>� �� (" #� #� ���'��&�
��'"�"��&��>���"��
���������&
�� 4 '"��� 2549

��� �����������	L�	��'�';���������&
�� 2 �� 2550

����	
� ���&���&)��<���<�"����&:������'������
���	�����
,��&��	-"������ ��(�����	��� "	F���� ���

"��������� G;���� Product Margin &:������I��"�G�� ���� 2548 
)�������	
� �#����"
'���
� 31% 
	����������'������

�����������"����
��
�';����!�"�
����	��� 2547

����	
� ���(����
�����������#	N������%	+A>���� G;����<� Specialty Film 
	��&��� ��!�"���� Specialty Film �� Product

Margin 
��&:����� Commodity Film ���G;����
)�������	
� ��������"����
��
�';�����������
	����D����	L�	��'�';�� ����	L�	��

'��� ���
	������	
� �
�������!�"�����	���&�����
��"� G;������	
� I!"��<�%�������
��
������"����
)�#!�"�"��
�&	��� �	����	�

����	
� �
��	� ISO 14001 G;����<�����-��
������������&�����
��"� �D���
����	� ISO 9001 Version 2000 G;����<�����-��


�����+%�#'"�&�����

&�

������ �����'"'"���+�:�I!"���� �:������� ���#�	����'"�����	
� 
��
��� 
���
������	�
)���"������	�����D�

���&����+>
���������
)���"������<�
�� 
)�������	
� �	����������	������%����,��-����	����	������
���������

����"����
��
�';�� ��!�"�'��&:��	L�	��'�';������ 2550

(��������
H  ������,���)

���H������:�")��������=�
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The year 2005 marked a continued effect of the world economy especially
Thai economy from the high oil price at the level of US$ 60 per barrel and
the by-products of oil i.e. PP resinYs price at the high level of US$ 1,100 Z
US$ 1,150/tons comparable to the year 2004.

Since there are no new capacity increase from the major BOPP Film
Manufacturers during the year 2005 except the small or medium BOPP
Film Manufacturers, who have installed new capacity in the new markets,
which still have no BOPP Film Manufacturers in the past i.e. Russia, Jordan, United Arab Emirates and Brazil.  This
effects to decrease excess capacity to 200,000 Z 300,000 tons per year compared to 500,000 tons per year in 2004.

As the excess capacity of BOPP Film worldwide is declining, this leads to sales increase of the Company by 31%
from 3,701 million Baht in 2004 to 4,858 million Baht in 2005 but the product margin is still low due to the excess
capacity exist.

In 2006, there are anticipated that there will be some additional BOPP Film Manufacturers to be out of business due
to continued LOSS.  So, worldwide demand and supply is anticipated to be balance by the 4th Quarter of 2006 and
the uptrend cycle shall be started again in the 2nd Quarter of 2007.

The Company highly succeeds to expand our export sales to United States of America, European Union, Africa and
South America, which have better product margin compared to Asian Market in 2005.  This leads to the higher sales
of 31% as stated above as well as improving of product margin.

The Company also has the policy to strengthen our business by penetrating new products of Specialty Films, which
have the product margin higher than Commodity Films and will lead to better operating results for the Company in
both situation of uptrend cycle or downtrend cycle in the future.  The Company also concern to save Environment,
which is the duties and responsibilities of the Company to the society.  Currently, the Company gets awards of ISO-
14001, which is the standard for Environmental Control, and ISO-9001 version 2000, which is the standard for Quality
Control of our products.

Finally, I would like to thank the shareholders for their support as well as the management and employee of the
Company for their competence, dedication and capability in handling the downtrend cycle effectively in 2005 and
shall strengthen our growth starting 2007 onwards.

Mr. Prayudh Mahagitsiri
 Chairman & CEO
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���'�<���� ������=���
���H������:�"{���������=�

Mr. Prayudh Mahagitsiri
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

��������� ������=���
�"����H���������

Mrs. Suvimol Mahagitsiri
Deputy Chairman

��������	 
���
����������
�������

Mr. Sombat Makpaiboonvatana
Director

����	��
���� ������
�������

Mrs. Kingthien Bang-or
Director

����������� �������	
�
�������

Mrs. Cattaleeya Trisakdiphol
Director

���!�"�	#$ �����������
�������

Mr. Pradit Sawattananond
Director

��� %�� ��
��&�
�������

Mrs. Rose Navapan
Director

����������
�����

Board of Directors

����	'�� ���
�
�������

Mr. Vichai Valaphol
Director

�������( �)*��)���)�
������������	�
����

Mr. Wanlop Kunanukornkul
Director and Secretary
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���������	���
��
����

���>������

���>�� ��&����	?
����&���� ����
 (���. �
�F��>�"��
	&���� I!"����"�:� 99.993%)

��<�(�������"�(
�������� '��
 32 D	�� ��������)����#���� I��#����� 3 G;��(����������
�
)���������"&����

�&�<�&��:�+> �
��

���������������"����D�
�������"����� (
������
��"�("��
��	������
!"��	����� 2541 ��<������

�������������
������
(��������� ("��&�<� %������ 2551

���>@<
������C�@F�

1. BOPP Film �D���<��	&
���"��&����������������"

2. Polyester Film �D���"��&�����������"�������&�����
����<�'"����� Z ��"���F ��)��G	����D��
����

3. Metallized Film ����(
�������!"�"�:���������F��>�
��D��
 �#!�"��<����I�"�"���� ��!�"�������%	+A>

4. CPP Film (Cast Polypropylene Film) 
)����
����<��	����!"�����D���""����
����"���&	��}

J+����������	
�

                  '�2548                  '�2547                  '�2546

(�������) % (�������) % (�������) %

K�'�<&�= :

F��>�  ��.(".#�.#� 1,127.61 23.22 923.38 24.95 778.69 21.58

F��>�  (#���"&��"�> 85.71 1.76 67.97 1.84 79.33 2.20

F��>�  G�.#�.#� 10.86 0.22 4.81 0.13 8.38 0.23

F��>� ���!"�"�:������� 91.80 1.89 132.27 3.57 119.32 3.31

���K�'�<&�= 1,315.98 27.09 1,128.43 30.49 985.72 27.32

����'�<&�= :

F��>�  ��.(".#�.#�. 3,256.07 67.03 2,245.62 60.68 2,287.29 63.39

F��>�  (#���"&��"�> 55.35 1.14 150.15 4.06 149.75 4.15

F��>�  G�.#�.#�. 33.41 0.69 56.74 1.53 40.51 1.12

F��>� ���!"�"�:������� 196.98 4.05 119.74 3.24 144.98 4.02

�������'�<&�= 3,541.81 72.91 2,572..25 69.51 2,622.53 72.68

���������
 4,857.79 100.00 3,700.68 100.00 3,608.25 100.00

THAI FILM INDUSTIES
PUCLIC COMPANY LIMITED
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F��>� ��.(".#�.#�. ��<�&������	��	�#!��-��
	���� (Commodity Product) G;���	�����"	����������=����(�I;���"��� 8 ����

2548 �
����	�"	����������=����(�'"�(��
����"��� 3-4 �
���	�� �&
����F��>� ��.(".#�.#�. �	�����<�&�����G;����,	��%�#
����'����	�

��"����&:������������=����(�'"��:��������%	+A>������'"�(�� (GDP) (
�������
, &�H��+�	-���D�D�����	�����"	���

������(%��#���';�����
��&�
�����+��"��� 20 ��"����"�� '+�
������
,&��	-"������ ��(�����	��� =������ ""&�������

�	�����"	���������(%��#���';���
���
����"	�����"��� 3-4 ��"����"�� ��!�"����"	���������(%����	����	�"�:�����
	�&:�I;�

2,500 Z 3,000  ��	� ��"����"��"�:����� �"�����������
,"!��} ���"�D��������=������ "	F���� ���"��������� �<��"	����������=����(�

���������"��� 10 ��"����"�� �D���	�

�	����	�F��>� ��.(".#�.#�. �"����������=����(�����)������D���
���#���';����"��� 3-4 ��"�� �	�I:��D���<��	&
�

�
�

�	&
�"!��} �D�� ���
������, Cellophane, #���G� (PVC) ������
�� (Paper) (
��9#�����
������������
��G;��
)�����!�"���


)�����"������
)����������)������G;��
)���&�����
��"� 
)����	-�������
,����} 
	��(����"�""������� ����
)���������

�"���������:�&���������������	
���
����:��"��#!�"�D���!�"��� 
)������
�����������!�"���&:�';�� &����������
���������

���
��������&:�';�����

F��>� ��.(".#�.#�. �;�I:��)��

�
� ���
������������
�����';����!�"�} �D�����	����	�F��>� ��.(".#�.#�. �
�

�
�

���
������������!"���"��� 100 ��
��<��)����	�������� 1 �����	���"�� ����	����	��D��
����
���'����������%


���FF��"��>� (Graphic Arts) ��� Shopping Bag �#���';�� ��
��<��)���������� 500,000 �	���"�� ��������(������D��#���';��

��!�"�} �#���'�
������!�"��������+&��	��
��
������������"��	���)�����
�I�������

���� 2548 
��������F��>� ��.(".#�.#�. ���"
���(%������+ 5.5 �����	� ��!�"�
����	��"
���(%������+ 5.1 �����	�����

2547 �"
���(%����#� ��'; �������+��"��� 8 �����! �"�������� 2547 
	 ��(���	����)�	��������F��>� ��.(".#�.#�.

����������"�������(%�I;� 500,000 �	���"�� ������)�	����������������:�����F��>� ��.(".#�.#�. �����<�G;���	��(���������F��>�

��.(".#�.#�. ���������
���� G;���	�������)�	��������F��>� ��.(".#�.#�. ����"� �D�� �	&�G�� �"�>�
� &�H��+�	-"���	�"������

������G����<����"�������+ 100,000-200,000 �	���"��
)���
	��(���	������)�	������������������"�����
�����!"

200,000-300,000 �	���"������ 2548 ��
���������"����F��>� ��.(".#�.#�. ���'��&:�&�
��'"�"��&��>���"��
���������&
�� 4

'"��� 2549 �����������	L�	��'�';���������&
�� 2 �� 2550 ��<������

���%���
��������)�	��
���	��	�&:�';��"������
��<�����
	� 60 �����=��"���>��� (Barrel) ���������� 2-3 ��
��������


)�����<
#��&��� #� #� G; ����<�����%	+A>��#�"��
������)�	� (By-products of oil) �	���������&:�"������"��!�"�

(
��������9����"�:�
�� 1,100-1,150 �����=&��	-��"�	� �
����	� 600-700 �����=&��	-��"�	� ��D�����"�������� ���������:�����F��>�

��.(".#�.#�. ���&����I��	�%������
��
��&:�';������	��:����(%��
� ��!�"�����)�	���������	�����������"����'"��:����(%��)������


	�
�����������'������ 
)����:�����F��>� ��.(".#�.#�.  �
���
�	����)��������D�������
�������� ��!�"����%���'�

����"��!�"�

����	
� �;����(����
�����������#	N������%	+A>����G;����<� Specialty Film �
���	�� ��!�"���� Specialty Film �� Product

Margin 
��&:����� Commodity Film ��� �#!�"D����������	
� ��������"����
��
�';�����������
	����D����	L�	��'�';�� ����	L�	��

'��� G;������<���
��"�:��"
���������'"�H����������"��

�	����	��	=��&�����
��"���<�
���#����<�'"�&�H��+D�(
�
	���� G;������	
� I!"��<�%�������
����������	���
D"�


������"�
:&�����
��"��#!�"�"��
�&	��� �����"��	������
�	�
�������� (Non-Tariff Barrier-NTB) '"����������
,��(��

���	����������
,&��	-"������ ����!�"�����	���&�����
��"� (
��	����	� ����	
��
��	� ISO 14001 G;����<�����-��
������

������&�����
��"� �D���
����	� ISO9001 Version 2000 G;����<�����-��
��������������+%�#&�����

����

���������������������

6
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Industrial Trend and Market Competition in the Future

BOPP Film is the Commodity Products, which has the growth rate of 8% in 2005 compared to the world GDP of 3%
Z 4% only.  It means that BOPP Film has the potential growth more than the growth of GDP worldwide i.e. China still
has the growth rate over 20% per year while United States of America, European Union (EU), Japan and Australia
still have the growth rate over 3 Z 4% per year since their present consumption is on the high size of 2,500 Z 3,000
grams per capita per year.  In addition, other countries in Asia except Japan, Africa and South America also have
the growth rate over 10% per year.

At present, the growth rate of BOPP Film is not only growth as per the world population growth of 3% - 4% per year
but the growth is also to replace other materials i.e. cellophane, PVC and paper, especially cellophane and paper,
which are made from fiber and lead to unfriendly environmental.  Various Governments have to issue Environmental
Laws to protect the forest and promote the plantation of wood instead in order to use fiber.  This also leads to
higher cost of cellophane and paper and force end-users to replace with BOPP Film.

So, BOPP Film becomes the major substituted materials of cellophane and paper.  Now, BOPP Film has already
replaced cellophane almost 100% equivalent to 1.0 million tons per year.  BOPP Film is also replaced paper for the
applications of Graphic Arts and Shopping Bag over 500,000 tons per year and has the trend to increase sharply
due to shortage of fiber as well as superior property of BOPP Film to protect moisture, water and long lasting.

In 2005, the consumption of BOPP Film reaches 5.5 million tons compared to 5.1 million tons in 2004 or growth rate
of 8% per year.  However, there are still excess capacity of 500,000 tons per year in 2004 plus new capacity from
new BOPP Film Manufacturers, which are small size and locate in new market i.e. Russia, Jordan, United Arab
Emirates and Brazil of approximately 100,000 Z 200,000 tons per year.  So, excess capacity worldwide is reduced
to 200,000 Z 300,000 tons at the year-end of 2005.  We anticipate that the demand and supply for BOPP Film will
be balance in the 4th quarter 2006 and lead to shortage (up trend cycle) starting from 2nd quarter 2007 onwards.

Due to the sharply increase of oil price to the level of US$ 60 per barrel during the past few years, this effect leads
to high price of by-products of oil, which is PP Resin at the level of US$ 1,100 Z US$ 1,150 per tons compared with
US$ 600 Z US$ 700 per tons before oil crisis.  Unfortunately, BOPP Film Manufacturers worldwide cannot transfer
higher cost of PP Resin to the consumers since excess capacity still exists and forced to shut down or bankruptcy
of some BOPP Film Manufacturers in China and worldwide since 2004 up to present due to loss and short fall for
working capital.

The Company has the Policy to strengthen our portfolio on Specialty Films since Specialty Films have higher
margin compared to Commodity Film in order to survive the Company during the down trend cycle and will make
more profit when the situation will be back to normal and up trend cycle in the near future.

At present, environmental problems becomes the interest of publics.  So, the Company has the sole duty and
responsibility to take care of environmental problems for our society and protect the Non-Tariff Barrier (NTB) from
European Union (EU) and United States of America by using the environmental problem as a criteria to protect the
importation to their countries.

Currently, the Company gets the Certificate ISO 14001, which is the standard to control the environment as well as
the Certificate ISO 9001 version 2000, which is the standard to control quality of the products.

Industrial Position and Market Competition
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��������� ������ (�����)

����������������
�!����"��#�
$

&����
�#"&	��'�
	����

1. ����	
� ��<�
���"��	�����:����
	��%��������
,�����������
,
	��(����� ��<��:���������)����� F��>� ��.(".#�.#�.


��&��""����
��&�
��(�� �������+%�#
��
��	
&��
�������"���� ���������
������H��� 
)�������	
� ���&�����&)��<�

"����&:������'������
&��""����	�����
,G;���� Product Margin &:����� �D������
,&��	-"������ ���������
,��(��

���	��� ���������
,���I�"	F���� ������������
,���I�"�����������<���� �#!�"

�
����
&��""���&�H��+�	-

���D�D���� G;��������'����)����
�� ��!�"����&�H��+�	-���D�D���� ���)�	��������&��������)������&�������

����	
� ���"
'���#���';�� ��"��� 31 ��� 3,701 ������
 ���� 2547 ��<� 4,858 ������
 ���� 2548 ����	�����

Product Margin ��) ��!�"����
	��(���	����� �)�	��������&�������"�:�

2. ����	
� ���&�����&)��<�"������"��!�"������#	N��F��>�D��
#��,� (Specialty  Film) (
����� 2548 ����	
�

#	N��F��>�D��
#��,�';��"�� 10 D��
 ���&����I�	��� &�������������
����
	���"� 30 '"��"
'��
	����
����

2548 
������������������� F��>�D��
#��,�'"�����	
�<��"	����������=����(���"��� 31 �D���	�

����	
� ��
���F��>�D��
#��,�(
��9#�� Synthetic Paper (Paper Look) �#!�"

�
����
������<�&�����
����&�������

������
&:������"������"��������:�����F��>� ��.(".#�.#�. �)�����"�
��&����I����F��>�
	�������
�

3. �	����	�����	
� �����
��"��������� 50 ����
,
	��(�� 
)�������	
� �
�����&������!�"�����$����+>���
';���D��

��!�"&�H��+�	-���D�D�������)�	��������&��������)�������	������� 2547 ��<������ 
)�����
	�����F��>� ��.(".#�.#�.

��&�H��+�	-���D�D������)�������
��������� ����	
� G;����&�������������
�)�'��&:�
��&�
 ��&�H��+�	-

���D�D���������+ ��"��� 20-25 '"��"
&��""�
	����
'"�����	
� 
)�������	
� �)��<���"����
&��""����	�

&�H��+�	-���D�D���� ��!�"��������'����)�������
�� �������	
� �
��D�,	��%�#�����
�������
��"������������

50 ����
,
	��(�� '������
�����
���� �D�� �	&�G��, (����
>, �	�����, �	����� , ��H	�����, �:����, ��������, "	F�������,

���G��, (��	�����, ��<�G�(� �#!�"

�
��"
&��""�
��'�
��������&�H��+�	-���D�D����#��"�
	��'������


�
��
����"�:� �D�� ����
,&��	-"������ ���D�����(�� ""&����������=������ ��
)�������	
� ���"
&��""��#���';�� ��"���

31 
	������'�������
��"
&��""�
��������
����"��� 20-25 ��!�"�������$����+>
�����
';����&�H��+�	-���D�D����

��<����

4. ����	
� ���)�	�������� F��>� ��.(".#�.#�. �����+ 100,000 �	���"�� G;����<��:����������=�'"�(��
)�������	
� �����
��

���������)�����:�����F��>� ��.(".#�.#�. �����<� &��������:�����F��>� ��.(".#�.#�.�����<� ��"���
���������""�������


��!�"�������&����I���%���'�

����"��!�"��
�

5. ��"�������
&��""�
	��(������<����
�
���(
�������)�#�%����D����"
�� ������
) FTA ��������	��)������

G;������<����(�D�>�	�����	
� ��!�"��������	
� ��<��:�&��""������=�'"�(�������,	��%�#������'��'	��	��:�����

������
,����} ���';�� ��!�"������������)�#�%����#!�"D���"��&������%��������
,����} "����"��

	���������������
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������ ���	�
��
��������� ������ (�����)

����������
�%���

1. ��!�"�����	����	�����	
� �
�'����)�	����������<� 107,000 �	���"�� G;���
����
���	��"
'�������+ 7,000 ������


+ �����	����	�
)�������	
� �)��<�����"��
��	����&�	�&���������
��������������&I��	���������#���';�����

�"
'��
���#���';�� ���#����+�����������������#������� ���&I��	�����������������D������������"����'"�����	
�

G;��"��&����
)�������	
� ���&����I�#����"
'���
������������
���	������
� ��!�"��������
����������� ����#���#"

����	
� �)��<���"�������
������������#�����������)�	��������
���#���';������"��	�H�����F��>� �� (" #� #� ���������

"��&��>���"��
��
��&�
���	��������� 2549 ������� �������������	L�	��'�';���	���������� 2550  G;����
)�������	
�

��������"��������)��
��&:�';������	��	��'�';��
	��D��"
��
��������

2. �	��	������&����
���"	����������������������������
, �	����	�����	
� �
��
�	��	������&����
���"	�������������

(
����������:��������
�����!"��<������:�����������:�'"�������
�����	������� 2548 
)����	��	������&����
���"	���

�������������!"�#�������
��������������:� L/C, T/R G;����<� Natural Hedging �	��"
'�����:����������������
,

�����+��"��� 75 '"��"
'��
	����
G;������	
� ��<�������:�'"� FCD �#!�"D)�� L/C, T/R 
	������

������������	
��
��������������
���;"�����!"�����K�:�
�����>��	��W�������
������ ����
 (���;�)

                    
���;"�����!"����� 

                                ���'�
���
�<&����  17 ����+� 2548

������������!"� %

1. �������������
H  ������,��� 4,768,014,482 70.31

2. H����� �����
# �)�	
 (���D�) 332,335,550 4.90

3. ����#,��  �G���" 81,673,055 1.20

4. ���&�H� ����"���:��> 66,045,000 0.97

5. ���&����
�> ����"���:��> 33,701,616 0.50

6. ����D��	N�> ,��&�������+�> 30,000,000 0.44

7. ���D	��,  �'�	��-��� 24,171,397 0.36

8. ���H�	DD	�  �:+D	�#�+�D�> 24,595,000 0.36

9. ����	
 �
��"<���
�"��> �)�	
 23,388,265 0.34

10. ���&����� D	�")���                                                  20,000,000 0.30

����&���   �:�I!"�����������������
H ������,��� ����"�
���   ��������
H  ������,���   ���&����� ������,��� ���&��"��+��>

������,���  ����9���D	� ������,���  ���&��"��+� ������,���   ������&�H�> ������,��� ������������ ������,���

����	
 ���F���
� �)�	
  (����	
 "�
�
�	#�> "���> �)�	
) ����	
 #��"<� ����� �)�	
 �������	
 "���
  F:
 �)�	
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������ ���	�
��
��������� ������ (�����)

J+������������
��� (���&���������������	
� ����"�
���

1. �+������������	
� �	����	��� 9 
�������"�
���

1.1   ���H�������������:�")��������=� 1 
���

1.2   �"����H��������� 1 
���

1.3   �������"�&�� 4 
���

1.4   ������������� 1 
���

1.5   ������� 1 
���

1.6   ������������'������ 1 
���

        2.     �+���������������	����	��� 4 
�������"�
���

2.1 ���H��������������� 1 
���

2.2 �"����H��������������� 1 
���

2.3 ������������� 1 
���

2.4 ������������'������ 1 
���

3.      �+������������&"�������������"�&���� 3 
�������"�
���

3.1 ���H�������������&"� 1 
���

3.2 ��������������&"� 2 
���

�������
��+@<����������� X

1. �+������������	
� ��<��:��)��
�(��������	
� ���"���	��(��������
��'"�����	
� ���
	�� �)��
'�"�	��	�

'"�����	
�

2. �+�������������� ��<��:�#����+�����������)�� G;���&�"(
��+��:�������'"�����	
� (Executive Committee

Member) ������������:��	
��� ��
������������"����'"�����	
� �������
����	�����������)����<�����
!"�

#��"�
	�����������
��<��������	���������'  �#!�"������������"����
�';�� ���
	�����"���	��H�������
���)��
��'�"

�	��	�'"�����	
� ��"����������<�D"���!""���	������+���������������;���
)��������
�

3. �+������������&"� ��<��+��������"�&��
)����
�����������&"����
)���'"�����	
� �#!�"���(�����&

����;
��	�����)�	�
:��������
��
� (Good Governance) '"��:�����������+�����������������
	������&"�

����L��	��������������<�����������������H��L��	��'"�����	
� ����������!�'�"�	��	�'"�����	
�

4. �+��:�����������"�
����:�������G;����<��:�����'"�����	
� (
�������
��������������������)�� ""����������

��H��L��	��'"�����	
� (
����������<�D"�����:�")��������=���"�&���+���������������#!�""���	�� ���
	�����������

������
	����'"�����	
� ���	��+��+�������� (
���(���&�����+��:������� (Executive Committee) 
	�����!"

�+��:�����������"�
���

��������:��	
���

�:�D�����������:��	
��������
����

�:�D�����������:��	
�������������


�:�D�����������:��	
�������������

�:��	
���(��������"�

�:��	
���
�	#���������>���H�����

�:��	
������
��������
,

��� 7 
���
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������ ���	�
��
��������� ������ (�����)

������������
��+@<����������>��

1.     �L��	������
����<������������ �	�I����&��> ���'�"�	��	�'"�����	
 ��"
�����'"�
�����D���:�I!"����

2.     ��"����D��"������"� 3 �
!"���"��	�� +. 
�"�
��"	���<�
���	��&)�	������=� ��!" &�'�'"�����	
 ��!"�	���	
���������

3. ���H�������������:�")��������=� ��!"�"����H��������� ������!"D!�"������
	����&)�	='"�����	
  ��!"

�������"!��&"�
���������D!�"��������:���")������������	�&!"�	��"�'"�����	
 ������!"D!�"�����	� ������
	�

���&)�	='"�����	
��<��:���")���������:�#	�����	


��+�'�<���$�<���$�������+@<����������>��

�������	
���+��������'"�����	
�����"�����  5 �� ���������������"������;����;�� '"��)����������
	����


��"���I���
��"�:�����D"�+��	��

��+�
����<��������"�&����"���<��������
�������%���"� ��<��������
�����
)����
���	
���������	
��!"����	
��"�

��<��������
��"�&������:�I!"����
����")��������� ���������&	�#	�H>
��H��������"!��}

���&�"�������������$�<�����������<J
����'�<;�����!"������������&�@F�
�����

( 1 )  �:�I!"��������;����������&����
���	���;��������"��;���&���

( 2 )  �:�I!"���������������"��D�������&���
����"�:�
	����
��� (1) ��!"��	����������
�����!"��������<���������
�  �����

����������&����������:��
�����"��#����
����
�

( 3 ) �����G;���
��	�������&���&:�&�
����)
	�����  ��<��:��
��	������!"��	��G;����<���������
���)����������
����#;���

��!"��#;���!"��	������	���	�� ����+��������G;���
��	������!"��	�����)
	�I	
������������&����
���	������)���

������� 
����#;�����!"��#;���!"��	������	���	������:���<����H����<��:�""��&���D��'�


������������
��+@<��������������

�+������������&"�'"�����	
��'"��'�  ����
��  ��������	���
D"���"�+������������	

	���"�����

1. 
:��������
���������'"�����	
��������"������<�����  ���I���  �#���#"  ����D!�"I!"�
�

2. 
:���������	
���������������%���� (Internal Control)  ����������&"�%���� (Internal Audit)


�������&���������&�
H�%�#

3. #����+�  �	
��!"�  ����&�"�����	���:�&"��	=D�'"�����	


4. 
:���������	
�L��	�����'�"�)��
���������
��������'�"�

5. 
:�����������
����'	
����
�������(�D�>

6. �L��	�����"!���
���
���+��������'"�����	
���"�����

7. �	

)����������)�	�
:��������'"��+������������&"�(
����
������������������)��'"�����	


G;��������
	��������"������(
����H���+������������&"�

8. &"�
��������������������&����'"�����	
 (
����������������&����
��&)�	='"�����	
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��"� � (Save Earth Save Environment)�"������� ����	
� �;
��	�����(�����&����������� (Good

Governance) �������	
%���� (Corporate Governance) ��<���	�������)�	�������'"�����	
�

7. ���!���
��
������������	��&'Y����������

�+��������'"�����	
�  ���)��� 9 
��� ����"�
���

• �������
����<��:������� 4   
���

• ������� 1   
���

• �������"�&�� 1   
���

• �������
����<�"�&�� G;����<������������&"�  3   
��� �������"�&����
��<���"��� 44 '"��������
	���+�
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������ ���	�
��
��������� ������ (�����)

8. ��������"�$����$����

• ���H�������������:�")��������=� ��<��	��
�'"��:�I!"���������=� G;��I!"���������+��"��� 70 '"�����
	����


• ���H�������������:�")��������=������<�������
����	��	���������:��	
��� G;����<��:��������!""�D�# �������
�

��<��:�I!"����������	
� ����������������
��"����D	
���(
� ����)��
�(����'"�����	
� ����)�	�
:�� ���

����&"����
)���'"���������:��	
��������<��������������
���+������������	
� �)��
��<�����
��'"�

���H�������������: �")��������=� (
���������: �� 	
���������������	����H������������

�:�")��������=� &�������������������) �����<��������������
���+������������	
� �)��
��<�����
��'"�

��������:��	
��� "�������<���(���&����'"��+��������'"�����	
� ����"���
����������
����<�"�&���������

1 �� 3 '"��������
	���+� 
	������#!�"������
���I���
������������&"�������������

9. +�����$���������$�<���������

����"��
�
����<��	�������D����	�
�� 1 ������ 2548 Z 31 H	����� 2548

�. �������'"�����	
� �
��	������������ �
!"��� 30,000 ��
/
��� �	������
!"������� 2546 ��<������

'. ���� 2548 �:��������)��� 19 
��� �
��	�����"��
����:������
!"�  45.4 ������
 (��	& 6.3 ������


�����"�
��&)�"�������D�# 1.6 ������
 ��� ���"��
�"!��}  1.3 ������


10. ���'�<;��+@<�������

���� 2548 ����	
��������D���+�����������
	��&��� 9 ��	�� �+�������� (
�����'���������D��'"�

�+������������	
�����
���&����
�
	����

                ���D!�"������� ����'���������D�� / ������D��
	����
 (��	��)

��������
H ������,��� 8/9

���&����� ������,��� 6/9

����	��% ��+�������� 9/9

���&��	�� ����#�:��>�	N�� 6/9

��������
��� ���"�" 8/9

������
��-> ,�	&�����
> 6/9

�����D	� ���#� 4/9

���(�& ��#	�H> 4/9

����������� ���,	�
�#� 9/9


	�����������	

)������������D�������<�����	��+>"	�������	
��<�������������D��
����������	��"�

����+��������#��"�����+������������:�������'�"�����&"��
�

11. +@<����������

����	
� ���+������������&"�G;��������������"�&�����+������������	
� 
)����
������&"�����

(�����&�����
)�������'"�����	
� �����	�����)�	�
:��������
��
��������	
%���� ����	������"�������������)��


����"��
� (
������������#����+�����"��
���!�"����
�������&��
� (
��D����&)���'�"�:�����"��
�'"�����	


��"��&�������
����	������'��
����������	����#����+����������"����'"�����	
����
����������<�'�"�:������

�)��
 ����"��
�����I	
������)�&�"����+������������	
� #����+�"���	��
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������ ���	�
��
��������� ������ (�����)

12. �<�����+��+��$�<����������C��K�

����	
� �
�
)�������%���������)�	�
:��������
��
� (Good Governance)  �������������&"�%����
��
�
"��
	������	��L��	�� ��������)&	�� ���'�"����L��	��
��D	
�����<�����	��+>"	��� ��������
����������!�"��	�����	

�D�����������
�	#���������> ���������� ���&��""�  ���'��%��������
,  �	
G!�" ���������'����������  ���G�"�
�)���'"�(�����  ���������&���������	����&���������������� ������������
:��&�����
��"� ����������������	�
����������� (
��
��	

)������
�����������������������
)���������"�����������:�������
����� ���'�"�
"����&��)�&�"
��&����
!"�  "��
	���
��	�����	��"���+%�#  ISO 9001 Version 2000 ��� ISO 14001 ���&I��	� BVQI

����D!�"�&���������������
,��(�����"������

����	
� ��������������&"�%�����	���
D"����
�������&"�%����'"�"��>��(
�  ���������������&"�
��"�+������������&"��������H�������������&"�'"�����	
� ����+������������	
� (
��������H��
�����������	
� �#!�"���������������&"�%������������<�"�&��&����I
)����
������&"����I���
���
�"������<�
��
(
�
)����
��&"�
������I:���"��D!�"I!"�
�'"�'�"�:�
���	=D�����������   ������
:�������<��	����������D�
�	#�>&��
������������#���#"������&�
H�%�#'"��������������%����'"������������}  ������������#���#"���
���&�
H�%�#����������������&����'"������	
��� #��"�
	���������������&"�����	
���������L��	��������
���I;��������&"�����L��	��������������'�"�)��
����} 
��������'�"��	�H�����'"�����	
� 
	������#!�"����	�������
����L��	�������	�����������
���������
��&)�	='"�����	
� �
�
)�������������
��
���)��
��������&�
H�%�#

13.   ������
��+@<�������

�+������������	
� I!"�������	

)������
������������������
���'�"�:���<���;��������
��&)�	=
'"�����	
� (
�����	
��
�
)�������
����I�
��
�������'�"�:�
	������������I:���"����I��� 
	����

�+������������	
���<��:��	���
D"���"��������� ���&��&��
,
���������������������)�� ���������

	�������
��	

)';���������-������	=D�
���	��"�
	����������
,�
�(
��D��(�����	=D�
�������&�I!"�L��	��"����&��)�&�"
����D�
���#����"�������	
���	�������	

) ���
	�����
���'�"�:�&)�	="�����#���#"��������������"����������

�+���������
��	
��������
)���	������G;������������%����
�������&�
H�%�# ����������	���+��������
����&"�G;����<��������"�&�����+������������	
� ��<��:�
:���	���
D"��������	���+%�#'"�������
���������
�������������%���� ���������<�'"��+������������&"��������	���!�"�����
��&
����������������)������

14. +����������������������


���������+������������	
� �����	�
����'�"�:�'"�����	
� 
	��
���������	�����������
������D������������������"
����������	
&����'"��:���
������:���&����
�&����&��'"�����	
 �;��
��)D	���������	
���
:������	��������
����
���
&��&��
,'"�����	
����"����I:���"�
	��������(�����& G;�������	
���'"�����	
� �
��������&)�	=����;
I!"�L��	��
��(
���"
 ��&������
����:���
��&	�#	�H>�	�� ����	
� �	�����
��	
�	����������';���9#������
��"�������� ����	��%
��+�������� G;����<���������:��	
��� �������������� ���,	�
�#� �:�D�����������:��	
�������������
)����
����
��"
&!�"&���	��:���
��&I��	� �:�I!"�������
	���	���������>���%���	-
��������'�"� ��!�"�����������
	�������	��������	� G;���:���
��
&����I��
��"'"
���'�"�:�����	
�
�
�� website WWW.thaifilmind.com   (
�,	#
>  (662)316-9558  (10 &��)   (662)750-
1350-67  (
�&��  (662)316-9687, (662)316-6225 ��� E-mail : info@thaifilmind.com

�������<��������    
:�������� ����"����������
��  7

��++���������+���
�
$���  �����

�J�����������&���'����

��'�"�	��	�'"�����	
� (By Law) �)��
������ ������������������	�������%
"!���"���������)�� ����+�
������	
�
�	���'�

��&�&�"�:��������������������	��� �����	��������������)�������}���
��}�	� �+��������"�����������	���
�����������������:�I!"���� ����!�"��<��������	
� �����)��&����#"
����
)�D���	�� ������������
�����D��
�����������D��
������"�� ������������	���������
)%���� 1 �
!"� �	�����	�
��
�����D���:�I!"���� ��!"�+������������� ���������+�
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������ ���	�
��
��������� ������ (�����)

�������
����������������
�

�+������������&"�'"�����	
 �
�F��>�"��
	&���� �)�	
 (���D�) ����"�
����������
�������<��:��������)���

3 
��� G;���
��	��"��������
�����D���+������������	
� ����L��	������
��������
��
�����
��	�
�	#�>��������
,�
�

�)��


�+������������&"���'"��'�����
����������	���
D"�
��&)�	=�!"  &"�
��������
���������  ���������
���

'�"�:�"�����#���#"'"�����	
�  
:���������������%�������
:���������	
� �L��	����������������'�"�	��	�
��������'�"�

�	�H�����'"�����	
�

���� 2548 �+������������&"��
���������D��"������<�
��������
	��&��� 5 ��	��&���&���&)�	=�
�
	����

- &"�
�������������������&  ����������������)�� 2548  �#!�"����	�����������	

)���������  ���������
���

'�"�:�'"�����	
� ��<����������-������	=D�

- #����+�&"�
��������
���'�"�:�����+����
������
��������(���	�  ��!"������
��"��������'	
����
����

���(�D�>�����������"�I:���"�������I���  �#!�"����	�����
�������"���	�����������������
���'�"�:���<������

'�"�)��
��!"�����,'"����
��	�
�	#�> ���&)�	�����+���������)�	���	�
�	#�>��� ���
��	�
�	#�>

- 
:���������	
� ���������������%����
���#���#"  ��������&��	�&I�����+>   (
�����)����)������L��	��

������� } '"���������&"�%����"��������D�
  ����
�&"�
�����������<�D"�����������&"�%����

����)�� 2549 ���I;�����)����)��"�����	
�������������������&����  �#!�"�#������&�
H�%�#�����
)����������

- �+������������&"��
��&�"��������������	
� ����	�'�"�&�"'"�����	
 &)�	���� �" �"<� G� �)�	
 �������<�

�:�&"��	=D�"�&��'"�����	
�  &)��	���&���&�
�	�
�� 31 H	����� 2549 "������;��   '�"�&�"
	���������I;����#����+�

���&"��	=D�������)��&:�
�����D��I!"����&��	=����)��'"�����	
� �#!�""���	����"��

�������L��	������
��
	������ �+������������&"����#�'�"��#��"�'"��������������%����
�����������
�

��"���
)�������'"�����	
� "������&���&)�	= �����<��������	
�  �
�
)�������%���������)�	�
:��������
��
�  �����<������

'�"�)��
���������
��������'�"��	����
)����H�����

��������
��� ���"�"

���H���+������������&"�

����	
 �
�F��>�"��
	&���� �)�	
 (���D�)
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������ ���	�
��
��������� ������ (�����)

�����
�����&'�	����
��	���(����)�
	�	��	

1.  ��

��  �"
'�����&)��	��� 2548 �
���	� 4,858 ������
 �
����	��"
'�����'"��� 2547 �)���

3,701 ������
 �#���';�� 1,157 ������
 ��!"�#���';�������+ 31 %  (
��	����	�����'���
��������	��	�&:�';����
�,
���
����	�

�����	�I�
�� (��<
#��&��� #�.#�.) ��������	�����'���	���D�����������	�����'��'"��	�I�
�� (
�
������	
 �
�'������
���	�

���

������������)����"�����&:�';�� �D�� ���
������
,&��	-"������ ���D�����(�� ��(�����	�""� ��������  �"F�������

""&������� "��������� ��� �
���'�������
����G;��������)�� �D�� &�H��+�	-���D�D���� ���
����&�������������
&��""�'"�

����	
�����+ 30 % ��"
�����!" 5%  ��!"��)�������	����	�

2.   
��&��������  �� 2548 &:�����
"������������D����
����	�'"�����"������+ 27 ������
 (����
�� 146 ������


��<�172 ������
) ��!�"����
"��������"	���&:�';����� ����	
�������:�&)��	�&��������� ��. (".#�.#�.&������������� "�������+

423 ������
 ���� 2547 I;�����������	
���
�D)�����������:���<��)��� 663 ������
 ���� 2548 �<���

3.  ��	�/(
�
���) �����  ���� 2548 ���
)�������'"�����	
� �	����	������
����%������+>I
I"�'"�

"��&������F��>������%	+A>�����
(���	�����"�:� 
)������
"��
��&���������"��&������ &�����������'�� ��("#�#� F��>�

�	�"�:�����
	���)����
����� �����
�����������+>
	������ �����	���<
#��&��� #�. #�. G;����<��	�I�
����	�������&:�"������
��<�


)��� ��("#�#� F��>� '"��:�����"!���)��<���"�'����������)����
�������

��������'��'	�&:� �D�� &�H��+�	-���D�D����


)����:�����
�������
���������&:���!"�:������������G;�����������
������������#���#" �
���
��������������� 20 �������������

2 ��
����������I;��	����	���� 
)�������	
 ����'�

��&�
H�
���&
������)��'�

����� ��������)��'�

���9#������	
�  &)��	�

�� 2548 ��<��)��� 420 ������
 �
����	� 548 ������
���� 2547 (������������#��,�)  
	��������������������������

�9#������	
�  &�������	�'"����'�

�����
������
������	
� �	��:���'�

�����������
�� G;���	�
;�(
���H�&����
��&�� �)���

292 ������
�
����	� 324 ������
���� 2547 &)��	������������� ��� 170 ������
�
����	� 317 ������
���� 2547

&)��	�����������9#������	
 �������&! �"������������������&��
�	#�>�#� ���)��� 155 ������
�
���	��� 2547


	���������������������������9#������	
 '�

��������
�"����'"�
��
������
��D������
)������� 31 ������
 &)��	�

�������������������������9#������	
 ���'�

��������
�"����'"����
��"&	������
�	#�>�"���#	N�� 13 ������


������)���������

�"������"�D�
&)��<��:� 41 ������
 &)��	������������� ��!�"�����	�����	����)�����'�

��


	������""� G;����<�����	�
;�
���	=D�(
����
�������&����&
""����"�����
 ����	
� �����)����������
)��������)���

30 ������
 &)��	������������� ���'�

�� 64 ������
&)��	�����������9#������	


"�������<�������	
� �	���������&����I�����D)�����������:��������������� (��"��)��
��!"����)��
)

(
�����	
� �
�D)������ �����:������������ 2548 ��<��)��� 663 ������
 ��!�"��������&!�"��������������������!�"��	���#���

���&)�"�����&:= ���
�"����'"����!�"��	�� ���&�������'�

�����������
�������H�&����
��&���)��� 379 ������


���
���<�����D�����
�����
';������ �����<�������	=D��������-���	=D��
���	��

��
����������������"�
�#����� ���
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������ ���	�
��
��������� ������ (�����)

4. ��	� (
�
���) ��������$��&'�����  &)��	��� 2548 ��!�"�
����	��� 2547 ��<�
	����

2548 (�������) 2547 (�������)

�)�� ('�

��) ���"	�������������
�����
';������ 9 (31)

�)�� ('�

��) ���"	�������������
���	�������
';������ (11) 76

                    ��� (2) 45

G;��������	�&)�	=�	����������'"�����	


5. &��������K����>�� 	��+�'&'��� ���
������ ����
 (���;�)  (TCI)  + �	�
�� 31 H	����� 2548 ����	
������

��
���� TCI ��<��)��� 1,102 ������
 
	�������"��
��"�����

������


������
���� TCI ����������H������&	
&������I!"��"� (��"��� 27.47)

+ �	�
�� 2 ������ 2546 2,370

�	�  �������������
�� + �	�
����
�� (   770)

������
��������
�� + �	�
�� 2 ������ 2546 1,600

���  ������
���#����������#���
����������� 2546    109

���������
��������
�� 1,709

�	�    &���������'�

��&�&���I;��	�
�� 31 H	����� 2548 (   655)

���  �������������
���	
����&�&���I;��	�
�� 31 H	����� 2548       48

&�
H�  1,102

+ �	�
����
�� (�	�
�� 2 ������ 2546) �:��������H���'"�&��
�	#�>&�
H�'"� TCI &���
����<�'"�����	
���������:����

������
���)��������+ 770 ������
 ����	
� �;��	�
;�&������������<��������������
�����

���	��:�&���'"��������������
����<�����
���"
"�������D�������"������������(�D�>'"�&��
�	#�>�&!�"�&%�#


�������
� G;���
���� "����������!�"��	��    + �	�
�� 24 �	����� 2547 TCI �
������
)����#�+�D�������� ����	
�;��	��:�����
�������

����������
��&�&���I;��	�
�� 31 H	����� 2548 �)��� 48.91 ������
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������ ���	�
��
��������� ������ (�����)

6. &��������K����>�� ��&����	?
� ���&���� ����
  + �	�
�� 31 H	����� 2548 ����	
��������
���� ����	
 ����"�>�G
>


����"�> �)�	
  ��<��)��� 1,108  ������
 
	�������"��
��"�����

������


������
���� ����	
 ����"�>�G
> 
����"�> �)�	
 1,962

�	�    &���������'�

��&�&���I;��	�
�� 31 H	����� 2547 (975)

���  &����������)������ 2548 121

&�
H� 1,108

7.  ��:;���	� (
�
���) �<��   ���
��&%���D�D�#�	=D��
�""���	�&!"����� 
�� &��D. 433/2548 ���	�
�� 10 #$,������

2548 ��!�"� ��H�����	�
;��	=D�������

�� ������'�

��&�&� ����	
� �;��
���	�����������
	������(
��D���H��������
	�
� &�������

�	=D�'�

��&�&� + �	�
�� 31 H	����� 2548 ��������"��

	����

������


�)�� ('�

��) &�&�'"� ����	
 �
�F��>�"��
	&���� �)�	
 (���D�) 435

�	��:�&��������)�� ('�

��) &�&������H�&����
��&�����������
���� ���.����"�> �G
> (853)

�	��:�&��������)�� ('�

��) &�&������H�&����
��&�����������
�������.�
��"���"�> "��
	&���� (607)

�)�� ('�

��) &�&��#���';��������("�&�������
�����
�������

�����	�����	�&�����)����
�� (1,197)

�)�� ('�

��) &�&���	���	����� + �	�
�� 31 H	����� 2548 (2,222)
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������ ���	�
��
��������� ������ (�����)

�������
�$!%�
���&'����
�
&��

�&�"  �:�I!"����'"�����	
 �
�F��>�"��
	&���� �)�	
 (���D�)

'��#�����
�����&"���
����������
���9#������	
 + �	�
�� 31 H	����� 2548 ��� 2547 ���)��'�

��������

���)��'�

���9#������	
 ���&
���������������&���'"��:�I!"������� ������&
���������������&���'"��:�I!"�����9#��

����	
 ���������&����&
������������&����&
�9#������	
 &)��	���&���&�
�	��
����	�'"��������'"�����	
 �
�F��>�

"��
	&���� �)�	
 (���D�) �������	
��"� ����9#��'"�����	
 �
�F��>�"��
	&���� �)�	
 (���D�) G;���:�������'"���������<��:��	�

��
D"���"����I:���"�������I���'"�'�"�:�������������������� &���'��#������<��:��	���
D"�������&
�������<���"

���������
	������������������&"�'"�'��#���� ���������'"�����	
����������
,��;������
���)���	�
;�������
�������H�

&����
��&�� ���	=D�������
���)��� 1,102.51 ������
 ��� 1,394.20 ������
 ����)
	� G;����
��<�"	�����"��� 19.60 ���

20.87  '"�&��
�	#�>�������
����� ����)
	� �����"��� 18.19 ��� 20.00 '"�&��
�	#�>�������
���9#������	
 ����)
	�

��� &���������'�

��������	
����
	������
���&
������������)��'�

�� &)��	���&���&�
�	�
��  31 H	����� 2548 ��� 2547

��&�������'�

�� �)��� 291.69 ������
 ��� 324.64 ������
 ����)
	� G;����
��<�"	�����"��� 69.53 ��� 106.01

'"�'�

��&�
H������)��'�

�����������)��'�

���9#������	
 ����)
	� ���������'"�����	
����
	������'������

����&"�(
��:�&"��	=D�"!�� '��#�����
��	�������'"��:�&"��	=D��	�� �������&�"�������������&"�'"�'��#������&���
�

�������'�"��	��)�������'"�����������} '"�����	
����
	������G;�����"�:����������������������������9#������	


I!"����������������&"�'"��:�&"��	=D�"!���	��

'��#�����
��L��	���������&"��������-�����&"��	=D�
���	��"�
	���� G;���)��
���'��#������"������� ����L��	��

����#!�"����
������D!�"�	��"��������������� ����������&
�'�"�:�
��'	
��"'�"�
<�����"	���<�&���&)�	=��!"��� �������&"����I;�

����D���H����

&"���	�-������"������� 
	��
����<��)����������������
���'�"�:������������  �������������������&�

'"���	�����	=D�   
���������D���������+����������	�������
���������
����<�&���&)�	= G;���:���������<��:��	

)';�� ��"
��

����������I;����������&�'"�����&
�������
���)�&�"�����������(
���� '��#�����D!�"����������&"�
	������

����"��	�������'"��:�&"��	=D�"!��
�������I;�������������'�"&���
����<���+A>"���������&�������&
�������<�

'"�'��#����

����������&"�'"�'��#�������������'"��:�&"��	=D�"!�� '��#������<�����������������������������9#������	


'��������� �&
�-����������������-�����������9#������	
 + �	�
�� 31 H	����� 2548 ��� 2547 �����
)�������������

�����
)��������9#������	
 �������&����&
����������&����&
�9#������	
 &)��	���&���&�
�	��
����	�'"��������

'"�����	
 �
�F��>�"��
	&���� �)�	
 (���D�) �������	
��"� ����9#��'"�����	
 �
�F��>�"��
	&���� �)�	
 (���D�) (
�I:���"�

���
�������&���&)�	=�����	�����	=D�
���	��"�
	����
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������ ���	�
��
��������� ������ (�����)

(
����
���<�����&
�������<�"��������!�"��' '��#����'"���&	�����������	�����	

)����������������������'

��������������	�������"���	������������ 2547 �����#!�"�����<��������	�����	=D�
���	��"�
	���� �����<��������	�&!"'"�

&)�	�����+���������)�	���	�
�	#�>������
��	�
�	#�>
�� ���.D. 2256/2548 ��!�"��������'���������'"�����	


�
�F��>�"��
	&���� �)�	
 (���D�) ���	�
�� 18 ������� 2548 ��!�"��������	
� �	���")������������������������&������

����	
 ����"�>�G
> 
����"�> �)�	
 �D���
����	���"����'��������
��
	������ G;��I!"�
��������	

	�������	�����<�����	
��"�

�������-������	=D� 9�	�
�� 44 ��!�"� ��������������������	=D�&)��	�������
��������	
��"�� ���%����	����
������	
�

�
�������	

)'�"����������&	==�G!�"'������)�)������"�	�������� ����	
� �	� ����	
 
����
� �)�	
 ��!�"�	�
�� 21 �������

2548 ���
���������������������"����������'�" 12.1 ����	
� �
�
)�������'�����	��������������&)��	��� &���&�
�	�
��

31 H	����� 2547 ���� (
�I!"�&�!"������������G!�"'������'"�����	
 ����"�>�G
> 
����"�> �)�	
 �����������	
� �	�����	
 
����
�

�)�	
 �	�������� ���I!"�&�!"��������	
 ����"�>�G
> 
����"�> �)�	
 �	�����<�����	
��"�'"�����	
� �	�������� ���'��#����'"���

&	����������������"����������'�"
�� 3.2 �������	������
�
��"�����
';����"���
)�������'"�����	
� I�����&����I�L��	��

�����!�"��''"�&	==� ��	�(���&�����������&	==������:� ������
������	
����
��	����"��
��!��� G;��������
��������	
��"�

�������	
����(
�';��"�:��	�����&����I�����
)�������������)��'"�����	

	��&"����� G;���	��	�
	��������<�����������
'�"&�&	�

"��������������	�����&����I�����
)���������"��!�"�'"�����	
�

����	
  &)�	���� �" �"<� G�  �)�	


(���&��&��	==�  &�H�����&��-)

�:�&"��	=D��	�"��=��  ��'
�� 5063

�����
#������

�	�
�� 1 ������ 2549
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������ ���	�
��
��������� ������ (�����)

�� 
�

                      ��������	

��������	
���
����


��������������
����
���
����� 10,809,328 43,497,536 5,550,721 41,569,546

���
���������-����� 8 499,279,612 314,770,894 499,279,612 314,770,894

��������

��� 9 355,651,323 724,893,453 355,651,323 724,893,453

���������!
�"#��$-����� 10 495,093,554 545,675,485  - -


��������#���
������������-����� 11 - -  - -

��%
���������� 143,357,246 171,849,670       143,357,246 171,849,670

���
�������-���&������������&�����
�����'������ 7 183,400 82,491,092               183,400 119,279,094

��������	
���
�������� 21,824,957 46,413,991          21,824,957 46,119,891

�����������	
���
���� 1,526,199,420 1,929,592,121 1,025,847,259 1,418,482,548

��������	%��
���
����


��������()������)�*����������%��
���-����� 5, 12 1,102,510,602 1,394,201,335    2,210,931,750 2,381,047,603


�������������������

���&�����
�����'������-����� 5, 13 44,250,000 44,250,000          44,250,000 44,250,000

���&������ 2,000,000 2,000,000            2,000,000 2,000,000


���+
������� ���
��������������
��������#������

���&������������&�����
�����'������-����� 7    -    -  -    -

���������+��+�����!
������-+�������� 14 47,450,000 47,450,000          12,500,000 12,500,000

���������+��+�����!
������-+�����$��
��� 15 359,332,500 359,332,500       359,332,500 359,332,500

����������$��.	-����� 16 2,173,710,930 2,496,420,208    2,172,241,040 2,494,611,289

������ ����������$��.	���%��%��+��+�����!
������-����� 17 225,016,590 255,595,590       225,016,590 255,595,590

/���������
���������	�������:�� 18 131,175,000 144,562,417  -    -

��������	%��
���
�������� 13,302,151 7,019,725            9,253,878 3,725,468

�����������	%��
���
���� 4,098,747,773 4,750,831,775 5,035,525,758 5,553,062,450

�����������	 5,624,947,193 6,680,423,896 6,061,373,017 6,971,544,998


���

/�$����������
���
$"�����
�)��'�������
������

���>�� 	��W�������
������ ����
 (���;�) $�<���>������

@ ������ 31 �����+� 2548 $�< 2547

(����� : ���)

  �����&������ �����&���&Z��<���>��

����&��� 2548 2547 2548 2547
(��
���������) (��
���������)
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������ ���	�
��
��������� ������ (�����)

���>�� 	��W�������
������ ����
 (���;�) $�<���>������

@ ������ 31 �����+� 2548 $�< 2547

(����� : ���)

  �����&������ �����&���&Z��<���>��

����&��� 2548 2547 2548 2547
(��
���������) (��
���������)

                              
�������������'��;��<��
���


������
���
����


���
���
�����=�����
�����������������#���<�������
���  19 1,354,202,588 1,042,894,358    1,354,202,588 1,042,894,358


#��
��������� 973,937,948 914,709,932       973,937,948 914,709,932

����'��
����������������<)��!
���!��>��+�
�)��$� 20 637,553,125 668,141,349       637,553,125 668,141,349


����������
���������������!
�"#��$  - 62,709,984  -    -

>�&������!
'������#��� 103,486 171,315,670              103,486 171,315,670

���
��������#��� 4,238,175 38,190,067           4,238,175 38,190,067


#��
������(���
������#����������? 1,910,000 70,713,097           1,910,000 70,713,097

���+��#�������#��� 81,546,685 74,484,524         79,638,125 74,320,791


������
���
�������� 35,056,003 38,998,876 34,901,274 34,584,310

���
������
���
���� 3,088,548,010 3,082,157,857 3,086,484,721 3,014,869,574


������%��
���
����


���������#�����&������  6, 7    -    -        443,161,255 363,081,527


���������������� 20 1,198,428,080 1,840,760,522    1,198,428,080 1,840,760,522


������%��
���
�������� 4,672,142 4,672,142    -    -

���
������%��
���
���� 1,203,100,222 1,845,432,664 1,641,589,335 2,203,842,049

                      ���
������ 4,291,648,232 4,927,590,521 4,728,074,056 5,218,711,623


���

/�$����������
���
$"�����
�)��'�������
������

�� 
� (���)
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������ ���	�
��
��������� ������ (�����)

���>�� 	��W�������
������ ����
 (���;�) $�<���>������

@ ������ 31 �����+� 2548 $�< 2547

(����� : ���)

  �����&������ �����&���&Z��<���>��

����&��� 2548 2547 2548 2547
($���$���+
��) ($���$���+
��)

����� (���)

����'��;��<��
���

���
����
���

���#���
����


�������= 6,781,542,590 
��� ������
����� 1 ��� 6,781,542,590 6,781,542,590    6,781,542,590 6,781,542,590

�������������!������


�������= 6,781,542,590 
��� ������
����� 1 ��� 6,781,542,590 6,781,542,590    6,781,542,590 6,781,542,59

����
���������
�������= 23 - 183,565,069 - 183,565,069

����/�!����������
�������= 23     (3,882,148,839)(5,262,456,689)  (3,882,148,839)(5,262,456,689)

����
������#�����/����������� 15 134,245,347 134,245,347       134,245,347 134,245,347

����
������#�����/�����
������#���-����� 16         494,706,279 649,932,355       494,706,279 649,932,355

'���������

#���������

�!���/���B
��� 21 27,000,000 27,000,000          27,000,000 27,000,000

���%��%��#����� ($� 2548 '���������
����')��

   #!��� 1,196.74 ������� 
���#��������%''��;������

   �������)���=����������+�$� 2545 ����#!��� /�����

  
������
������� ���� 433/2548 �������� 10 �EF#����� 2548

  *���>����������=��) 6.1 (2,222,046,416) (760,995,297)(2,222,046,416) (760,995,297)

    �������'��;��<��
��� 1,333,298,961 1,752,833,375 1,333,298,961 1,752,833,375

         ���
�������������'��;��<��
��� 5,624,947,193 6,680,423,896 6,061,373,017 6,971,544,998


���

/�$����������
���
$"�����
�)��'�������
������
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������ ���	�
��
��������� ������ (�����)

���>�� 	��W�������
������ ����
 (���;�) $�<���>������

������'� ������
������ 31 �����+� 2548 $�< 2547

(����� : ���)

  �����&������ �����&���&Z��<���>��

����&��� 2548 2547 2548 2547
($���$���+
��) ($���$���+
��)

�����	
����


���%��

���%��#�����'�� 4,993,497,731 3,734,352,573    4,857,767,731 3,700,682,573

���%�����$���/����==�(���
������#��� 64,243,097 - 64,243,097 -

���%��#��������
������#!/����==� 28 62,409,984 - - -

���%������������������������
������!
������ 7 - 150,000,000 - 150,000,000

�������������������
;���;�'�����#������������

���������!
�"#��$ 10 41,379,894 1,465,508 - -

�!%�#�����#!
����
��������+����&�����
�����'������ 7 - 92,460,000 - 92,460,000

�!%�#����/�����
$����� - 45,263,183 - 45,263,183

���%������ 124,631,120 79,895,895 122,492,421 78,014,302

               ������%�� 5,286,161,826 4,103,437,159 5,044,503,249 4,066,420,058

���+��#���

/�����'�� (������
����������!
�������
������#�����/�����

        
������#��� +�$� 2548 ��� 2547 #!��� 155 ������� ���

        155 ������� /���!���) 4,650,348,124 3,371,631,540    4,558,386,299 3,349,716,760

���+��#���+����'��������
�� 558,036,301 510,460,970       543,358,009 502,708,358


��������#���= 8 56,163 21,544,623 - 21,544,623

'�����#������������'��/���������
���������	�������:�� 18 13,387,417 - - -

'�����#������������'�����������
������#������%��%��+��+�����!
������ 17 30,529,000 32,432,268 30,529,000 32,432,268

'�����#����/�����
$����� 2,471,857 - 2,471,857

���/������������ 24 3,226,000 3,420,000 3,226,000 3,420,000

��������'�����#��
��������()������)�*����������%��
���          291,690,733 324,642,358 170,115,853 317,292,649

               ������+��#��� 5,549,745,595 4,264,131,759 5,308,087,018 4,227,114,658

'������������
����#��� (263,583,769) (160,694,600) (263,583,769) (160,694,600)

���
����#��� (172,124,769) (145,537,124) (172,124,769) (145,537,124)

'����������#����#����/��$�/� (435,708,538) (306,231,724) (435,708,538) (306,231,724)

��������
F&-�!%�#�����$���*��������
��� 18           16,174,124 - 16,174,124 -

'���������� (419,534,414) (306,231,724) (419,534,414) (306,231,724)

'�����/��
��� (
���� : ���)

'����������#����#����/��$�/� (0.064) (0.045) (0.064) (0.045)

��������
F&-�!%�#�����$���*��������
��� 0.002                           - 0.002 -

'���������� (0.062) (0.045) (0.062) (0.045)

#!���
�������=<��
H����<�����!
���  (
���� : 
���) 6,781,542,590 6,781,542,590 6,781,542,590 6,781,542,590


���
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������ ���	�
��
��������� ������ (�����)

���	������
��

���>�� 	��W�������
������ ����
 (���;�) $�<���>������

������'� ������
������ 31 �����+� 2548 $�< 2547

(����� : ���)

  �����&������ �����&���&Z��<���>��

����&��� 2548 2547 2548 2547
($���$���+
��) ($���$���+
��)

��������
���������������
�
��


'���������� (419,534,414) (306,231,724) (419,534,414) (306,231,724)

������$��������'����������
$"�
�����%����(+��%$)

#����#�����!
������


��������#���= 56,163 21,544,623 - 21,544,623

�������������������
;���;�'�����#���������������������!
�"#��$ (41,379,895) (1,465,508)  - -

��������'�����#��
��������()������)�*����������%��
��� 291,690,733 324,642,358 170,115,853 317,292,649

���%��#�������
�����==�(���'�����#!
����
��� (5,607,075) - (5,607,075) -

�!%�#�����#!
����
��������+����&�����
�����'������                          - (92,460,000) - (92,460,000)

���
���������������#���/����=�� 333,210,886 255,705,780 332,788,932 255,524,321

���
����������!
�������
������#�����/�����
������#��� 155,226,076 155,707,244 155,226,076 155,707,244

�!%�#�����#!
���������	��� (235,097) (1,514,284) (235,097) (1,514,284)

'�����#������������'�����������
������#������%��%��+��+�����!
������ 30,529,000 32,432,268 30,529,000 32,432,268

'�����#������������'��/���������
���������	�������:�� 13,387,417 - - -

>�&�
���%��<��
�� . ���#������%��'���� 1,412,674 - 1,412,674 -

���%��#��������
������#!/����==� (62,409,984) - - -

���%�����$���/����==�(���
������#��� (64,243,097) - (64,243,097) -

�!%�#�����$���*��������
��� (16,714,124) - (16,714,124) -

�!%�#����/�����
$��������
���')��#��� (25,024,641) - (25,024,641) -

�!%�#����/�����
$�����������%��
���')��#��� 11,199,598 (76,305,743) 11,199,598 (76,305,743)

�!%�#������!
�������������
$������$��    

+���������	���
�������!
������ 201,564,220 312,055,014 169,913,685 305,989,354


���
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���	������
��  (���)

���>�� 	��W�������
������ ����
 (���;�) $�<���>������

������'� ������
������ 31 �����+� 2548 $�< 2547

(����� : ���)

  �����&������ �����&���&Z��<���>��

����&��� 2548 2547 2548 2547
($���$���+
��) ($���$���+
��)

(
����')��)����+����
��������� (184,641,967)      (25,817,040) (184,641,967)      (25,817,040)

     (
����')��)����+���������

��� 369,242,130    (227,860,458) 369,242,130    (227,860,458)

     (
����')��)����+����������!
�"#��$ 91,961,826        21,914,780 - -

     (
����')��)����+���%
���������� (67,157,157)      (86,717,496) (67,157,157)      (86,717,496)

     (
����')��)����+����
�������-���&������������&�����
�����'������ 82,307,692       (82,491,092) 119,095,694      (82,491,092)

     (
����')��)����+���������	
���
�������� 5,046,765         (6,626,229) 4,808,828        (6,388,221)

     (
����')��)����+���������	%��
���
�������� (4,116,032)        (1,598,676) (3,362,016)        (1,334,683)

     
����')��(����)+�
#��
��������� 58,942,970      238,870,151 58,942,970     238,870,151

     
����')��(����)+�
����������
���������������!
�"#��$ (300,000)             300,000 - -

     
����')��(����)+�>�&������!
'������#��� (171,212,184)       36,058,706 (171,212,184)       36,058,706

     
����')��(����)+����
��������#��� (17,237,768)      (48,059,776) (17,237,768)      (48,059,776)

     
����')��(����)+�
#��
������(���
������#����������? (4,560,000)      (14,671,304) (4,560,000)      (14,671,304)

     
����')��(����)+����+��#�������#��� 6,815,922         (5,623,180) 5,071,095        (2,807,787)

     
����')��(����)+�
������
���
�������� 1,676,179          2,416,055 5,936,016        (1,559,535)

���
���������!��("#!��)�������������
�
��
 368,332,596 112,149,455 284,839,326 83,210,819

��������
����������������


     �����+����&�����
�����'������ -       (48,240,000) -      (48,240,000)

     
������#�����#!
����
��������+����&�����
�����'������ -      140,700,000 -     140,700,000

     (��������� ����������$��.	 (54,171,084)      (72,241,704) (54,088,159)      (70,632,866)

     
������#�����#!
���������	��� 285,116          1,595,327 285,116          1,595,327

���
���������!��("#!��)��������������
 (53,885,968) 21,813,623 (53,803,043) 23,422,461


���

/�$����������
���
$"�����
�)��'�������
������
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���	������
��  (���)

���>�� 	��W�������
������ ����
 (���;�) $�<���>������

������'� ������
������ 31 �����+� 2548 $�< 2547

(����� : ���)

  �����&������ �����&���&Z��<���>��

����&��� 2548 2547 2548 2547
($���$���+
��) ($���$���+
��)

��������
��������������������


     
����')��(����)+�
���
���
�����=�����
�����������������#��

          �<�������
��� 300,790,618 441,340,593 300,790,618 441,340,593

     
����')��(����)+�
���������#�����&������ - - 80,079,728 43,349,850

     
����������������
����')��         14,620,433        58,000,000 14,620,433 58,000,000

     #������
���������������� (662,516,458) (541,153,046) (662,516,458) (541,153,046)

     
���$��;�#��� (29,429) (101,642,885) (29,429) (101,642,885)

���
���������!��("#!��)������������������
 (347,134,836) (143,455,338) (267,055,108) (100,105,488)

���
�����������������������
���$���%&!
(����)-����� (32,688,208) (9,492,260) (36,018,825) 6,527,792

���
�����������������������
�� 
 ��
'!
��� 43,497,536 52,989,796 41,569,546 35,041,754

���
�����������������������
�� 
 ��
������� 10,809,328 43,497,536 5,550,721 41,569,546

%!��*���������
�������+��$����'��

1. 
�����#���+���
�������

- ���
����#��� 189,362,537 193,596,900 189,362,537 193,596,900

- >�&�
���%����/������ 6,449,968 2,050,233 3,324,994 2,050,233

2. ���������%������������
�����

- �!
���$� ������������� 31 ������� 2548 ��� 2547 ���&��I �����������%������������
���������������!��=
�����������(��� �����	���<���

*����������!����������	��������������;��'��#!��� 1.91 ������� ��� 6.47 ������� /���!���

- �!
���$�������������� 31 ������� 2548 ��� 2547 ���&��I �����/�����
���������+�����
������#�����/����������	���


$"�#!���
��� 155.23 ������� ��� 155.71 ������� /���!���


���

/�$����������
���
$"�����
�)��'�������
������
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���������	��������	���


����	
 �
�F��>�"��
	&���� �)�	
 (���D�) �������	
��"�

�	�
�� 31 H	����� 2548 ��� 2547

1. &�"�������	'

����	
  �
�F��>�"��
	&����  �)�	
  (���D�)  �

�������	
�	��';�� ��!�"�	�
�� 3 ������ 2526 
���������������

��'
�� 882/2526 ��"���
��

���������&%�#��<�����	
���D��)�	
 ��!�"�	�
�� 1 ���%�#	�H> 2537 
���������������

��'
�� 0107537000386 ����	
� 
)����H���������F��>������%	+A> �	����	�����	
���&)�	�����	��"�:� + &I��
������ }


	����

�) &)�	�������(����� : 73/3 ��:� 4 I�������-���
  �. ���(9��  ". ���#�� &��
�������

') (����� : 327 ��:� 8 �. ���'�� ���� ". ����#	N�� ���"�

����	
���'�"�:��������	�#�	���� + �	�
�� 31 H	����� 2548 ��� 2547 
	����

                    ������������               ����������9#������	


2548 2547 2548 2547

�)���#�	���� (��) 796 792 794 790

����D������������	�#�	����

        &)��	���&���&�
�	�
�� 31 H	����� (������
) 219.74 185.44 219.23 184.93

2. ����&�@F������
�������&���

2.1 �������������������������9#������	
   �
��	

)';�������	�����	=D�
���	��"�
	����%�����#����D�	==	��

����	=D� #.,. 2543 G;����������I;�����-������	=D�
���)��
(
�&%���D�D�#�	=D� G;���	
�	�����#����D

�	==	����D�D�#�	=D� #.,. 2547 �
��������������,�D�����������'�"�)��
'"��+���������)�	���	�
�	#�>

������
��	�
�	#�>���
�������	

)����)�&�"������
���������

2.2 ����	
� �
��	

)�����������<�%����
������	�����	=D�
���	��"�
	����������
,�
� G;����	�����	=D�
���D�

"��������������	�����	=D�
���	��"�
	����������
,"!��} ����#!�"����&�
��'"��:�"������������  ����	
�

�
��	

)���������9�	�%���"	��$�(
����������������9�	�%����
� �#!�"�	�I����&��>'"����������

%��������
,

2.3 ����	
��
��	

)���������&)��	��� &���&�
�	�
�� 31 H	����� 2547 ';������ ����������	

)������������  ���

������������ '"�����	
 ����"�>�G
> 
����"�> �)�	
  G;����<�����	
��"�'"�����	
�  �������������� (
���<�

�������	�&!"����'"�&)�	�����+���������)�	���	�
�	#�>������
��	�
�	#�> 
�� ���.D. 2256/2548 ��!�"�

�������'���������'"�����	
 �
�F��>�"��
	&���� �)�	
 (���D�)  ���	�
�� 18 ������� 2548  ����	
� �
�
)���

����'�����	�������"���	����������&)��	��&���&�
�	�
�� 31 H	����� 2547 ���� (
� ����	
� �
�������&	==�

G!�"'������)�)����'"�����	
��"���� �	�����	
������;�� ��!�"��������	

	������"�����&����ID)������#��"�


"����������	�����	
 �������	

	�������
�("�����'"�����	
��"��!�����	�����	
� ����

"�;�� ����	
� �
�����)�&�"���������'"�����	
� &)��	��� &���&�
�	�
�� 31 H	����� 2547  
������

�������&"���������������������&"�'"��:�&"��	=D��	�"��=�� ���	�
�� 22 ���%�#	�H> 2548
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3. �����
�&������

3.1 %������+>I
I"�'"�"��&������F��>������%	+A>�����
(���	�����"�:� 
)������
"��
��&���������"��&������

&�����������'�� ��("#�#� F��>� ����)�� �����
�����������+>
	������ �����	���<
#��&��� #�. #�. G;����<�

�	�I�
����	�������&:�"������
��<� 
)��� ��("#�#� F��>� '"��:�����"!��'��������)����
�������

��������'��'	�&:�

�D�� &�H��+�	-���D�D����  
)����:�����
�������
���������&:���!"�:������������G;�����������
������������#���#"

�
���
��������������� 20 ������������� 2 ��
����������I;��	����	����

�	����	�����'���������	��	�&:�';����
�,
���
����	������	�I�
�� (��<
#��&��� #�.#�.) ��������	�����

'���	���D�����������	�����'��'"��	�I�
�� �����+ 1-2 �
!"� �����
�
	�������
�&������"����	
� 
)���

����	
� ����'�

��&�
H�
���&
������)��'�

����� ��������)��'�

���9#������	
 &)��	���&���&�
 �	�
��

31 H	����� 2548 ��<��)��� 419.53 ������
 
	�������������� �������������9#������	
 (
�����	
�

�	��:���'�

�����������
�� G;���	�
;�(
���H�&����
��&�� �)��� 291.69 ������
 &)��	������������� ���

170.12 ������
 &)��	�����������9#������	
 �������&!�"������������������&��
�	#�>�#����)���

155.23 ������

	���������������������������9#������	
 '�

��������
�"����'"�
��
��
������
��D�
)�������

30.53 ������
 &)��	��������������������������9#������	
 ���'�

��������
�"���� '"����
��"&	���

���
�	#�>�"���#	N�� 13.39 ������
 ������)������

�"������"�D�
 41.38 ������
 &)��	�������������

��!�"�����	��	�""����)�����'�

��
	������""� G;����<�����	�
;�
���	=D�(
����
�������&����&
""�

���"�����
 ����	
� �	����)����������
)��������)��� 29.93 ������
 &)��	������������� ���'�

��

63.65 ������
 &)��	�����������9#������	


����	
� �	���������&����I�����D)�����������:��������������� (��"��)��
��!"����)��
)

(
�����	
��
�D)������ �����:������������ 2548 �����)��� 662.52 ������


����������	
������&������)��������
)����������	����	����
����������'������  �:�������'"�

����	
� �D!�"�������D���+A>���
)���������"��!�"������&�&)��	�����)�&�"���������'"�����	
 (
�����	
�

���"
'�������;���� �#���';����� 3,700.68 ������
 ���� 2547 ��<� 4,857.77 ������
 ���� 2548 ��!"�#���';��

1,157.09  ������
 (�#���';�� 31 %) (
�����	
��
��������������"���� �D�� ���'������
 G;������������)��

��"�����&:� �D�� ���
������
,&��	-"������ ���D�����(�� ��(�����	�""� �������� �"F������� ""&�������

����
���'�������
�����D�� &�H��+�	-���D�D���� ���
����&�������������
&��""�'"�����	
������+

30 % ���!" 5% ��!"��)�������	����	� (
�����	
��	�&����I�#����"
'���
� 31% ��!�"�
����	��� 2547

����	
��
��
�����&�����������	����'"�"	������������� ���%�������&������������:����������=

&��	-"������ (
���������&��������� �)��� 40.68  ���������= ��<�����������
���
!"������� 2548 
��������

��"	������������� 38.60 ��
��"�����=&��	- �"�����������	
� �
��#����)�	��������"�� 30,000 �������	�

��"�� ���
!"������� 2548 G;����&���&)�	=
)����"
'��'"�����	
� �#���';�� 31% 
	����������'������

����������������
�
)���H�����'"�����	
��'���'<� ���&����I�'��'	������
(���
� ��-����:��������

�:�&��""� ��("#�#� F��>� �����=�'"�(�� �:�������'"�����	
� ��
���&I�����+>'"�"��&����������F��>�

�����
(�� ���
	��%��������
,  ��
�';����<��)
	��	����������	
� ��������"����
�';�� &)��	��� &���&�
 31

H	����� 2548 ��!�"�
����	��� 2547 ���
���
����������'������ �����
���������"�������� 2549 ��
�';��

��!�"�
����	��� 2548 ��!�"�����)�	�������� ��("#�#�F��>� &�������'"�(���
��
����<��)
	����������:�����

�����=�'����)�	����������"��!�"���D����������� 3 ��
�����������I;�"����"	��������
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������ ���	�
��
��������� ������ (�����)

3.2 + �	�
�� 31 H	����� 2548 ��� 2547 ����	
� �	�������&��������������&:�����&��
�	#�>����������������
�����

��<��)��� 1,562.35 ������
 ��� 1,152.57 ������
 ����)
	� �������
���9#������	
 ��<��)���

2,060.64 ������
 ��� 1,596.38 ������
 ����)
	� �������	
� �������������"��������	����"��
�
�����
�

�	��!�����������
��������	
��"��������	
���� ���
���������������������"����������'�" 12 �	��

(
�';��"�:��	����
������	

	��&"�������&����I
)�������������)��

4. �(��������	=D�
��&)�	=

         ����	
� �������	
��"����(��������	=D�
��&)�	=
	����

4.1 ����&
����������
����
������&
 ����"�
��� ����&
 �������H���������%
""�
�	#�>  ����&����	����

����)������� 3 �
!"�
�������
%�����)����	�

4.2 ����	��:�����
�������
��

- ����	
  �
�F��>�"��
	&����  �)�	
  (���D�)

����	��:�����
�

����
�
���	��:�������%����:�����#��� ����&
�&�
H����&����
������

����
�������'��&������	��:������)��'�

����!�"�����&����������"��
�
����<�&���&)�	=

'"�������<�����'"�&�����
�����	�&)�	=�
�I:�("�������	��:�G!�"���� ��������������	��:�����
����������

�������"�
�����	�&)�	=������
��	����(�D�>����������	=D��	�����"���	
�:����'"��)�������
�������
��


�����
';���
�"��������D!�"I!"��!"��������<����
���"�'������
������"��	��!�&����� ��!"�����������	������������

��!"������&�����
��'���������	��

- ����	
 ����"�>�G
> 
����"�> �)�	


����	��:�����
�������
��'��

����
�������'���������"������"�D�
�	��:�����
���!�"�
������
)&	==���G!�"��'�����)���


�������"�������"��� 40 '"�#!��
��
�����
'������
��	�����D)��'	�������"��� 20 ���� �����H�"	���&���'"����


��
)�&�<� I!"���"	���&���
���������(
���,��� G;��������������

��I;��)��
D)��

����)��+���
��'���������"����D�
 �
�
)�������&�����
��#	N��"&	������
�	#�>
	����

��

��
��������
';�� ((
��)�;�I;����
��
�����
';������) ����	��������"����D�

��'���
������+A>#!��
��
��'������

�;��	��:���<����
�������)��'�

�����"	���&���'"����
��
)�&�<�

4.3 ����
�"!���������D������	��:������+A>������

4.4 �����!�"����&�&	���&:=�����+';��(
�#����+�����:�������������
����
���������
��	�D)��

4.5 &����������!"�)��+�������
����!"�:����&�
H�
�����
��	�������������
����)��������	
� ������&����������!"

�����H�
	���"�����

&�����&)��<��:� �������������
) - ������
������-��G;������������	����
������I	��9����

�	�I�
������	&
�(����� - ����������
����H��'����"�-""���"�
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4.6 ������
��������	
��"��������	
���� �	�
;������H�&����
��&�� (Equity Method)

4.7 ������
��������	
"!�� ��<�������
�������&��
��
�����"�:���������"�������
 G;������	
� I!"��<� ������
��
	����

�&
�
�������
�� �����	�
��������!�"���
�"������!�"�:����'"�������
���
��I���

4.8 
��
�� + �	�
����������'"������� �	�
;��	=D��������
��&���"�������"����+>�	�
;��������
��  �	�����&!�"�

����&�&���������!�"���
�"���� ������
��
��������!�"��	��
���
�����"��� 2545 �&
��������������&�
H����

����&!�"�����&�&���������!�"���
�"���� G;���������(
��:������������"�&��

������������������
)�������(
��:������������"�&��
�����������	��"� �#!�"����	��������������

�	=D�'"�&��
�	#�>
���
��	���������������������"������<�&���&)�	=����:��������H��� + �	�
�� ����
�� ����	
�

���(���������������&��
�	#�>
�� } &�� (3)  I;���� (5) �� ��!"��!�"��������H���'"�&��
�	#�> ��������������

����	=D�"������&���&)�	=

�������������:����&��
�	#�>���� ���&��
�	#�>���:�����#���';�����	�
;��:����&���
���#���';����<�&�������


��������������&��
�	#�> (
�&�
H�����:����
�������������
���������	��:������)��'�

�������&����"� ���

�����<���+�
���:����'"�&��
�	#�>�
������������������	�
;������)��'�

��&)��	��:����
���
�� �9#��

�)���
���������&�������
��������������&��
�	#�>
� ����������������	 ����"� ����+�
� �������)�����

&��
�	#�>
�������������:���� &�������
��������������&��
�	#�>
���)�������("����	��)��&�&�

����	
� �������	
��"��)��+����&!�"�����(
���H��&��������"�������D����(
������+  
	����

-  "�������&�����	����� 20 ��

-  ���!�"��	�� "����+>������!�"��!" 5-15 ��

-  ���!�"������� ��
�	�� ������!�"��D�&)�	���� 5-10 ��

-  ���#���� 5 ��

-  &��
�	#�>"!�� } 5 ��

4.9 
��
�� "����������!�"��	��
������
��D������
)�������   �&
�������
��&�
H���������!�"��'�

��������
�"����

'"�&��
�	#�>

4.10 ���
��#	N��"&	������
�	#�>�&
�������
����!"�:����&�
H�
�����
��	�������������
����)����G;������"�
���

���
��
��
�� ���""���� ���&�H��+:�(%� �����"&���� ���
"������
��������'�"�

4.11 &��
�	#�>������	���

�������������
��

�������������
�����
���&���'"��:��������H���'"�&��
�	#�>
�������
�&�
H�'"�����
��'"�����	
����


��G!�"(
�����	

�����������:����������
�� + �	�
��G!�"������

�������������
���&
�������
���	�
�������	
�)�����&�&����'�

��������
�"����

����	
�)�����

�������������
������	��:���<�����
�����)���I	��9����I�����)��	�'"�"�������D����'"�"����

������!�"��	��'"�����	
������<����� 20 ��
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4.12 ������
����<����������������
, ���������<�������
���"	������������� + �	�
�����
������&����"
�����!"

'"�&��
�	#�>�������&��
����<����������������
, + �	�&����� ���������<�������
(
��D�"	������������� + �	��	��

�)��'�

���������������
	������ I!"��<�����
���!"����D����������)��'�

��

4.13 %��������
���������� �	�
;�����)���
������ ���
���
��	�������������&)��	���

4.14 �)��('�

��)��"���� �)��+(
�����)��('�

��)&�
H�   
����)�������&��	=I	��9����I�����)��	������������


��""��������������

4.15 &��
�	#�>
�������������"�
���  ����&
����������H����� �:����������� ��������:��!� �������&��
���������

����
������"�
����������������	=D� �������������� ��������:��!� G;���(��������	=D��9#��&)��	�������

������������
����
�����������������	�'�"
��������'�"�

5. ����&�@F������
�������&������

5.1 ����������������
��	

)';��(
�������������'"�����	
 �
�F��>�"��
	&���� �)�	
 (���D�) ��� ����	
��"� 
	����

                          D!�"������                   &	
&���������
�� ����%
H����� �	
�	��';��

2548 2547 ������
,

            -  ����	
 ����"�>�G
> 
����"�> �)�	
 99.99% 99.99% #	N��"&	������
�	#�> �
�

����)�����"����D�


�"����������	=D�'"�����	
��"�&���&�
�	��
����	��	�'"� ����	
 �
�F��>�"��
	&���� �)�	
 (���D�)

������
��������	
��"�
������	
� I!"�����	�������"��� 99 ������	

)������������  ����	
� �)��+������
��

������	
��"��&�!"���;��I!"���� 100%

5.2 �"
�����������������������	�
����&���&)�	='"�����	
� �������	
��"� ��"
���"
������
��������	
��"�

���	=D�'"�����	
����
����!"�����'"�����	
��"��
��	
""��������������������

6. ������'���'���$��	
��������<��+�:

6.1 ����������''�"��
#��


������
�����D����&��	=�:�I!"����'"�����	
� ��	��
�� 1/2545  ��!�"�	�
�� 4 ������� 2545  ���������

��

�

���������
��D)������'"�����	
� (
��
����
�:������������:���������� 10.00 ��
 �)��� 797,828,521

���� ��<��)������� 7,978.29 ������
 ������!"�:���������� 8.50 ��
 ��<��)������� 6,781.54 ������


�#!�"������'�

��&�&�'"�����	
� 
����)��� 1,196.74 ������
 G;��������
	�����������<��������	�

����	�
;��	=D�������

���#!�"����������'�

��&�&� ���
��&%���D�D�#�	=D��
�""���	�&!"����� 
�� &��D.

433/2548 ���	�
��  10 #$,������ 2548 ��!�"� ��H�����	�
;��	=D�������

�� ������'�

��&�&� (
�&%���D�D�#

�	=D���������<������	�����	=D�������

���#!�"����������'�

��&�&� G;�����
��������
)���������"
��

'"�����	
� ��"�("���������&�������
��
�����
�������

�����	�����	�&�����)
����"� (I����) �����;�&����I

("�&�������
��
�����!"�������	=D�'�

��&�&��
�


	��	�� ����	
� �
�
)�����������''�"��
#��

	������(
��D���H��������
	�
� &�������&�����)�����:��������

+ �	�
�� 31 H	����� 2548 �
���)��� 1,196.74 ������
 ���'�

��&�&��#���';��
����)����
����	�

�#!�"���'�"�:������������
�	����	�I:���"������<������#����D�	==	����	�
�	#�>������
��	�
�	#�> #.,.

2535
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6.2 ��������	���������'�#!�"�	

)����������������������9#������	


&)��	��� &���&�
�	�
�� 31 H	����� 2547 ����	
� �������	
��"��
��������	���������'�#!�"�	

)

�������������������������9#������	
 �����������	�������"���	���������� �#!�"�����<��������	�����	=D�


���	��"�
	���� 
	����

-  ����	
  �
�F��>�"��
	&���� �)�	
 (���D�)

����'��������������	�������"���	����������&)��	��� &���&�
�	�
�� 31 H	����� 2547 ���� ������

����	

)���������������������������'"�����	
 ����"�>�G
> 
����"�> �)�	
 G;����<�����	
��"�'"�����	
�

�������������� ���
���������������������"����������'�" 2.3 ���%����	����
������	
� �
�������	

)

'�"����������&	==�G!�"'������)�)������"�	�������� ����	
� �	� ����	
������;�� ��!�"�	�
�� 21 ������� 2548

G;����	���������'��������
	����

1)  ��	��������	=D�'"��	=D�'�

��������'��������
�� ���� 2544 �)��� 60.6 ������
  �	=D������!�"

����&�&	���&:=-����	
 ����"�>�G
> 
����"�> �)�	
 ���� 2544  �)��� 370.0 ������
����	=D������!�"����

&�&	���&:=-�:�����������'��������
��-����	
������;�� ���� 2547 ��� 2544 �)��� 88.0 ������


����)���  361.0 ������
  ����)
	�

2) ��	��������	=D�
"�������	����
"�����������	�-����	
������;�� G;����&�&�'"�
"�������	��	�������

2544 ��I;�&����� 2547 ��<��)��� 109.12 ������


3) �	��:���&�&���&�������'�

���������	
��"������H�&����
��&���	������	���
���������� ��I;�&�����  2547

��<��)��� 974.75 ������


4) ��	��������	�D)���!�����������
"�������	� '"��	=D��:�����������'��������
���������	
������;��

(
��	��:���<������:��!��������	
 ����"�>�G
> 
����"�> �)�	
 
	������&�!"���� ����	
��
��:��!��������	


����"�>�G
> 
����"�> �)�	
 �
�  ��&�&�'"��"
����
���	�D)���!�����������
"�������	������� 2545

I;��� 2547 ��<��)��� 363.08 ������


-   ����	
 ����"�>�G
> 
����"�> �)�	


�
���	���������'��������
	����

1) ��	��
�	=D������!�"��'�

��������
�"����'"�"����D�
&)��<��:� ��!�"�����	�
;�&:��� ��<���
)���

�	��:���'�

��������
�"����&:��� ���� 2545 �)������� 165.32 ������
  ����
)�����"���	��


��'�

��&�&������ 2547 
����)����
����	�

2) ��	�������������	������������!�"��'�

��������
�"����'"�"����D�
&)��<��:�
���	�
;����&:���

�	����������I;�&����� 2547 ��<��)��� 59.66 ������
 ����	
��"��
���	����������� ��	�������

�����!�"��'�

��������
�"����'"�"����D�
&)��<��:� &)��	���&���&�
�	�
�� 31 H	����� 2547  G;���	�
;�

���&:����)��� 3.73 ������


3) ��	��������	=D�
"�������	����
"�����������	�
�����
�������	
������;�� G;����&�&�'"�
"�������	�

�	������� 2545 I;�&����� 2547 ��<��)��� 19.12 ������


4) ��	������	��:�����
�������'��"����D�
 ������
��'������ ��!�"�����
�������)��+"	���'"�#!��
��


���
�
)&	==���G!�"��'��������"#!��
��
�����
'������ ��&�&�'"��)��'	������������	��:�����
�

������
��'����I;�&����� 2547 ��<��)��� 112.69 ������
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5) ��	�������	��������	=D�����
�"!���� 2546 
�����
��������	������������	������������"����D�

���:�G!�"

�
�����D)�������"�D�
����)�����������	�����	�("�����&�
H�> �)��� 31.20 ������
 ��!�"����������


	�������	��������	��:���<�����
���!�"�����:�G!�"�	�����&�
H�>�������"������'"�������	
��"�("�����&�
H�>

+ �	�
�� 31 H	����� 2548 �
��	��:�������
	��������<�����
����������������"����������'�"
�� 28

7. ������������������&�����
������

����	
� ���������	=D�
�����
';���	�����	
��"� �����������������
��������'�"��	�(
����:�I!"����������
����	�

��!"��������������	� �"
�����!"�����������������	� 
��&)�	=�����������	
� �	�����	
��"� �����������������


��������'�"��	���
	����

7.1 &��
�	#�>�������&����������	� ��
	����

                    (
���� : ������)

                �����
������              �����
���
H������&��

                . ������ 31 �������            . ������ 31 �������

2548 2547 2548 2547

$��
>�������/�������&�� �����������	

- 
���+
�������  ���
��������������
��������#���

���&��  �� 
�J 
�"� ���
�##���J��	� #!��� ���&������ 25,300 25,300 25,300 25,300

���&�� %��J��	�������
�F #!��� ���&�����
�����'������ 37,965 37,965 37,965 37,965

��� 63,265 63,265 63,265 63,265


�� ���
;���
��������#���= (63,265) (63,265) (63,265) (63,265)

����� - - - -

- ���
�������

���&�� ��
���	%(�	 ���
���	 #!��� ���&������ - - - 36,788

���&�� 
�����
����
��
/� #!��� ���&�����
�����'������ - 82,308 - 82,308

���&�� �����/�� ��JJ��*$�����	� #!��� ;�����
��������� 183 183 183 183

183 82,491 183 119,279

- 
���������

���&�� ��
���	%(�	 ���
���	 #!��� ���&������ - - 443,161 363,081

+ �	�
�� 31 H	����� 2548 ��������:��!�����	
 
� �"F �"<� �#��������F��>� �)�	
 ����	
��
��	���	�&!"����

�)&	��'"�����#�	����#�
	��>
�	#�> 9�	����	�
�� 25 &������ 2548 �������	��)&	��,�������#����+���!�"��)�������

(
��
��	��������,���
����)&	��"��=���������	
��
��	�D)����������"�
�	#�>&��'"�����	
 
� �"F �"<� �#�������� F��>�

�)�	
 ��<��)������� 10.26 ������
 '"��:�����
	����
 G;���	����	�����	
�"�:�����������
)��������#!�"'"�	�

�)�������
	������

�:�����"!��-����	
 ����:
������"&��
 �)�	
 ��<����������
��
���������������
)��������������	
 ����:


������"&��
  �)�	
  �����
������	
� �������D������!"&)��	����
)�������G!�"����'"�����	
 �
���"�G>  &�����&

�)�	
 (���D�)  G;������	
��
��	�D)���������& 2 �� 2548 ����
	���)���

�����:��!��������	
��"� "�:����:��	��&	==��D����� (
�����������

"��������������	�
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7.2. ����
��������D�������������	� ��
	����

                    (
���� : ������)

                �����
������              �����
���
H������&��

                           �!
���$��������������           �!
���$��������������

                  31 �������                   31 �������

$��
>�������/�������&�� �����������	 2548 2547 2548 2547

- ���%������������������������
������!
������

���&�� 
�����
����
��
/� #!��� ���&�����
�����'������ - 150,000 - 150,000

- (���
��������+�%���K��(	 ��/�
�� #!��� (�
���)

��.$������  �
���#F��� ;��<��
��� - 48,240 - 48,240

- ���%��#�����'��
������

��.��&.��	  �
���#F��� ��������
�����'������ 56,000 - - -

- ���%�����
���

���&�� �����/�� ��JJ��*$�����	� #!��� ;�����
��������� 2,201 - 2,201 -

��.$������  �
���#F��� ;��<��
��� 1,794 1,794 - -

- ���+��#�����������

��/�������������� �� 
�"� ��
���	%(�	 ;�����
�������
������� 2,972 2,688 - -

��������D���+����������!�"�	�
�� 24 #$,������ 2547 �+���������������<��"�9	�
>����������<�

���������
��
���������������
)��������������	
 ����:
������"&��
 �)�	
 (����:
)  ��<����� 150,000,000 ��


�����
������	
�������D������!"�	�����:

)�������G!�"����'"�����	
 �
���"�G> &�����& �)�	
 (���D�)

����	
��������D������!"��"����:
�����
)�������
	����

1. 
)������������G!�"����&��	='"�����	
 �
���"�G> &�����& �)�	
 (���D�) ����:�I!"�����
��

2. ���&������	�
����;���
���������'"�����	
 �
���"�G> &�����& �)�	
 (���D�) �#!�"�)����&��	='"�����	


�
���"�G> &�����& �)�	
 (���D�) �'����<������

�����������
��	�
�	#�>��������
,�
�

3. ���&������	�
����;���
���������'"�����	
 �
���"�G> &�����& �)�	
 (���D�) �#!�"�&�"'���������&���

'"�����	
 �
���"�G> &�����& �)�	
 (���D�) ���������D�D�
	���� (IPO)

��������D����&��	=�:�I!"������!�"�	�
�� 28 H	����� 2547 �:�I!"�����������<��"�9	�
>"���	��������	
� �������<�

���������
��
���������������
)��������������:
 ��<����� 150,000,000 ��
 (������%����:�����#���) ����	
��
�����

���
	��������"���
��	�
�	#�>��������
,�
� ��!�"�	�
�� 28 H	����� 2547 ����	
��
��	�D)�������)��� 73,076,923

��
 (������%����:�����#���) �������	�
�� 28 H	����� 2547 &���
�����!""���)��� 76,923,077 ��
 (������%����:�����#���)

G;��
������:
�
�D)������������� 2548

��������D���+����������!�"�	�
�� 7 #$�%��� 2547 �+���������������<��"�9	�
>�������	
� G!�"����

&��	='"�����	
 �
���"�G> &�����& �)�	
 (���D�) G;��
)����H������������	�����������'�����<����&����#!�"�D������

���� "���������� ���!�"��D�����	� ���!�"�G	�������&�����"��(%�"!�����I;�&�����"��&������ G;���+��������'"�����	
�
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������ ���	�
��
��������� ������ (�����)

��������<���������
������	���������<����(�D�>��"����	
�  ����	
��
�������������G!�"����&��	=�)��� 67 ��������

�:����
�������������� 1.0  ��
 �����<�����  67.0  ������
  ������������ 0.72 ��
 G;����<�����
����)�����:����
��������

����:��������	=D���"���� �����<����� 48.24 ������
  ������H������:�")��������=�'"�����	
� ����	
��
�����

���
	��������"���
��	�
�	#�>��������
,�
� ��!�"�	�
�� 7 #$�%��� 2547 ����	
��
�("������)���
	���������#!�"D)��

����������!�"�	�
�� 10  #$�%���  2547 �����!�"�	�
��  9  H	����� 2547 ����	
��
��)���������&��	=
	������
	����


������ 2.10 ��
 ��"������<�����  140.7  ������
 ��<����������	
����)���������)�����������
��������&��	=


	�������)��� 92.5 ������
 G;���
��	�
;���������)��'�

���� 2547

����
��������)�����"����D�
&)��<��:��	������
��������'�"��	� ��<����������
���)����������������

%���"�

����
�����D����<����
)&	==�����D��
��
��
������
��D������
)���������������	�����	

��������'�"� �	�������;��

(
�
���:��D����"�D)������D����<�����
!"��
!"��� 183,400 ��
 &	==��D��
	���������������� 3 �� �	�����	�
�� 1 H	�����

2547 ��I;��	�
�� 30 #$,������ 2550 (
�
���:��D��&����I��""���&	==��D���
�(
�������"����	
� ��������"������"�

1 �
!"� ��"������������&	==��D��&���&�
��

����
�����D���:�I!"���� ��<������
�����������	� ��!�"��������������������%���"��D��

8. ����������+��-�����

����"�
���

(����� : ��
)

                        �������������������������9#������	


2548 2547

�:�����������������
,

�:�����������
��"�:����)��
D)�� 73,893,092 65,250,587

�:�����������������"�������
������D)��
	����

           �������   3 �
!"� 11,805,607 9,609,724

            ������� 3 �
!"� I;� 6 �
!"� - -

            ������� 6 �
!"� I;� 9 �
!"� - -

            ������� 9 �
!"�';���� - -

            ��� 85,698,699 74,860,311

�:�������������������
,

�:�����������
��"�:����)��
D)�� 283,048,428 146,772,894

�:�����������������"�������
������D)��
	����

            �������   3 �
!"� 89,910,187 79,568,291

             ������� 3 �
!"� I;� 6 �
!"� - -

             ������� 6 �
!"� I;� 9 �
!"� 6,023,413 -

             ������� 9 �
!"�';���� 36,971,386 36,971,385

              ��� 415,953,414 263,312,570

�	�������	� 34,598,884 13,569,398

�	� �����!�"����&�&	���&:= (36,971,385) (36,971,385)

                           &�
H� 499,279,612 314,770,894
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������ ���	�
��
��������� ������ (�����)

����	
� ���:�����������
�����	=�������D)�����������;��G;����"�������
������D)������������ 12 �
!"� ��<�����

�����+ 0.8 ���������=&��	-"������ ��
��<�������
�����+ 37 ������
 G;������	
��
�
)�����
�
��,���	��:�����

������ ���,������#�#�����������	
� ��<�����D���
���!�"�	�
�� 31 ������� 2545 "�������<��� + �	�
�� 31 H	�����

2548 ��� 2547 ����	
� �
��	�������!�"����&�&	���&:=&)��	��:�������������<��)�������

9. ���+��+�&��"�

����"�
���

(����� : ��
)

                          �������������������������9#������	


2548 2547

&�����&)��<��:� 46,041,087 50,345,740

����������
) 25,728,112 9,624,984

�	�I�
�� 218,357,100 643,336,888

�����%	+A> 10,146,073 9,319,309

�	�I�
���������
�� 55,378,951 12,266,532

��� 355,651,323 724,893,453

10. ��+��;�
��&�Y���'-�����

����"�
���

(����� : ��
)

������������ ����������9#������	


+ �	�
�� 31 H	����� + �	�
�� 31 H	�����

2548 2547 2548 2547

"����D�
&)��<��:� 500,718,783 592,680,608 - -

�	� �����!�"��'�

��������
�"���� (5,625,229) (47,005,123) - -

                   &�
H� 495,093,554 545,675,485 - -

����������� 2543 �:������������"�&���
�
)�����������:��������H���'"����
�����#	N��"&	������
�	#�>

'"�����	
� 
	����
 ���������'"��:������������"�&����������������:������)��������
��"�:���<��)������� 59.36

������
 G;���:�������'"�����	
��"��
�#����+��	��&)�"���!�"��'�

���������
��'"��:����"����D�
&)��<��:�
	������


	���)���

����������� 2548 �
�������������������"�D�
&)��<��:������!"�������������'"��:��������"�&�� ���	�
��

28 H	����� 2548 �����H����������������:�������
 G;�������������'"���"�D�
&)��<��:�
	���������:�����#���';�����

������������)��� 38.87 ������
 ����	
� �
���	������������!�"'�

��������
�"����
	�������
��&
���������)��

'�

��
	���)���

���� 2548 ��� 2547 ����	
��"��
���	������������!�"�����'�

���������
��'"��:����"����D�
&)��<��:�

��&���'"�"����D�

���
������("�����&�
H�>���� ��<��)������������+ 2.51 ������
 ��� 1.47 ������
 ����)
	�

G;���
��&
���������)��'�

��
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������ ���	�
��
��������� ������ (�����)

11. &����
�������&�"����������-�����

����"�
���

(����� : ��
)

�������������������������9#������	


2548 2547

����

�"������#!�"�����
�� 45,593,886 45,593,886

�	� �����!�"����&�&	���&:= (45,593,886) (45,593,886)

&�
H� - -


	���)�����<�����

�"�����G!�"
��
���#!�"�����"&����(�����
������	
����	�I����&��>�����'���-���������

����������
, �)������������+ 46 ������
 �����������	�"�:���������������������F�"���"�'"�����!���!�"�������

��
&	==���
�� G;������	
��
��	�
;������!�"����&�&	���&:=��<��)�������

�"������������

12. &��������?[������[�J
���������	
�&���-�����

12.1  ������
��������	
��"�

����"�
���

(����� : ����	
)

���	
�������	��
���



����
����� ������� � ���
�� 31 ����	�� 2548 � ���
�� 31 ����	�� 2547

������
�� ������
��!	����� ������
��!	�����

% 
	�	
�� ����"������ ����#��$� 
	�	
�� ����"������ ����#��$�

�
���
��%�

�
���
 
���%
&"'�& 
	���%
& (����  1,961,600 99.99 1,961,600 1,108,421         - 1,961,600 986,847         -

���������������D���+����������	��
�� 7/2548 ��!�"�	�
�� 21 ������� 2548  �������<��"�9	�
> "���	�����

����	
� ������&	==�G!�"'����������)�)��������	
 ����"�>�G
> 
����"�> �)�	
(����"�>�G
>) �����������	
�(�:�'��) ���

����	
������;�� (�:�G!�") ���	�
�� 11  H	�����  2544 (
������	��	��D��	������	�
�� 21  �������  2548 (�	��������	�&!"

������&	==�G!�"'����������)�)����) ��!�"��������	

	������ "�����&����ID)������#��"�
"����������	�����	
�

������&	==� �)��� 1,891.00 ������
 (������
"������) G;������	

	����������"�������&	==�
	������ (
������

("������� ����"�>�G
> �)��� 196,159,993 ���� �:����
�������� ������ 10.00 ��
 D)�����������<��:�������� �!�����	�����	
�

���	��������	�&!"������&	==��

����	
� ��� ����	

	������  �����������&����
�����	�"����"�� (
��	����������
������	

	������ ���	�����"�>�G
>

�)���������� 392.58 ������
 �	�����
������	

	������ D)������	�����	
� ���������<����� 398.25 ������
 ����������

����������"�&�
H��������&����"�	�"����	�����
��������	�&!"������&	==�� ���("�����
	����
������"�>�G
>�!�����	
�

����  
)�������	
������)��������������&	==�
	������ ��<��)��� 5.67 ������
 G;���	��:������)��'�

������


	���)���
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������ ���	�
��
��������� ������ (�����)

12.2 ������
��������	
����-&�
H�

      ����"�
���

����

���������� (������)

                               ������  ��������
���� ������������ ����!��"��
 2548 2547

�������

	

������ #��$������% ���������
 �!���  (	�&��) ������#�� '������"����������% 6,221.36 ��&��&� 27.47 27.47

������ �� ��* ��+	 "-$�������*��%	 �!��� ������#�� '���*��%	�������/0%    324.84  ��&��&� 49.20 49.20

(
���� : ������)

�����
��������������
���
H������&��

 . ������ 31 �������  2548 . ������ 31 �������  2547


��������/������ 
�������� /������

������� ����%��
��� 
���$��;� ������� ����%��
��� 
���$��;�

���&������

���&�� %����$
$��	 ������/��� #!���  (�
���)


�������= 1,708,981 1,102,456 - 1,708,981 1,394,146 -

+��!��=��������� (#!��� 5,511,530 
����

����
������ 0.01 ���) 55 55 - 55 55 -

���&�� �� 
�J 
�"� ���
�##���J��	� #!��� 159,836 - -    159,836 - -

��� 1,868,872 1,102,511 - 1,868,872 1,394,201 -


�� ���
;�������������'��
�������� (159,836) - - (159,836)  - -

����� 1,709,036 1,102,511 - 1,709,036 1,394,201 -

+   �	�
�� 31 H	����� 2548 ����	
���������
��������	
 �
��"���"�>"��
	&���� �)�	
 (���D�) (TCI) ��<��)���

1,102 ������
 
	�������"��
��"�����

(����� : ������
)

������
���� TCI ����������H���

���&	
&������I!"��"� (��"��� 27.47) + �	�
�� 2 ������ 2546 2,370

�	�  �������������
�� + �	�
����
�� (770)

������
��������
�� + �	�
�� 2 ������ 2546 1,600

���  ������
���#����������#���
����������� 2546     109

���������
��������
�� 1,709

�	�  &���������'�

��&�&���I;��	�
�� 31 H	����� 2548 (655)

��� �������������
���	
����&�&���I;��	�
�� 31 H	����� 2548 48

&�
H� 1,102

+ �	�
����
�� (�	�
�� 2 ������ 2546) �:��������H���'"�&��
�	#�>&�
H�
�������
�'"� TCI &���
����<�'"�����	
�

���������:����������
���)��������+ 770 ������
 ����	
� �;��	�
;�&������������<��������������
�� ������	��:�

&���'"������������ ��
����<�����
�����)���I	��9����I�����)��	���"
"�������D�������"������������(�D�>'"�

&��
�	#�>�&!�"�&%�#
�������
� G;���
���� "����������!�"��	����<����� 20 �� (
�����	
� ���	��:�����
���������������

��
����!�" TCI �����
)����#�+�D�������� G;�� + �	�
�� 24 �	����� 2547 TCI �
������
)����#�+�D�������� ����	
� �;��	��:����

����������
���	
����&�&�I;��	�
��  31 H	����� 2548 �)��� 48.91 ������
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������ ���	�
��
��������� ������ (�����)

��&)�	=�&
�&�
H������G!�"����&��	=
��""�����'"� TCI �����"��� 4 �� �	�����	�
��""� (�	�
�� 27 H	�����

2545) �:�I!"��&)�	=�&
�&�
H������&����I�D�&�
H������G!�"����&��	=�����
� ��"	��� 1 �������&)�	=�&
�&�
H������

G!�"����&��	=��" 1 ��������'"� TCI ������������ 0.01 ��
 ��!�"

1. TCI �
������
)��������D��#�+�D�> (Commercial Operation) ���� ��<�����"������"� 1 �� ���

2. ����'"� TCI �
��

��������<���	�
�	#�>�

�����������
��	�
�	#�>��������
,�
�����

�:�I!"��&)�	=�&
�&�
H�����"��D�&�
H�����&%�#%�������� 3 �
!"� ��	����
����!�"��''������&��:�+>����

��!�"������<���!�"��'��������"�&���D!�"'"�H����������
� �)�	
 (���D�) (H�����) ����	� TCI 
��������:�I!"

������=�'"� TCI �����
�
������D�&I��	�������� (�&
. ��!"����	
�) ��"���&����	���
D"���"(������ (
�����)�)����

�)��� 60 ���������	�H����� ����	
���-����:�I!"���������=������
�
������D�&I��	���������;���"��L��	�������!�"��'

������"�&���D!�"
	������ ����	
��
��
�)�)������ TCI �)��� 60 ���������	�H����� ��!�"�	�
�� 14 ������ 2546 ���

��!�"��'
	����������	
� ��&����I�I�I"�����)�)������ TCI �	�H������
�%����	� 4 �� �	�����	�
����&	==���!"��

�	�
������'"� TCI �
��

��������<���	�
�	#�>�

�����������
��	�
�	#�>��������
,�
�����

���������&)��	���&���&�
�	�
�� 31 H	����� 2548 ��� 2547 '"�����	
  �
��"���"�>"��
	&���� �)�	
 (���D�)


���)���	�
;�������
�����&����
��&�� �
������������&"�����:�&"��	=D�"!�� G;�����	=D�������
�� �)������� 1,102.51

������
 ��� 1,394.20 ������
 ����)
	� G;����
��<�"	�����"��� 19.60 �����"��� 20.87 '"�&��
�	#�>�������
��

�������)
	� ��"��� 18.19 �����"��� 20.00 '"�&��
�	#�>�������
���9#������	
����)
	� ���&�������'�

��

������	
����
	������
���&
������������)��'�

�� &)��	���&���&�
�	�
�� 31 H	����� 2548 ��� 2547  ��&�������'�

��

�)������� 291.69 ������
 ��� 324.64 ������
 ����)
	� G;����
��<�"	�����"��� 69.53 �����"��� 106.01

'"�'�

��&�
H� �����)��'�

�����������)��'�

���9#������	
����)
	�

����	
� ���
����)��+&����
��&����'�

��'"�����	
����������;�� ��!�"��������	
����
	������"�:��������

���D)���	=D� ����	
��;��	��:�&����
��&���#����
��
����
�� (,:��>) �������H�����
���
��	�������!�"���
�"����'"�������
��


	��������<��)��� (160 ������
) ����
������!�"����&�&	���&:='"���������:��!� 
"�����������	��������

�"�����

��<��)��� (25 ������
) ���������������"����������'�" 7.1 G;�����
!"�&������ 2548 ,���
����)&	��"��=�����

����	
� �
��	�D)����������"�
�	#�>&��'"�����	
����
	������ ��<��)������� 10.26 ������
 '"��:�����
	����


G;���	����	�����	
�"�:�����������
)��������#!�"'"�	��)�������
	������

13. &���������<�<����"��-���>�����&�����
������-�����

����"�
���

                    ���	
����
��������	
�������	��
���


�*���	������
�� �������������
��

(����	
) (
�%���)

� ���
�� 31 ����	�� � ���
�� 31 ����	��

�
���
 #
��
/
��!��� #
��;
��
��( 
����
����� 2548   2547      2548 2547

�
���
 ����*��
����%��!
 (���� #
��
/"
� ��<�	%����	
��

���&   290 ��	��	
  43,500  43,500 10.00 10.00

�
���
 ����*����

����� (���� #
��
/"
� ��	��%�&=    10 ��	��	
       750       750 5.00 5.00

�
���
 "
�=��&������	�
/ (���� �����	�
/ $��!=��&��

(�;��>& 112 ��	� TAKA  37,487  37,487 53.57 53.57

(#
��
/�����	�
/�������� TAKA)


��   81,737   81,737

���  ��	�$?�%�	
��%���	@%�������
�� (37,487) (37,487)

��
��   44,250   44,250
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������ ���	�
��
��������� ������ (�����)

����	
� �������	

��������'�"��	�'���������	��+�����&	�#	�H>(
������<��:�I!"�������/��!"������������	�

������
��������	
 �
�F��>��	�����
,  �)�	
 (Thai Film Bangladesh Co., Ltd.)  �)������� 37 ������


��<������
��(
����! �"��	���#! �"�D����������G; �����������������
 + �	�G! �"'�� ����	
��������	����
����

�)�����������
��������	
 �
�F��>��	�����
, �)�	
 ��"���� ���
	������	
������"�
H�#�"������<�&���&)�	=

���!"����	

	������ 
	��	�� ����	
��;��	�
;�������
��������	

	������
�����H�����
�� �	����	�����	
 
	��������������


)����#�+�D�������"�����
 ���"�:�������������
������ 
	��	�� ����	
��;��	�������!�"���
�"����'"�������
�� 
	������

��<��)��� (37 ������
) ��������!�"����&�&	���&:='"���������:��!� 
"�����������	� �������

�"�������<��)��� (38

������
) ���������������"����������'�"  7.1

14. ���
�����K;�K����
�&������-K���+����

          - ����	
 �
�F��>�"��
	&���� �)�	
 (���D�)

��!�"�	�
�� 3 &������ 2547 ����	
�
�
)&	==���G!�"��'��"&	������
�	#�>�	�H�����������
,������;��

(
�����	
�������G!�"
��
���#!�"�D������
)�������'"�����	
���<����� 12.5 ������
 %�������!�"��''"�&	==� ����	
�

��"�D)�������	
�)�)��� 30% '"�����'����!" 3.75 ������
 + �	�
)&	==� &���
�����!"D)����<�����
!"�} ��

�����+ 0.4 ������
 ��<����� 23 �
!"� ��I;��
!"�#$�%��� 2549 H�������("�����&�
H�>��
��
��
	����������	�

����	
� ��!�"����	
��
�D)��������
&�

������� %�����&	==� H������
����&�
H�����	
��'��"�:�"�,	����/��!"�D�

���(�D�>�
 } ��
��
��
	������ (
���"��
��	���������"����H�������<�����	��+>"	�����	����
������	
� �
�����

D)�������	
�)����

          - ����	
 ����"�>�G
> 
����"�> �)�	


+ �	�
�� 31 H	����� 2548 ��� 2547 
��
�� �)��� 34.95 ������
 ��<����I!"��"�����&�
H�>�����	������
��

������'�"��	� �����
%����)�"��#!�"�D����(�D�>��<�
���
�� 
���I���> �������&�H��+:�(%�'"�
���	��(������

"����D�

�������	����	�

15. ���
�����K;�K����
�&������-K���+�'�<&���

�������&���'"��� 2546 
��
��
���D������
)�������
����"�:���"��� 2536 G;����<�
���	��"����(����� 2 ���� �)���

3 �����
������������������������������'"��:������������"�&�����	�
�� 25 ���%�#	�H> 2546 �	�
�� 20 ������ 2546

����	�
�� 21 ������ 2546 �����H�������������������:�������
 G;�������������'"�
��
��
	�������
����<��)���

8.69 ������
 �������
�������������#�������
���)��� 142.94 ������
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16. ��+��$�<��'��@�-�����

����"�
���

�����
������

(��

� : �&�)

�&$&�"�� �$�<
������ �����/%"�� �$�<
����"�
� �&�-&�� ������-�%�<
�= �&$&� �$�<
������"�� �
	

�

��������� �$�<
��	<� �������"���$�<
�� ���

&� �����/%

����!����&� �
����&� ���

&��������

�&$&���

/ 
����
 31 ���
&$	 2547 409,929,647 3,799,322,790 243,513,926 55,415,476 49,466,191 1,163,834 - 23,148,942 4,581,960,806

?<���-�
	/A���B�& 1,323,879 10,512,758 5,252,750 4,089,482 9,321,000 - - 25,500,091 55,999,960

�!��
&�/A����� - (1,753,758) (110,000) (511,680) (342,921) - - - (2,718,359)

/ 
����
 31 ���
&$	 2548 411,253,526 3,808,081,790 248,656,676 58,993,278 58,444,270 1,163,834 - 48,649,033 4,635,242,407

�

���������&��&����&$&������-�%

/ 
����
 31 ���
&$	 2547 - 2,330,092,254 - - - - - - 2,330,092,254

?<���-�
	/A���B�& - - - - - - - - -

�!��
&�/A����� - - - - - - - - -

/ 
����
 31 ���
&$	 2548 - 2,330,092,254 - - - - - - 2,330,092,254

$
&��<
�	�&$&���	

/ 
����
 31 ���
&$	 2547 (198,075,530) (2,213,313,122) (231,747,335) (48,740,024) (43,414,891) (182,052) - - (2,735,472,954)

$
&��<
�	�&$&�!������ (19,015,492) (191,300,839) (4,784,313) (2,777,812) (5,320,664) (208,904) - - (223,408,024)

�!��
&�/A����� - 1,753,756      34,886 511,661                342,918        - - - 2,643,221

/ 
����
 31 ���
&$	 2548 (217,091,022) (2,402,860,205) (236,496,762) (51,006,175) (48,392,637) (390,956) - - (2,956,237,757)

$
&��<
�	�&$&���	-�

���������&�

  �&����&$&������-�%

/ 
����
 31 ���
&$	 2547 - (1,680,159,898) - - - - - - (1,680,159,898)

$
&��<
�	�&$&�!������ - (155,226,076) - - - - - - (155,226,076)

�!��
&�/A����� -       - - - - - - -      -

/ 
����
 31 ���
&$	 2548 - (1,835,385,974) - - - - - - (1,835,385,974)

	C�$
&������&	��D��

/ 
����
 31 ���
&$	 2547 211,854,117 2,235,942,024 11,766,591 6,675,452 6,051,300 981,782 - 23,148,942 2,496,420,208

/ 
����
 31 ���
&$	 2548 194,162,504 1,899,927,865 12,159,914 7,987,103 10,051,633 772,878 - 48,649,033 2,173,710,930

$
&��<
�	�&$&��
��C
�����!#�B&����

�!������ �������
����


31 ���
&$	 2548 376,880,344

31 ���
&$	 2547 334,692,952
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������ ���	�
��
��������� ������ (�����)

�����
���
H������&��
(��

� : �&�)

�&$&�"�� �$�<
������ �����/%"�� �$�<
����"�
� �&�-&�� �&$&����

&� �$�<
������ �
	

�

��������� �$�<
��	<� �������"���$�<
�� �
����&� "�������/%

����!����&� ���

&��������

�&$&���

/ 
����
 31 ���
&$	 2547 409,929,647 3,799,322,790 243,381,546 53,943,976 49,466,191 - 23,148,942 4,579,193,092

?<���-�
	/A���B�&     1,323,879      10,512,758     5,252,750   4,006,556   9,321,000 - 25,500,091      55,917,034

�!��
&�/A����� -        (1,753,758)        (110,000)      (511,680)      (342,921)  - -        (2,718,359)

/ 
����
 31 ���
&$	 2548 411,253,526 3,808,081,790 248,524,296 57,438,852 58,444,270  - 48,649,033 4,632,391,767

�

���������&��&����&$&������-�%

/ 
����
 31 ���
&$	 2547 - 2,330,092,254 - - - - - 2,330,092,254

?<���-�
	/A���B�& - - - - - - - -

�!��
&�/A����� - - - - - - - -

/ 
����
 31 ���
&$	 2548 - 2,330,092,254 - - - - - 2,330,092,254

$
&��<
�	�&$&���	

/ 
����
 31 ���
&$	 2547 (198,075,530) (2,213,313,122) (231,723,811) (47,986,805) (43,414,891) - - (2,734,514,159)

$
&��<
�	�&$&�!������   (19,015,492)    (191,300,839)     (4,761,843)   (2,587,231)   (5,320,664) - -    (222,988,069)

�!��
&�/A����� -        1,753,756          34,886      511,661      342,918 - -        2,643,221

/ 
����
 31 ���
&$	 2548 (217,091,022) (2,402,860,205) (236,450,768) (50,062,375) (48,392,637) - - (2,954,857,007)

$
&��<
�	�&$&���	-�

���������&�

�&����&$&������-�%

/ 
����
 31 ���
&$	 2547 - (1,680,159,898) - - - - - (1,680,159,898)

$
&��<
�	�&$&�!������ -    (155,226,076) - - - - -    (155,226,076)

�!��
&�/A����� -      - - - - - - -

/ 
����
 31 ���
&$	 2548 - (1,835,385,974) - - - - - (1,835,385,974)

	C�$
&������&	��D��

/ 
����
 31 ���
&$	 2547 211,854,117 2,235,942,024  11,657,735  5,957,171   6,051,300 - 23,148,942 2,494,611,289

/ 
����
 31 ���
&$	 2548 194,162,504 1,899,927,865  12,073,528  7,376,477 10,051,633 - 48,649,033 2,172,241,040

$
&��<
�	�&$&��
��C
�����!#�B&����

�!������ �������
����


31 ���
&$	 2548 376,458,389

31 ���
&$	 2547 334,511,494

���
!"����%�#	�H> 2545 ���!�"��	��
���D������
)��������
������������������������������'"��:��������

����"�&�����	�
�� 14 ���%�#	�H> 2545 ����	�
�� 2 ������  2545 �����H�������������
� G;������������� '"����!�"��	��

�#���';���������
����������������
�������+  723.2 ������
 G;���
��&
������<�&�����;��'"� �&���'"��:�I!"����� ����
��

+ �	�
�� 31 H	����� 2548 ����	
� �����!�"��	�����"����+>
����
����&!�"���������:������������D����"�:� �)���

761.32 ������


17. ���
�� ��+��$�<��'��@����	��	
�K;�K����
�&������-�����

���� 2548 
��
������D������
)������� (
�����#��) �
������������������������������'"��:��������"�&��

���	�
�� 29 H	����� 2548 �����H����������������:�������
 G;�������������'"�
��
��
	���������:�����
�����
��

�����������
��"�������+ 30.53 ������
 ����	
� �
��	�
;���'�

�������������)��'�

��&)��	���&���&�
�	�
��

31 H	����� 2548

���� 2546 
��
��
������D������
)������� (
�������)�������)�
������������������������������'"��:��������

����"�&�����	�
�� 18 ������ 2546 �����H����������������:�������
 G;�������������'"�
��
��
	���������:�����
��

���
�������������
��"�������+ 17.7 ������
 ����	
��
��	�
;���'�

�������������)��'�

��&)��	���&���&�
�	�
��

31 H	�����  2546
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������ ���	�
��
��������� ������ (�����)

����	
� �
���������������!�"��	��
������
��D������
)�������������
�� �)������� 32.4 ������
 (
� + �	�
��

31 H	����� 2548 ��� 2547 ����	
��
��	��&)�"������!�"���
�"����'"����!�"��	��
	������
	���)�������

18. ����������������������������\��

����"�
���

(����� : ��
)

������������ ����������9#������	


+ �	�
�� 31 H	����� + �	�
�� 31 H	�����

2548 2547 2548 2547


��
�� 92,925,000       92,925,000 - -

���-�����       51,637,417       51,637,417 - -

            ���     144,562,417     144,562,417 - -

  �	�  �����!�"��'�

��������
�"����      (13,387,417)              - - -

            &�
H�     131,175,000     144,562,417 - -

���
��"&	������
�	#�>
	���)�����<����
�������"&����(������"����&)�	��������D��
�������(�������	�������

2538 �����!�"����&%����,��-��� + '+��	������"!�"")�����"���#	N��(��������"����	
��"��;�D��"�����
�����

D	������ ����"��	�����	
��"���"�����������������)�������"�D�
'"�(������ PM Riverside �����
��"�

���� 2548 ����	
��
�
)�����������������
��"&	������
�	#�>�"���#	N��(
��:��������"�&�������������

�	�
�� 28 H	����� 2548 �����H����������������:�������
#���� ��������������:������)��������
����<��)��� 13.39

������
 ����	
��;��
��	�
;���'�

��������
�"������������)��'�

��&)��	���&���&�
�	�
�� 31 H	����� 2548


	���)���

19. &���&���&�����:;�$�<&�������"��<�<��������!�������&���

����"�
���

(����� : ��
)

                        �������������������������9#������	


2548 2547

�������������	=D�H����� 86,780,236 14,839,453

�����:��!��#!�"���&��""� 194,046,000 63,800,000

����&��������
)
�	&�>��G�
 487,348,459 419,171,780

�	��&	==��D����� 586,027,893 545,083,125

��� 1,354,202,588 1,042,894,358

+ �	�
�� 31 H	����� 2548 ��� 2547 ����	
����������������	=D�H����� �����:��!��#!�"���&��""� ����&��������


)
�	&�>��G�
����	��&	==��D����� G;����<�������&���D!�"
���
��	����H�����%��������
, �������� �)����������

2,010 ������
 ��� 2,068 ������
 ����)
	� (
���"	���
"��������"��� 5.25  I;���"��� 7.04 ��"�� �����"���

2.875 I;���"��� 6.50 ��"�� ����)
	� ������&���D!�"
	������'��������)����	�(
�&��
�	#�>�����������
���
���������

��������������"����������'�" 20

+ �	�
�� 31 H	����� 2548 ��� 2547 ����	
���������&���D!�"
���	�����
��D��)������������+ 221 ������


��� 515 ������
 ����)
	�
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������ ���	�
��
��������� ������ (�����)

%�����&	==�
�	&�>��G�
  ����	
��
�""�&�����
��&	���'����%��������
��'"�H�����(
�����	
� �	������"�D)��

���&�����������	�� �������	
���"�������&���:�#	���"H�����&)��	�&�����
	������

20. &�������"��<�<���

����"�
���

(
���� : ���)

�����
��������������
���
H������&��

��/�����
���� . ������ 31 �������

������/��$� 2548 2547

20.1 
���������#��������+�$��
�F�
��
�)��#!���
��� 15 ����

���= LIBOR + 2.50 - 206,455,701

�
��Q�
����� ()�����!
���!��������%/����#!��� 23 ��� +�

#!���
�������/�/������
����/����/������� 18 ���>�����	 2544

. ������ 25 ������ 2548 %��������$��
�����

���#�� MLR T 1 77,839,819 -



���=�
��Q�
�����
$"�
������%������#!���

20.2 
������#������!��==�$���$���*��������
������������+�$��
�F MLR - 1 297,694,375 360,366,875

�
��
�)��#!���
��� 501 ������� ()�����!
���!�����
���/�����

���
�������%/����#!��� 32 ��� �����
��� ? ���*��%����������

15.7 ������� 
����/����/������� 31 ������� 2545  ������&��I /����!��

���
���������!��/����/�
����������� 2546 �!
������
���������

���������� 23 ��<����� 2547  ����
������������

������&��I /����!��

 /��
�����%'�������%��+�����)�'��/������%'
����
/��
����������

23 ��<����� 2547

20.3 
���������#����� Refinance ���������+�$��
�F�
��
�)�� #!��� LIBOR + 2.50  - 1,419,725,208


��� 54 ����

���=�
��Q�
����� ()�����!
���!����������)��$�#!���

12 ��������
��� ? ���
����/����/�������  30 ��<����� 2546

. ������ 25 ������ 2548 %��������$��
�����

���#��

���= MLR T 1 1,048,429,176              -

�
��Q�
�����
$"�
������%������#!���

20.4 
���������#��������+�$��
�F�
��
�)��#!���
��� 114 ������� MLR T 1 41,783,046 113,849,046

()�����!
���!����� 2 ��� 
���������� 30 ������� 2548 ���������

30 ��<����� 2549 #!��� 72 ������� ��� 42 �������/���!���

(���
���� $���� 1-2 ��/�� MLR-1 /��$� /����/�$���� 3 ��/�� MLR /��$�)

20.5 
���������#��������+�$��
�F�
��
�)�� ��
��� 500 �������  ()����

�!
���!�����
$"����%/����#!��� 16 ��� �����
���? ���


����/����/������� 31 ���
��� 2548

������ 16 �.�. 2548  %�����������
����� #!���
��� 77 ������� MLR T 1 370,234,789 408,505,041

��

�����
��� 423 �������

(���
���� $���� 1-2 ��/�� MLR-1 /��$� /����/�$���� 3 ��/�� MLR /��$�)

��� 1,835,981,205 2,508,901,871


�� ����'��
����������������<)��!
���!��>��+�
�)��$� (637,553,125) (668,141,349)

����� 1,198,428,080 1,840,760,522

%�������!�"��''"�&	==�
	������'������  ����	
� ��"��L��	�������!�"��''"�&	==�
	������ �D�� �����
�	


D)������ �����"�����������������������	��� ��<����
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�"������� ��!�"�	�
�� 23 ��I����� 2547 ����	
��
�
)�	�
;�'�"��������'�#�������&	==���	�����(���&��������

�	�H�����������
,������;�� ('�" 20.2) �#!�"�������������!�"��'���D)���!������:��!����
"����������D)������

(
�����	
� ����"�����D)���!������:��!��)��� 45.2 ������
 %�����
!"�H	����� 2547 �������"�D)���!������:��!�

&���
�����!"��<���������&} �������"����� 15.7 ������
  ������	������
!"���I����� 2547 (
��&��
"��������"	�����"���

MLR-1 ��"�� �"������� ����	
���"�D)���!�
"����������D)����<���������&  �����&�������"����� 16.1 ������


��<����� 4 �����&   ������	������
!"���I����� 2547 (
�H�����
	�����������&����
�)��� 16.7 ������
  ��!�"����	
�

����D)��
"����������D)����
&�

�������  G;������	
� �
�D)��
"����������D)����
&�

����������
!"������� 2548

��<����������	
� �
��	�&����
����������D)�����&	==�
����)���
	������ G;���
��	�
;������<�������#��,���

���)��'�

���������&���'"��� 2548 ����

�����:��!�
	���������
	��������&���D!�"���H����� (���
������������������������"����������'�" 19)

��)����	�(
�

�) 
��
��������!�"��	��'"�����	
� �:�������  1,724 ������


') ���!�"��	��
����G!�"��������	�����	�
��
)&	==��:��!�����

�) ����
��������	
����������;��

�) �������'"�����	
� 
�����;��

21. ���������]����

���#����D�	==	������	
���D� �)�	
 #.,. 2535 ����	
� ��"��	
&���)��&�
H�����)����<�&)�"�

��������������"�������"������  (5)  '"��)��&�
H�����)��&�
H����'�

��&�&����� (I����)  ����������&)�"�

�������������������"�������"���&��  (10)  '"�
���

������'"�����	
�  &)�"����������������&����I�)������

��<������	����
�

22. &���'��������

����	
� ��������������	�����������
)��������� 2546 G;���
��	�"���	��������������	���
	����������

������
�����D���:�I!"���� ��!�"�	�
�� 9 ������ 2547   ��
	����

�����/�*�� ���������/��%�� 
���$��;�/��
���


���$��;� �.�������� ���#���
���$��;� /��
��� (���) #!���
��� (���)

$���$� 8 ������ 2547 6 �E&>��� 2547 1.00 6,781,542,590 0.0019 �

0.0131 '

0.0150

�.  �������������
���
��	����&���&��������
��

'.  �������������
������
��	����&���&��������
��

23. ����&��� (�������) ���+������

+ �	�
�� 31 H	����� 2548 ����	
� �����("�������&��������:��������&��	= �)��� 183.57 ������
 ���	�

���������&�����)�����:��������&��	= 
	���)���

24. +�����$���������

����"��
����������<������(�D�>
�������������������'"�����	
��=� �������� 90   '"�#����D�	==	��

����	
���D��)�	
 (
������������
!"�������(�D�>
��������'�"�
����������	��������������
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25. C�>�&���	
�������++�

����	
������%��������
�
����"�D)��&)��	��� 2548 ��� 2547  ��!�"��������D����(�D�>
��%������'�

��

&�&�������"�}

26. �������&=>���	
�������������&������������

����	
� �
��	�&�
H�#��,��������
��	����&���&��������
�����#����D�	==	��&���&��������
���#!�"���

"��&������ #.,. 2520 &)��	������������)���������F��>��������%
 �D�� �
��	�������"���'��'��&)��	��	�I�
��

������!�"��	��
���)�'�����D����������  ������%��������
�#;��������&)��	��"
'��������&��""�&���
���#���';�����

����"���"��� 5 ��<��������� 10  ��  �������������&��%��������
��������������)��&�
H������������������F��>�

���D��
��<��������� 3 �� ��� 8 ��

�����
)�������&)��	��� &���&�
�	�
�� 31 H	�����  2548 ��� 2547 '"�����	
�����""���<�H�����
���
��	�

�������
��	����&���&��� 
	����

(����� : #	���
)

2548

H�����
���
��	� H�����
������
� ���

���&���&��� �	����&���&���

����
�

- '����������
, 1,487,815 2,053,987 3,541,802

- '��������
, 308,464 1,007,501 1,315,965

- ����
�"!�� 33,495 169,415 202,910

��� 1,829,774 3,230,903 5,060,677

���
���������D����� (1,968,832) (3,511,379) (5,480,211)

'�

��&�
H� (139,058) (280,476) (419,534)

(����� : #	���
)

2547

H�����
���
��	� H�����
������
� ���

���&���&��� �	����&���&���

����
�

- '����������
, 1,192,624 1,379,624 2,572,248

- '��������
, 405,872 722,562 1,128,434

- ����
�"!��     57,240    308,498    365,738

��� 1,655,736 2,410,684 4,066,420

���
���������D����� 1,736,540 2,636,112 4,372,652

�)��&�
H� (80,804) (225,428) (306,232)

���
���������D�����
�������
�'��H�����
��������'�"����
�����
';������ &�������D�����
��"�"��	�&����'�������

H������������
�'"������H�����

52



������ ���	�
��
��������� ������ (�����)

27. ���&���
�������$������������

����	
� �������	
��"�
)������������&������
��H�������	��!" H�������������)�����F��>� ���H�����#	N��

"&	������
�	#�>����)�����"����D�
&)��<��:� G;��
)����H�������&������
��%:��,�&��>�
����!"������
,�
�

&)��	���&���&�
�	�
�� 31 H	����� 2548 ��� 2547 '�"�:��������	����
)��������������%
   &������
��H�����

��
	����

(
���� : ������)

�����
������

J��	� ���������!
�"#��$ ���

2548 2547 2548 2547 2548 2547

���%��#�����'�� - +�$��
�F 1,315,966 1,128,434 135,730 33,670 1,451,696 1,162,104

- /���$��
�F 3,541,802 2,572,249      -      - 3,541,802 2,572,249

��� 4,857,768 3,700,683 135,730 33,670 4,993,498 3,734,353

�!%�'���/�� 299,382    350,966 43,768 11,755   343,150    362,721

���%������   308,839    369,084

���+��#���+����'��������
�� (607,707)    (567,858)

��������;�'�����#��
��������()������)�

     *����������%��
��� (291,691)    (324,642)

���
����#��� (172,125)    (145,537)

 '���������� (419,534)    (306,232)

��������	<��� . ������ 31 ������� 2,580,493 2,903,203

��������	�������� 3,044,454 3,777,221

��������	��� . ������ 31 ������� 5,624,947 6,680,424

28. ���	
����������&�����
�������::�

+ �	�
�� 5 ������� 2548 ����	
��"� �
�������	��:�����
���������	������������"����D�

������	
��"��	�D)��

���I��������)��� 62.41 ������
 ��<�����
�
	���)��� ��!�"����
���:�G!�"�	�������	�("�����&�
H�>�������� 10 ��

��<������
���:�G!�"�����&�
H��������"��������������������
�"������������������#�����#�+�D�>

29. C��<������$�<�������������&��

[��

+ �	�
�� 31 H	����� 2548 ��� 2547 �"��������&�����
������L����
�� ����	
 �
�F��>� "��
	&���� �)�	


(���D�) �������	
��"� �	���%����:�#	��������&��
��"�����
';�� 
	����

          - ����	
 �
�F��>�"��
	&���� �)�	
 (���D�)

29.1 ����&��
��"�������
';��������""���	�&!"��)����	�'"�H�������"���,������ (�������&:� ����FF���������

�������FF��&���%:��%�� ��<��)������������+ 27.45 ������
 ��� 60.8 ������
 ����)
	�

29.2 �����"�>""F���
��
���	�����
��D��)������������+ 456.47 ������
 ��� 318.4 ������
 ����)
	�

29.3 ����	
� �
����������	����&��""��	�H�����#�+�D�>������;�� �#!�"����	������&����������	�D)���������&�����

""�����:�G!�"��!"H�����'"��:�G!�"����������
, G;������ 2548 ����	
� ��&�
H�%�����&	==��������	����&��""�

��<��)������� 117.31 ������
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29.4 &	==�G!�"���!�"��	��&)��	��D���������������	�����	
������
,������� + �	�
�� 31 H	����� 2547�)���

19.6 ������


29.5 &	==�G!�"(�������"�#����"�>�	�����	
������
,������;���)��� 1.7 ������
 + �	�
�� 31 H	����� 2547

29.6 &	==���G!�"��'����"�D�
�	�����	
������
,������;��  ��<�������������+ 46.70 ������
 + �	�
��  31

H	�����  2547  ����	
��
������������������)��������+ 4.7 ������
 G;������	
��
��	��&)�"������!�" ����&�&	�

��&:=��<��)�����������
��&
�����
��%������	�'�" �&��
�	#�>���������"!���

29.7 ����	
� I:�F�"���<��)�����",�����
��������&�FF��
��I:���������#��� ��<����������+ 12.8 ������


,��"�H�+>#�#���������F�"���!�"�	�
�� 20 ������ 2548 G;��(�
�>�
��!��������!�"�	�
�� 10 ������ 2548 �������	
�

�
��!���)����������� �	����	��
�"�:�������������#����+�'"�,������ "�������<����:�������'"�����	
��D!�"���

����	
&��'"�,����"'�"�������
	����������<����(�D�>��"����	
� 
	��	�� ����	
��;�����
��	�������!�"����D�����


	��������������������

-   ����	
 ����"�>�G
> 
����"�> �)�	


29.8 ����&��
��"�������
';��������""���	�&!"��)����	�'"�H�������"����FF�����������<��)��� 0.04 ������


�
���	�
	�� 2 ��

29.9 ����������� 2546 ����	
��"����H�����#�+�D�>������;��""���	�&!"��)����	�����	�,���#�������
#�����<�

�)��� 0.79 ������
 �#!�"��<���	�����	������
��������	��	��
����������"�
H�+>���
�����
������	
��"�

I:�F�"���"�����������������	�������!�����:��	����������;��

29.10 ����	
��"�������&��
��"�������
';�������'"��
�����
	����

- �	������� 2543 ����	
��"�I:�F�"���"����������&����������
&	==���!�"�����
�("�
�	#�>&��&�����������	�

�����%���"� (
�,��"�H�+>���)#�#�����������	
��"��

������("�����&�
H� ��
�	#�>&��
	������������

(�
�> ������&����I
)��������
����D
�D�����&�������<������)��� 1.40 ������
 G;������	
��"��
��!������

��!�"�	�
�� 25 ������� 2548 '"�����	��)#�#����'"�,��"�H�+> �	����	��
�"�:�����������#����+�'"�

,������

- ����	
��"���'�"#�#�
�������	�&	==�����
)'"� (
�����	
��"�I:�F�"��������������	����G!�"'�� �����
�	��

��������&	==�G!�"'���	&
����"����+>���"�:������������ (������"����D�
#	�"�,	�  32 D	�� ����"�>�G
>

�"�(
������� (
����)��������������"� 0.56 ������
 ��'+��
����	�����	
��"� �
�F�"���"����������

����&����� ����D)��
��#��"�'"�&�����  G;����<���������
)�������'"�(�
�> ��<����� 0.92 ������


(
�,��"�H�+>���)#�#�����!����,���#�������
#����������	
��"�D)�������)��� 0.50 ������


#��"�
"������"	�����"��� 7.5 ��"�� �	�����	�
�� 29 ������ 2539 ��<������ ��������D)���&�<����(�
�>

���I;�
"��������"��	�F�"����)���������� 0.07 ������
 G;������	
��"��
��!�������	
������",������

��!�"�	�
�� 2 H	����� 2548 �	����	��
�"�:�����������#����+�'"�,������

30. &+�"����"�������&���

  �(������������������&����
���������

����	
� �������&����"	���������!�"��	���������������'"�"	���
"���������"	����������������������������
,

�����
���������
���:�&	==�����L��	�����&	==� G;������	
� ��#����+��D����!�"��!"
���������
�������&��#!�"��"��	�

�����&����
	������  "�������<��� ����	
� ������(����
����I!"��!"""����!�"��!"
����������#!�"�����<��)�� ��!"

�#!�"������
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�����&�������"	���
"������

�����&�������"	���
"������
�����
';����������	����'"�"	���
"�����������
��"���� G;����&�������
�

��"�����
)��������������&����&
'"�����	
� ��!�"��������	
������������������:��!����&I��	�������� ���"������

�<��� &��
�	#�>�������&��
���������
	��������"	���
"����������������	�"	���
"�����������
  ����	
� �D!�"����������

�����&����
����<�&���&)�	=���"	���
"������

�����&�������"	�������������

�����&�������"	�������������'"�����	
� &�����=�������'�"��	����'��&����� ����)�'�����!�"��	�� ��!�"����

������
��H�������<�&������������������
, (
� + �	�
�� 31 H	����� 2548 ��� 2547 ����	
� ��&��
�	#�>�������&��


����<����������������
,
����&���&)�	=  G;������
������
)&	==���"��	������&����
���"	�������������
	����

(����� : #	������=)

&������� 2548 2547

&��
�	#�> ����
"����>&��	-� 8,266 3,784

�����:(� 804 1,487

�����"�>�&��"�>��� 18       -

����&�� ����
"����>&��	-� 30,798 69,232

�����:(� 187 29

������� 2,661 5,355

�����"�>�&��"�>��� 24 13

�����&����
���������&���D!�"

����	
� �������&����
���������&���D!�"
����������!�"��	��:�����������
�����&����I��!"������&��>���L��	��

���'�"����
���������	�����	
� "�������<�����!�"��������	
� ���(����������&���D!�"
�����	
���	� �"��������:�����

'"�����	
� ����"�
����:������������ 
	��	������	
� �;������
������
��	������&�����"������<�&���&)�	=

��������<�����

�:��������H���

��!�"����&��
�	#�>�������&��
���������&�����=��	
"�:�������%
����&	����������:��!���"	���
"������

����������	�"	��������
 ����������'"�����	
� �;��D!�"����:��������	=D�'"�&��
�	#�>�������&��
���������
	������

�&
��:������������������:��������H���"������&���&)�	=

31. ���������������&���

�������������
��	�"���	���������#������+������������	
  �
�F��>�"��
	&����  �)�	
  (���D�) �����	�
��

1 ������ 2549
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Thai Film Industries Public Company Limited

To The Shareholders of

Thai Film Industries Public Company Limited.

I have been appointed to audit the accompanying consolidated and the Company only balance sheets as

at December 31, 2005 and 2004, the related consolidated and the Company only statements of income, changes in

shareholdersY equity and cash flows for the year ended on the same date respectively of Thai Film Industries  Public

Company Limited and it subsidiary Company and Thai Film Industries Public Company Limited only. The management

of the Company is responsible for the correctness and completeness of the information presented in these financial

statements.  My responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on my audits.  The

financial statements of a domestic associated company that was used to record the investment under the equity

method has the investment account in amount of Baht 1,102.51 million and Baht 1,394.20 million respectively equal

to 19.60% and 20.87% of the total assets in the consolidated balance sheets respectively and equal to 18.19% and

20.00% of the total assets in the Company only balance sheets respectively. The participating gain (loss) in the said

associated company shown in the income statements for the year ended on December 31, 2005 and 2004 has the

participating loss in amount of Baht 291.69 million and amount of Baht 324.64 million respectively equal to 69.53%

and 106.01% of the net loss in the consolidated income statements and the Company only income statements

respectively.  The financial statements of the said associated company were audited by other auditor. I have received

the other auditorYs report and my presentation of the audit report related to the amounts in entries of the said associated

company, which included in the consolidated financial statements and the Company only financial statements, is

based on the other auditorYs report.

I conducted my audits in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards.  Those standards require

that I plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of

material misstatement.  An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures

in the financial statements.  An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates

made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. I believe that my audits

and the reports of the other auditor as stated in the first paragraph provide a reasonable basis for my opinion.

Based on my audit and the other auditorYs report, in my opinion the above consolidated financial statements

and the Company only financial statements presented the consolidated financial position and the Company only

financial position as at December 31, 2005 and 2004, the consolidated operating result and the Company only

operating result, the consolidated cash flow and the Company only cash flow for the year ended of the same date

respectively of Thai Film Industries Public Company Limited and it subsidiary company and of Thai Film Industries

Public Company Limited only in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.

Auditor’s Report
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Thai Film Industries Public Company Limited

Without qualifying my opinion, I would like to draw attention to the preparation of the consolidated financial

statements and the correction of the financial statements and the retroactive adjustment of the financial statements

for the year 2004 to comply with the generally accepted accounting principles and the letter issued by the Office of

the Securities and Exchange Commission No. Kor. Lor. Tor. Chor. 2256/2548 dated July 18, 2005 on the subject of

the correction of the financial statements of Thai Film Industries Public Company Limited since the Company still has

the controlling right and obtain the risk in Riverside Tower Co., Ltd. as prior to the disposal of the said investment.

Thus the said company is still considered as a subsidiary of the Company according to the accounting standard No.

44 on �Consolidated Financial Statements and Accounting for Investments in Subsidiaries�.  Afterward the Company

has an agreement to cancel the purchase-sales and pledging of shares agreements between the Company and

Darawadee Co., Ltd. on July 21, 2005 as stated in the note to the financial statements No. 12.1.  The Company has

corrected  and performed retroactive adjustment of the financial statements for the year ended on December 31,

2004 on the assumption that the purchase-sales of shares of Riverside Tower Co., Ltd. between the Company and

Darawadee Co., Ltd. has never been performed and Riverside Tower Co., Ltd. is still a subsidiary of the Company.

I also would like to draw the attention to the note to the financial statements No. 3.2 regarding the effect that may

cause to the operation of the Company if the Company could not proceed according to the terms of the debt

restructuring agreement and loan agreements, also the probability of  the Company receiving the gain from the

investment in a subsidiary and an associated companies were depend on the ability of operation of the said two

companies to gain profit.  These matters caused great doubt in the ability of the Company on-going operation.

SAM  NAK-NGAN  A.M.C.  CO.,  LTD.

( Miss Sukanya  Sutheeprasert )

Certified Public Accountant (Thailand) No. 5063

Bangkok,

March 1, 2006
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Thai Film Industries Public Company Limited

Balance Sheets

                              ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 10,809,328 43,497,536 5,550,721 41,569,546

Trade accounts receivable - net 8 499,279,612 314,770,894 499,279,612 314,770,894

Inventories 9 355,651,323 724,893,453 355,651,323 724,893,453

Finished condominium units - net 10 495,093,554 545,675,485 - -

Advance for investment - net 11 - -  - -

Spare parts and supplies 143,357,246 171,849,670 143,357,246 171,849,670

Other accounts receivable - Subsidiary

   and related companies 7 183,400 82,491,092 183,400 119,279,094

Other current assets 21,824,957 46,413,991 21,824,957 46,119,891

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1,526,199,420 1,929,592,121 1,025,847,259 1,418,482,548

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Investment under the equity method - net 5, 12 1,102,510,602 1,394,201,335 2,210,931,750 2,381,047,603

Other long-term investments

Related companies - net 5, 13 44,250,000 44,250,000 44,250,000 44,250,000

Other company 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000

Loans, accrued interest receivable and advance payments

   due from associated and related companies - net 7    -    -  -    -

Land used in operation - at cost 14 47,450,000 47,450,000 12,500,000 12,500,000

Land used in operation - at appraised value 15 359,332,500 359,332,500 359,332,500 359,332,500

Plant and equipment - net 16 2,173,710,930 2,496,420,208 2,172,241,040 2,494,611,289

Property, plant and equipment not used in operation-net 17 225,016,590 255,595,590 225,016,590 255,595,590

Cost of property to be developed 18 131,175,000 144,562,417  -    -

Other non-current assets 13,302,151 7,019,725 9,253,878 3,725,468

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 4,098,747,773 4,750,831,775 5,035,525,758 5,553,062,450

      TOTAL ASSETS 5,624,947,193 6,680,423,896 6,061,373,017 6,971,544,998

Notes to financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements.

THAI FILM INDUSTRIES PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANY

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2005 AND 2004

(Unit : Baht)

Consolidated The Company Only

Note 2005 2004 2005 2004
(Revised) (Revised)
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Thai Film Industries Public Company Limited

Balance Sheets

THAI FILM INDUSTRIES PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANY

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2005 AND 2004

(Unit : Baht)

Consolidated The Company Only

Note 2005 2004 2005 2004
(Revised) (Revised)

                  LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS` EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Bank overdrafts and short-term loans

   due to financial institutions 19 1,354,202,588 1,042,894,358 1,354,202,588 1,042,894,358

Trade accounts payable 973,937,948 914,709,932 973,937,948 914,709,932

Current portion of long-term loans 20 637,553,125 668,141,349 637,553,125 668,141,349

Advance received for finished units  - 62,709,984  -    -

Accrued import duty 103,486 171,315,670 103,486 171,315,670

Accrued interest expense 4,238,175 38,190,067 4,238,175 38,190,067

Accounts payable for purchased machinery  and others 1,910,000 70,713,097 1,910,000 70,713,097

Accrued expenses 81,546,685 74,484,524 79,638,125 74,320,791

Other current liabilities 35,056,003 38,998,876 34,901,274 34,584,310

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 3,088,548,010 3,082,157,857 3,086,484,721 3,014,869,574

NON-CURRENT LIABILITY

Loans due to subsidiary company 6, 7    -    -         443,161,255 363,081,527

Long-term loans 20 1,198,428,080 1,840,760,522 1,198,428,080 1,840,760,522

Other non-current liabilities 4,672,142 4,672,142    -    -

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,203,100,222 1,845,432,664 1,641,589,335 2,203,842,049

     TOTAL LIABILITIES 4,291,648,232 4,927,590,521 4,728,074,056 5,218,711,623

Notes to financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Thai Film Industries Public Company Limited

THAI FILM INDUSTRIES PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANY

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2005 AND 2004

(Unit : Baht)

Consolidated The Company Only

Note 2005 2004 2005 2004
(Revised) (Revised)

SHAREHOLDERS` EQUITY

   Share capital

Authorized share capital

6,781,542,590 ordinary shares : Baht 1 per share 6,781,542,590 6,781,542,590 6,781,542,590 6,781,542,590

Issued and paid-up share capital

6,781,542,590 ordinary shares : Baht 1 per share 6,781,542,590 6,781,542,590 6,781,542,590 6,781,542,590

   Premium on share capital 23 - 183,565,069 - 183,565,069

   Discount on share capital 23     (3,882,148,839)(5,262,456,689)(3,882,148,839)(5,262,456,689)

   Capital surplus from land revaluation 15 134,245,347 134,245,347 134,245,347 134,245,347

   Capital surplus from machinery revaluation - net 16         494,706,279 649,932,355 494,706,279 649,932,355

   Deficit

Appropriated

   Legal reserve (In year 2005, Increase of deficit in

amount of Baht 1,196.74 million incurred 21 27,000,000 27,000,000 27,000,000 27,000,000

from the unappropriated adjustments for the whole

amount of the error from the accounting recorded

in decreasing the registered share capital in year 2002

according to the Federation of Accounting Professions

issued a regulation on such matter in the letter

no. Sor. Vor. Bor. Chor. 433/2548

dated November 10, 2005) 6.1 (2,222,046,416) (760,995,297)(2,222,046,416) (760,995,297)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS` EQUITY 1,333,298,961 1,752,833,375 1,333,298,961 1,752,833,375

     TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS` EQUITY 5,624,947,193 6,680,423,896 6,061,373,017 6,971,544,998

Notes to financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements.

Balance Sheets
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Thai Film Industries Public Company Limited

THAI FILM INDUSTRIES PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANY

FOR THE YEARS ENDED ON DECEMBER 31, 2005 AND 2004

(Unit : Baht)

Consolidated The Company Only

Note 2005 2004 2005 2004
(Revised) (Revised)

REVENUES

Sales 4,993,497,731 3,734,352,573 4,857,767,731 3,700,682,573

Revenue from fine incurred from machinery purchase contract 64,243,097 - 64,243,097 -

Revenue from forfeited contract deposit 28 62,409,984 - - -

Income from management and operation services 7 - 150,000,000 - 150,000,000

Reversal of the allowance for impairment loss

in finished condominium units 10 41,379,894 1,465,508 - -

Gain from disposal of investment in related company  7 - 92,460,000 - 92,460,000

Gain on exchange rate - 45,263,183 - 45,263,183

Other income 124,631,120 79,895,895 122,492,421 78,014,302

TOTAL REVENUES 5,286,161,826 4,103,437,159 5,044,503,249 4,066,420,058

EXPENSES

Costs of sales (including depreciation for capital

surplus from machinery revaluation

in 2005 and 2004 at Baht 155 million and

Baht 155 million respectively) 4,650,348,124 3,371,631,540 4,558,386,299 3,349,716,760

Selling and administrative expenses 558,036,301 510,460,970 543,358,009 502,708,358

Allowance for doubtful accounts 8 56,163 21,544,623  - 21,544,623

Loss from impairment of cost of property to be developed 18 13,387,417 - - -

Loss from impairment of property and machinery

not used in operation 17 30,529,000 32,432,268 30,529,000 32,432,268

Loss on exchange rate 2,471,857 - 2,471,857 -

Directors` remuneration 24 3,226,000 3,420,000 3,226,000 3,420,000

Participating loss in the equity method 291,690,733 324,642,358 170,115,853 317,292,649

TOTAL EXPENSES 5,549,745,595 4,264,131,759 5,308,087,018 4,227,114,658

LOSS BEFORE INTEREST EXPENSE (263,583,769) (160,694,600) (263,583,769) (160,694,600)

INTEREST EXPENSE (172,124,769) (145,537,124) (172,124,769) (145,537,124)

NET LOSS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (435,708,538) (306,231,724) (435,708,538) (306,231,724)

EXTRAORDINARY-GAIN FROM  DEBT RESTRUCTURE 18 16,174,124 - 16,174,124 -

NET LOSS (419,534,414) (306,231,724) (419,534,414) (306,231,724)

Loss per Share (unit : Baht)

           NET LOSS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES                     (0.064)              (0.045)              (0.064)               (0.045)

           EXTRAORDINARY-GAIN FROM  DEBT RESTRUCTURE 0.002 - 0.002 -

           NET LOSS                     (0.062)              (0.045)              (0.062)               (0.045)

Number of weighted average ordinary shares (Unit : Shares)  6,781,542,590 6,781,542,590 6,781,542,590 6,781,542,590

Notes to financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements.

Statements of Income
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Thai Film Industries Public Company Limited

THAI FILM INDUSTRIES PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANY

FOR THE YEARS ENDED ON DECEMBER 31, 2005 AND 2004

(Unit : Baht)

Consolidated The Company Only

2005 2004 2005 2004
(Revised) (Revised)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net loss (419,534,414) (306,231,724) (419,534,414) 306,231,724)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash

provided by (used in) operating activities

    Doubtful accounts 56,163 21,544,623 - 21,544,623

    Reversal of the allowance for impairment loss in finished units (41,379,895) (1,465,508) - -

    Participating loss in the equity method 291,690,733 324,642,358 170,115,853 317,292,649

    Gain on cancellation of share selling and pledging contract (5,607,075) - (5,607,075) -

    Gain from disposal of investment in related company - (92,460,000) - (92,460,000)

    Depreciation and amortization expenses 333,210,886 255,705,780 332,788,932 255,524,321

    Depreciation for capital surplus in machinery revaluation 155,226,076 155,707,244 155,226,076 155,707,244

    Gain from disposal of assets (235,097) (1,514,284) (235,097) (1,514,284)

    Loss from impairment of  land and machinery not used in operation 30,529,000 32,432,268 30,529,000 32,432,268

    Loss from impairment of cost of property to be developed 13,387,417 - - -

    Unclaimed withholding tax 1,412,674 - 1,412,674 -

    Revenue from forfeited contract deposit (62,409,984) - - -

    Revenue from fine incurred from machinery purchase contract (64,243,097) - (64,243,097) -

    Gain from debt restructure (16,714,124) - (16,714,124) -

    Realized gain on exchange rate (25,024,641) - (25,024,641) -

    Unrealized gain on exchange rate 11,199,598 (76,305,743) 11,199,598 (76,305,743)

Profit before changes in operating assets and liabilities: 201,564,220 312,055,014 169,913,685 305,989,354

Notes to financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements.

Statements of Cash Flows
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THAI FILM INDUSTRIES PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANY

FOR THE YEARS ENDED ON DECEMBER 31, 2005 AND 2004

(Unit : Baht)

Consolidated The Company Only

2005 2004 2005 2004
(Revised) (Revised)

    (Increase) Decrease in Trade accounts receivable (184,641,967) (25,817,040) (184,641,967) (25,817,040)

    (Increase) Decrease in Inventories 369,242,130 (227,860,458) 369,242,130 (227,860,458)

    (Increase) Decrease in Finished condominium units 91,961,826 21,914,780 - -

    (Increase) Decrease in Spare parts and supplies (67,157,157) (86,717,496) (67,157,157) (86,717,496)

    (Increase) Decrease in Other accounts receivable -

subsidiary and related companies 82,307,692     (82,491,092) 119,095,694 (82,491,092)

    (Increase) Decrease in Other current assets 5,046,765 (6,626,229) 4,808,828 (6,388,221)

    (Increase) Decrease in Other non-current assets (4,116,032) (1,598,676) (3,362,016) (1,334,683)

    Increase (Decrease) in Trade accounts payable 58,942,970        238,870,151 58,942,970        238,870,151

    Increase (Decrease) in Advance received

for finished condominium units (300,000) 300,000 - -

    Increase (Decrease) in Accrued import duty (171,212,184) 36,058,706 (171,212,184) 36,058,706

    Increase (Decrease) in Accrued interest expense (17,237,768)  (48,059,776) (17,237,768) (48,059,776)

    Increase (Decrease) in Accounts payable

for purchased machinery  and others (4,560,000) (14,671,304) (4,560,000) (14,671,304)

    Increase (Decrease) in Accrued expenses 6,815,922        (5,623,180) 5,071,095 (2,807,787)

    Increase (Decrease) in Other non-current liability 1,676,179 2,416,055 5,936,016 (1,559,535)

Net Cash Provided by (used) from Operating Activities 368,332,596 112,149,455 284,839,326 83,210,819

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

    Invest in related company - (48,240,000) -          (48,240,000)

    Cash received from disposal of investment in related company - 140,700,000 -  140,700,000

    Purchase of plant and equipment (54,171,084) (72,241,704) (54,088,159) (70,632,866)

    Cash received from disposal of assets 285,116 1,595,327 285,116 1,595,327

Net Cash Provided by (Used) from Investing Activities (53,885,968) 21,813,623 (53,803,043) 23,422,461

Notes to financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements.

Statements of Cash Flows
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Statements of Cash Flows

THAI FILM INDUSTRIES PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANY

FOR THE YEARS ENDED ON DECEMBER 31, 2005 AND 2004

(Unit : Baht)

Consolidated The Company Only

2005 2004 2005 2004
(Revised) (Revised)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Increase (Decrease) in bank overdrafts and short-term loans

          due to financial institutions 300,790,618 441,340,593 300,790,618 441,340,593

Increase (Decrease) in Loans due to subsidiary company - - 80,079,728 43,349,850

Increase in additional long-term loans            14,620,433 58,000,000 14,620,433 58,000,000

Depayment of long-term loans (662,516,458) (541,153,046) (662,516,458) (541,153,046)

Dividend paid (29,429) (101,642,885) (29,429) (101,642,885)

Net Cash Provided by (Used) from Financing Activities (347,134,836) (143,455,338) (267,055,108) (100,105,488)

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - NET (32,688,208) (9,492,260) (36,018,825) 6,527,792

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING

OF THE PERIOD 43,497,536 52,989,796 41,569,546 35,041,754

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE  END OF THE PERIOD 10,809,328 43,497,536 5,550,721 41,569,546

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION

1. Cash paid during the period

- Interest expense 189,362,537 193,596,900 189,362,537 193,596,900

- Corporate income tax 6,449,968 2,050,233 3,324,994 2,050,233

2. Items not effecting Cash Flow

- For the year ended on December 31, 2005 and 2004, the Company has material items not effecting cash flow

regarding the purchase of fixed assets as overdue amounts to the sellers at Baht 1.91 million and Baht 6.47 million respectively.

- For the year ended on December 31, 2005 and 2004, the Company has amortized the depreciation of the capital surplus in amount

of Baht 155.23 million and Baht 155.71 million respectively.

Notes to financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Notes to Financial Statements

THAI FILM INDUSTRIES PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANY
December 31, 2005 and 2004

1. General

Thai Film Industries Public Company Limited, the �Company�, was registered in Thailand on March
3, 1983 with the registration number 882/2526. It later registered a conversion to a public company limited
on February 1, 1994 with the registration number 0107537000386.  The Company is engaged in manufactur-
ing of packaging film.  Presently, the Company has offices located at the following addresses:

a) Head Office and Factory : 73/3 Moo 4, Bangna - Trad Road, Bangchalong, Bangplee,
Sumutprakarn.

b) Factory : 327 Moo 8, Mabkha, Nikhompattana Sub-District, Rayong.

The Company has details about its employees at the end of the years 2005 and 2004 as follows

Consolidated The Company Only
2005 2004 2005 2004

The numbers of employees (Persons) 796 792 794 790
The expenses regarding its employees
As at December 31, (Million Baht) 219.74 185.44 219.23 184.93

2. Basis of Preparation of Financial Statements

2.1   The Company prepared the consolidated and the Company only financial statements in accordance
with the generally accepted accounting principles under the Accounting Act B.E. 2543 which implied
the accounting standard set by the Federation of Accounting Professions established in accordance
with the Accounting Professions Act B.E. 2547 which is presently in effect and the determination of
the Office of the Securities and Exchange Committee on the subject of preparation of presentation of
the financial reports.

2.2 The Company prepared it statutory financial statements in the Thai language. The financial state-
ments are prepared in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles as applied Thailand
which mainly similar to international accounting standards. The accounting principles used may be
different, in certain aspects, from generally accepted accounting principles applied in other coun-
tries. For the convenience of the readers, the financial statements were translated into English from
the statutory financial statements in Thai which are issued for the domestic reporting purpose.

2.3 The Company has re-prepared the financial statements for the year ended on December 31, 2004
because the Company did not prepare the consolidated financial statements and included the finan-
cial statements of Riverside Tower Co., Ltd. a subsidiary company, in the consolidated financial
statements according to the letter issued by the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission
No. Kor. Lor. Tor. Chor. 2256/2548 dated July 18, 2005.  The Company has corrected and retro-
adjusted the financial statements for the year ended on December 31, 2004.  With the Company had
cancelled the purchase-sales and pledging of shares agreements in this subsidiary company with a
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company, since the said company is not in position to pay for the liability with interest to the company,
and the said company had already transferred the shares in  the subsidiary company back to the
Company.

Moreover, the Company has presented the financial statements of the Company for   the year
ended on December 31, 2004 that were audited by other auditor according to the auditorYs report
dated February 22, 2005.

3. Results of Operations

3.1 The world market for the film packaging industry continues to be depressed, leading to over supply in
the industry and consequent downward pressure on the selling price of BOPP film.  The effect of these
factors coupled with the rapid rise in cost of PP Resin, the main raw material in the production of BOPP
film, leads to the selling prices lower them cost for some BOPP film manufacturers in the high competi-
tive markets such as the PeopleYs Republic of China. This event forced more than 20 of the BOPP Film
manufacturers worldwide, who have high production cost or have inadequate working capital, to
cease their operations during the past  2 years up to the time being.

At present, the selling price starts to rapidly increase in the same direction as of PP Resin but
the price increase is still deferred for a few months after the price increase of PP Resin. The company
has also suffered from the effects of these factors, and has incurred a net loss in amount of Baht
419.53 million in both the consolidated and the Company statements of income for year ended on
December 31, 2005.  The Company recognizes loss from investment by equity method in amount of
Baht 291.69 million for the consolidated statements of income and Baht 170.12 million for the Com-
pany statements of income, loss from depreciation of increase in assets valuation which shows in both
the consolidated and the Company statements of income as at December 31, 2005 in amount of Baht
155.23 million, loss from impairment of land not used in operation which shows in both the consoli-
dated and the Company statements of income in amount of Baht 30.53 million, and loss from impair-
ment of cost of property to be developed in amount of Baht 13.39 million and gain from reversal of the
allowance for impairment loss in finished units in amount of Baht 41.38 million for the consolidated
statements of income.  These major losses are the loss according to accounting procedure only and
there is no cash out flow from the Company.  Therefore, the Company still has operational profit in
amount of Baht 29.93 million in the consolidated statements of income and operational loss of Baht
63.65 million in the Company statements of income.

The Company still has capability to pay long-term loan as usual (before or on the due date)
which the Company has already paid long-term loans for year period as at December 31, 2005 at  the
amount of Baht 662.52  million.

Even though the Company faces the difficulty as mentioned above, the Management of the
Company believe that the use of the going concern basis of presentation of the financial statements is
appropriate on the basis that the operating environment is improving where the Company has the
sales for the year period increasing from Baht 3,700.68 million in 2004 to Baht 4,857.77 million in 2005
or increased by Baht 1,157.09 million (sales increased 31%) since the Company has various business
actions to improve Company performance such as expanding export markets to the markets which
have better prices and higher margins i.e. United States of America, European Communities, Eastern
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Europe, Nigeria, South Africa, Australia and minimize sales in the low end markets i.e. PeopleYs Re-
public of China, which the Company has the export market shares of 30% in the past to below 5% at
present. Also the Company still able to increase the sales by 31% compared to the same period of the
year 2004.

The Company reduced the foreign exchange fluctuation risks from the long-term loans in the
currency of US$ by converting long-term loan of US$ 40.68 million to Thai Baht Loan since March
2005 at the exchange rate of Baht 38.60 per US$ 1. In addition, the Company has already increased
the capacity of BOPP Film by another 30,000 MT per year since January 2005 which is the key suc-
cess to increase the sales of the Company by 31% as stated above.

These business actions lead to strengthen the Company to be more competitive in the world
markets as one of the world largest BOPP Film manufacturer and exporter. The management foresees
that the situation of the film industry worldwide including domestic market is improving which leads to
better operational results for year period as at December 31, 2005 compare to the same period in
2004 and the operational results in 2006 should be further improved compared to 2005 since the
excess capacity for BOPP Film world wide should be decreased and there are no significant new
capacity expansion for the past 3 years and in the near future.

3.2 As at December 31, 2005 and 2004 the Company had total current liabilities exceeded total current
assets in the consolidated balance sheet in amount of Baht 1,562.35 million and Baht 1,152.57 million
respectively and the Company only balance sheet in amount of Baht 2,060.64 million and Baht 1,596.38
million respectively. The Company has uncertainty in the gain that the Company may receive from the
investment in a subsidiary and an associated companies as stated in the note to the financial state-
ments No. 12 that depend on the ability of the operation of the two companies to gain profit.

4. Significant Accounting Policies

      The Company and its subsidiary company has significant accounting policies as follows:

4.1 Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances, bank deposits in the types of savings
account, current account and fixed-deposit not exceeding 3 month maturity period with no obligation.

4.2 Revenue and Cost Recognition

-  THAI FILM INDUSTRIES PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED

Revenue Recognition

Revenue excludes value added taxes and is arrived at after deduction of trade discounts.

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognized in the statement of income when the signifi-
cant risks and rewards of ownerships have been transferred to the buyer.  No revenue is recognized
if there are significant uncertainties regarding recovery of the consideration due, associated cost, the
probable return of goods or the continuing management involvement with the goods.

-  RIVERSIDE TOWER COMPANY LIMITED
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Revenue and Cost of Sales Recognition

Revenue from sales of the units in the condominium is recognized when the intention to
purchase-sell agreements of not less than 40% of the sellable area are entered into and the initial
payment of 20% is received according to the percentage of completion method by the basis of the
rate estimated by the engineer that not exceed the payment due.

For the calculation of the cost of sales for the unit in the condominium, the development cost
of immovable property anticipated to occurred has been allocated (with consideration to the actual
cost occurred) to the units in the condominium sole on the basis of the sold area then recognized as
the cost in the income statements by using the percentage of completion method.

4.3   Other income and expenses is recognized in the statement of income as it accrues.

4.4 Allowance for doubtful debt was estimated from the consideration of each debtor anticipated of
non-payments.

4.5 Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realizable value.  The methods used as follows:

Finished goods and work-in-process - at standard cost which approximates to actual average cost
Raw materials and factory supplies - at cost (first-in, first-out method)

4.6 Investments in subsidiary company and associated company are accounted for using the equity
method

4.7 Investment in other companies is investment in non-marketable equity, which the Company regards
as general investment. This is shown at cost and adjusted by the allowance for impairment when the
value of the investment is permanently decreased.

4.8 Land is recorded at costs from acquiring date, plant and equipment are stated at cost net of accumu-
lated depreciation and impairment loss.  Except that land and machine which were acquired before
2002 are stated at revalued amount (appraised by an independent appraiser) net of accumulated
depreciation and impairment loss.

Revaluations are performed by independent professional valuers with sufficient regularity to
ensure that the carrying amount of these assets does not differ materially from that which would be
determined using fair values at the balance sheet date.  The Company has a policy to appraise assets
every three (3) to five (5) years or whenever the fair value of the appraised assets materially change
from the book value.

Any increase in value, on revaluation, is credited to the revaluation reserve unless it offsets a
previous decrease in value recognized in the statement of income.  A decrease in value is recognized
in the statement of income to the extent it exceeds an increase previously recognized in the revalua-
tion reserve.  The revaluation surplus is utilized by reference to the difference between depreciation
based on the revalued carrying amount of the asset and depreciation based on the assetYs original
cost and credited to the statement of income.  Upon disposal, any remaining related revaluation
surplus is transferred from the revaluation reserve to the statement of income and is taken into
account in calculating the gain or loss on disposal.
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The Company and its subsidiary company recorded depreciation charge in made on straight
Z line method over their estimate useful life as follows :

Buildings and improvements 20 year
Machinery, equipment and tools 5-15 year
Furniture, fixtures and office equipment 5-10 year
Vehicle 5 year
Other assets 5 year

4.9 Land, building and machinery not used in operations are stated at cost net of impairment loss.

4.10 The development cost of immovable property is stated at the lower of cost and net realizable value.
This comprised of the cost of land, design fees, public utility fees, construction fees and related
interest.

4.11 Intangible Assets

Negative goodwill

Negative goodwill arising on acquisition represents the excess of the fair value of associated
companyYs share of the identifiable net assets acquired over the cost of acquisition.

Negative goodwill are stated at cost less accumulated amortization and impairment loss.

Amortization

Negative goodwill is amortized as income over the weighted-average of the useful lives of
building and machinery of associated company for a period of 20 years.

4.12 The Foreign Currency transactions in foreign currencies are translated at the rates of the foreign
exchange ruling at the date of transaction.  The remaining balance of assets and liabilities in foreign
currency at the year end date are translated to Baht at the foreign exchange rates ruling at the date.
The profit or loss incurred from the translation is regard as revenue or expense in the income
statements.

4.13 Corporate income tax accounted for the amount paid and the accrued amount for the entire year.

4.14 Earnings (loss) per share is determined by dividing the net profit (loss) by the weighted average
number of shares outstanding during the years

4.15 The financial assets consisted of cash and deposits at banks, trade account receivable, and loans
receivable. The financial liabilities consisted of bank overdraft, trade account payable and loans pay-
able. The accounting policy for each caption is disclosed in the related heading.

5. Basis of Preparation of the Consolidated Financial Statements

5.1 The consolidated financial statements have been prepared by including the financial statements of
Thai Film Industries Public Company Limited and the following subsidiary company: -
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              Company name Investment Ratio Type of Business Incorporated in

2005 2004

- Riverside Tower Co., Ltd. 99.99% 99.99% Property development and sales of Thailand

condominium units

The accounting period of the subsidiary company ends on the same date as the accounting
period of Thai Film Industries Public Company Limited. For the consolidate financial statements prepa-
ration, the investment in the subsidiary company that the Company hold more than 99% of shares are
considered as100%.

5.2 The outstanding balances and material inter-company transaction of the Company and  the
subsidiary company including the investment in the subsidiary company in the Company account and
the share capital of the subsidiary company have been eliminated from the consolidated financial
statements.

6. Material Adjustments and Error Correction

6.1 Error Correction

In accordance with the minute of the extraordinary general shareholdersY meeting of the
Company No.1/2002 held on July 4, 2002, it was resolved to decrease the registered and paid-up
capital by reducing share value from Baht 10 per share for 797,828,521 shares totaling Baht 7,978.29
million to Baht 8.50 per share for Baht 6,781.54 million in order to reduce deficit of the Company
by amount of Baht 1,196.74 million.  The said entry was not in accordance to the recording method for
the decreasing the registered capital to reduce deficit. The Federation of Accounting Professions
issued a regulation on such matter in the letter no. Sor. Vor. Bor. Chor. 433/2548 dated November 10,
2005 on the accounting principle in reducing deficit resulted from the previous operation result of the
company. The regulation stated that it must transfer the share premium from decreased capital to set-
off the share discount (if any), afterward it could transfer the remaining share premium to decrease the
deficit.

The Company performed correction by using the immediate swap method.  Therefore as at
December 31, 2005, the share discount has been decreased by Baht 1,196.74 million and deficit has
been increased by the same amount thus the information in the present financial statements is accu-
rate and in according to the Security and Stock Exchange Act B. E. 2535.

6.2 Adjustment and Error Correction in preparation for the consolidated and the Company financial state-
ments

For the years ended on 31 December 2004, the Company and its subsidiary had to make
adjustments for prepare Consolidation Financial Statement and the company only Financial State-
ment and retro-adjustments to financial statements in order to conform with the generally accepted
accounting principle as follows:

-  THAI FILM INDUSTRIES PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED

Altering and retro-adjusting the financial statement for the year ended 31 December 2004,
since no consolidated financial statements were prepared to include financial the statements of River-
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side Tower Co., Ltd. which is the CompanyYs subsidiary as stated in the note to financial statements
2.3 and afterward the Company had made an agreement canceling the purchase/sell and pledge
transaction with a company on 21 July 2005, with the following adjustments:

1) Reversing accounting entries for loss resulting from sale of investment in year 2001 for
Baht 60.6 million, allowance for doubtful debt are Riverside Tower Co., Ltd. in year 2001 for Baht
370.0 million and allowance for doubtful debt arisen from sale of investment to a company in year
2004 and 2001 for Baht 88.0 million and Baht 361.0 million respectively.

2) Reversing accounting entries for received and accrued interest from a company, which
the amount of accumulated received interest form 2001 to 2004 was Baht 109.12 million.

3) Recognizing the accumulated amount of participating loss in the subsidiary company by
equity method since the first day of investment until the end of the year 2004 for the amount of Baht
974.75 million.

4) Reversing the entry of principal and interest received from receivable arisen from sale of
investment to a company and recognizing it instead as loan provided by Riverside Tower Co., Ltd. by
considered as the Company borrowed from Riverside Tower Co., Ltd.  The accumulated amount of
receipt of principal and interest since 2002 till 2004 was Baht 363.08 million.

-  RIVERSIDE TOWER COMPANY LIMITED

The following adjustments have been made:-

1) Decreasing the amount of allowance for impairment for finished condominium unit since
it was overstated and resulting in recognition of loss in this item in 2002 overstated for the amount of
Baht 165.32 million.  Thus adjustment was required to decrease the beginning balance of accumu-
lated loss by the same amount in 2004

2)  Adjusting reversal of allowance for impairment for finished condominium unit since it
was overstated from the commencement to the end of 2004 in amount of Baht 59.66 million and for
the year ended on December 31,2004 the subsidiary company reversed the allowance for impairment
for finished condominium unit, which was overstated, in amount Baht 3.73 million.

3)  Reversing received interest and accrued interest from a company, which the cumulated
interest income from year 2002 to year 2004 in amount of Baht 19.12 million.

4)  Adjusting the income recognition of finished condominium unit sale and cost of sale
because of recalculation of proportion of area under sale and purchase contacts to new sellable area
for sale.  The accumulated gross margin in recognition for sale and cost of sale until the end of 2004
was for the amount of Baht 112.69 million.

5) Reversing other income item in 2003 risen from reserved entry of money received in
advance for finished condominium unit purchased which the purchaser had already fully paid for but
the ownership title have not been transferred for the amount of Baht 31.20 million since that item
should not be recognized as income while the purchase still had right to claim the ownership trans-
feral from  the subsidiary company.  As at 31 December 2005 it was recognized as revenue as stated
in the Note  no. 28.

73



Thai Film Industries Public Company Limited

7. Inter w Transactions Between Related Companies

The Company holds transactions items incurred with the subsidiary company and related compa-
nies having the same shareholderYs group and mutual directors.  Significant inter-transactions and remaining
balances between the Company with related parties could be summarized as follows:

7.1 Inter-Assets and Liabilities
               (Unit: Thousand Baht)

Type of Transaction/ Relationship Consolidated The Company only
Company`s Name Financial Financial

Statement Statement

As at December 31, As at December 31,

2005 2004 2005 2004

- Loan , Accrued interest receivable and advance payment due from

     TFM Packaging Film Co. ,Ltd. Associated company 25,300 25,300 25,300 25,300

     Thai Film Bangladesh Co., Ltd. Related company 37,965 37,965 37,965 37,965

                         Total 63,265 63,265 63,265 63,265

Less Allowance for Doubtful Accounts (63,265) (63,265) (63,265) (63,265)

                         Net - - - -

- Other Receivable

      Riverside Tower Co., Ltd. Subsidiary company - - - 36,788

      Lakewood Real Estate Co., Ltd. Related company - 82,308 - 82,308

     Quality Coffee Product Co., Ltd. Related company 183 183 183 183

                         Net 183 82,491 183 119,279

- Loan

      Riverside Tower Co., Ltd. Subsidiary company - - 443,161 363,081

As at December 31, 2005, in the loan due to TFM Packaging Film Co., Ltd., the Company
received the written order from the comptroller in bankruptcy dated August 25, 2005 regarding the
court order in consideration of debt amount which informed that the court allow the Company to
receive payment from the estate of TFM Packaging Film Co., Ltd.  for Baht 10.26 million from the total
debt.  At present the Company is in the process of collecting the said amount of money.

Other receivable-Lakewood Real Estate Company Limited was management and operating
fees in connection with the CompanyYs assistance with Lakewood Real EstateYs acquisition of shares
of Thaiknox Stainless Public Company Limited. The Company had received the full amount in the 2nd

quarter in year 2005.

There is no inter-interest charged for loans payable to a subsidiary which is in  the form of
promissory note.
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7.2. Inter-Revenue and Expense
            (Unit: Thousand Baht)

Consolidated The Company only

Financial Statement Financial Statement

For the year ended on For the year ended on

December 31, December 31,

Type of Transaction/Company`s Name Relationship 2005 2004 2005 2004

- Income from Management and Operation

Services

Lakewood Real Estate  Co., Ltd. Related company - 150,000 - 150,000

- Purchase of investment in Thai Knox

Stainless Public Company Limited

           Mr. Prayut Mahakitsiri Shareholder - 48,240 - 48,240

- Revenue from sale of finished

       condominium unit

          Ms. Usanee Mahakitsiri Related Person 56,000 - - -

- Revenue from Rental fee

      Quality Coffee Product Co., Ltd. Related company 2,201 - 2,201 -

       Mr. Prayut Mahakitsiri Shareholder 1,794 1,794 - -

- Common Area Expense

PM Riverside Juristic Person Mutual directors 2,972  2,688 - -

At the board of directorsY meeting held on November 24, 2004, the board unanimously approved to
charge management and operating fees to Lakewood Real Estate Co., Ltd. (Lakewood) at the amount of
Baht 150,000,000 in connection with the CompanyYs assistance with LakewoodYs acquisition of shares of
Thaiknox Stainless Public Company Limited.

The CompanyYs assistance to Lakewood included:

1. Negotiating the acquisition of the common stock of Thaiknox Stainless Public Company Limited from the
previous shareholders.

2. Coordinating with financial advisor of Thaiknox Stainless Public Company Limited in order to list Thaiknox
Stainless Public Company Limited on the Stock Exchange of Thailand.

3. Coordinating with financial advisor of Thaiknox Stainless Public Company Limited to sell part of the
common stock of Thaiknox Stainless Public Company Limited to the public through Initial Public Offering
(IPO) process.

At the extraordinary meeting of the shareholders held on December 28, 2004, the shareholders
unanimously approve to charge management and operating fees to Lakewood at the amount of Baht
150,000,000 (excluding VAT).  The Company disclosed this transaction to the Stock Exchange of Thailand
on December 28, 2004.  The Company has already received Baht 73,076,923 (excluding VAT) on December
28, 2004 and the balance of Baht 76,923,077 (excluding VAT) paid by Lakewood in year 2005.

At the board of directorsY meeting held on May 7, 2004, the board approved to purchase  the
common share of Thaiknox Stainless Public Company Limited who engages in manufacturing and marketing
stainless steel coils for use in manufacture of sinks, kitchen appliances, washing machines, and a variety of
other consumer and industrial products.  The board of directors considered that this transaction will be
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benefit to the Company.  The Company has negotiated and agreed to purchase 67 million common shares
with par value of Baht 1 per share at total of Baht 67.0 million at Baht 0.72 per share, which is less than par
value and net book value per share, or total of Baht 48.24 million from            the CompanyYs Chairman & CEO.
The Company informed such resolution of the board to the Stock Exchange of Thailand on May 7, 2004.  The
Company paid the said amount on May 10, 2004.  However, on December 9, 2004, the Company sold all
common share at Baht 2.10 per share totalling Baht 140.7 million.  As a result, the Company has gain on sale
of the investment in share amounting to Baht 92.5 million which was recorded in the 2004 statement of
income.

Revenue from selling finished condominium unit to related person is at price selling to outsiders.

The revenue from rental fee with related company is from lease agreements for some pieces of
lands not in operation entered into with a related company.  The leasee has to pay monthly rental fee at Baht
183,400 per month. The said agreement is for a period of 3 years commencing from December 1, 2004 until
November 30, 2007 where the leasee can extend the agreementYs period by informing the Company at least
one month prior to the expiration date of the lease agreement.

The revenue from rental fee with shareholder is at mutually agreed price since it is  not being lease
to the ourside.

8. Trade Accounts Receivable - Net

Consist of :

                (Unit:  Baht)
Consolidated Financial Statement and
The Company only Financial Statement

2005 2004

Domestic Trade Accounts Receivable
Trade Accounts Receivable within Credit Term   73,893,092  65,250,587
Aging of Trade Accounts Receivable :-

- Less than 3 Months   11,805,607  9,609,724
- Over 3 Months to 6 Months - -
- Over 6 Months to 9 Months - -
- Over 9 Months  - -
  Total   85,698,699  74,860,311

Foreign Trade Accounts Receivable
Trade Accounts Receivable within Credit Term   283,048,428   146,772,894
Aging of Trade Accounts Receivable :-

- Less than 3 Months        89,910,187       79,568,291
- Over 3 Months to 6 Months - -
- Over 6 Months to 9 Months          6,023,413 -
- Over 9 Months        36,971,386       36,971,385
  Total      415,953,414     263,312,570

Notes Receivable         34,598,884       13,569,398
Less Allowance for Doubtful Debts         (36,971,385)      (36,971,385)
Trade Accounts and Notes Receivable-Net       499,279,612     314,770,894
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The Company had a problem accounts receivable which has been outstanding for over 12 months
amounting to approximately U.S. Dollars 0.8 million equal to approximately Baht 37 million.  The Company
has taken legal action to recover this debt.  The Supreme Court judged in favors of the Company on July 31,
2002.  However, as at December 31, 2005 and 2004, the debt has still not been recovered and accordingly
the Company has made full allowance for possible losses in respect of this receivable.

9. Inventories

Consist of :

(Unit : Baht)
Consolidated Financial Statement and
The Company only Financial Statement

2005 2004

Finished goods 46,041,087 50,345,740
Work in process 25,728,112 9,624,984
Raw materials 218,357,100 643,336,888
Packaging 10,146,073 9,319,309
Raw materials - in transit 53,378,951 12,266,532

Total 355,651,323 724,893,453

10. Finished Condominium Units - Net

Consist of :

(Unit : Baht)

Consolidated Financial Statement The Company only Financial Statement

As at December 31, As at December 31,

2005 2004 2005 2004

Finished Condominium Units 500,718,783 592,680,608 - -

Less Allowance for Impairment Loss (5,625,229) (47,005,123) - -

                   Net 495,093,554 545,675,485 - -

During the year 2000, an independent appraiser has appraised the fair value of  the development
cost for the entire immovable property of the company. According to the report of the independent
appraiser, the appraised value was Baht 59.36 million lower than the cost value thus  the management of the
subsidiary company considered setting the whole amount as the allowance for the impairment loss of the
decreased value of the finished condominium units.

In year of 2005, the finished condominium units have been appraised by an independent appraiser
whose reports dated December 28, 2005 using the market valuation method resulted in  the increase in
appraised valve of the said finished condominium units from the previous appraisal by approximately Baht
38.87 million, the Company has reversed the said allowance from loss of impairment which was recorded in
the statement of income.

In the year 2005 and 2004, the subsidiary company has reversed the allowance for the impairment
loss of the decreased value of the finished condominium units for the units that their title deeds have been
transferred for approximately Baht 2.51 million and Baht 1.47 million respectively which reflected in the
income statements.
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11.  Advance for Investment - Net

Consist of :

(Unit : Baht)

Consolidated Financial Statement and
The Company only Financial Statement

2005 2004

Advance for investment 45,593,886 45,593,886
Less Allowance for Doubtful Account (45,593,886) (45,593,886)

Net - -

This account represents an advance of approximately Baht 46 million to purchase land for con-
struction of a factory to enable the Company to expand its production base in a foreign country. The man-
agement of the Company is in the process of negotiation and filing for a legal case for  the refund of the
advance as a result of the breach of the investment agreement.  The Company has made full allowance for
doubtful accounts in respect of this advance

12. Investment for using the equity method - Net

12.1  Investment for subsidiary Company

Consist of:
(Unit: Thousand Baht)

        The Company only Financial Statement

Paid up Capital    Percentage As at December 31, 2005 As at December 31, 2004

of Investment Investment Investment

Cost method Equity  method  Dividend Cost method Equity method  Dividend

Subsidiary  Company

Riverside Tower Co., Ltd.   1,961,600 99.99%   1,961,600   1,108,421        -  1,961,600 986,847        -

In accordance to the minutes of the meeting of the board of directors No. 7/2005 on July 21, 2005
the board resolved unanimously to authorize the Company to cancel the selling and pledging of shares in
Riverside Tower Co., Ltd. between the Company (the seller) and a company (the purchaser) dated Decem-
ber 11, 2001 to be effective from July 21, 2005 (the date on the agreement of the share selling and pledging
cancellation) since the said company was  not in the position to pay for the liability together with interest to
the Company at Baht 1,891.00 million (excluding interest) which the said company had agreed to this can-
cellation and return  to the Company on the agreement date the 196,159,993 shares, a value of Baht 10.00
fully paid-up of Riverside Co., Ltd.

The Company and the said company no longer have any debt between themselves as they had set
off debt that the said company due to Riverside for the principal amount of Baht 392.58 million with the
amount of money that a company had already paid to the Company for Baht 398.25 million without the right
to claim for any debt after the signing of agreement and return the said shares refected to the Company.  The
Company has profit from the said cancelled sale agreement in amount of Baht 5.67 million, which the whole
amount was recorded in statements of income.
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12.2  Investment for Associated Companies - Net

Consist of :
Country of Principal                     Percentage of Investments

                               Company Business Activities Capital paid-up 2005       2004

Associated Companies

Thai Copper Industries Public Co., Ltd. Thailand Pure Copper Production Baht 6,221.36  million 27.47 27.47

TFM Packaging Film  Co., Ltd. Thailand Packaging Film Baht    324.84  million 49.20 49.20

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

Consolidated Financial Statement and  The Company Only Financial Statement

As at December 31, 2005 As at December 31, 2004

Investment Investment

Cost method Equity method  Dividend Cost method Equity method  Dividend

Associated Companies

Thai Copper Industries Public Co., Ltd.

   Ordinary share 1,708,981 1,102,456 - 1,708,981 1,394,146 -

   Warrant

      (5,511,530 warrants : Baht 0.01 per warrant) 55 55 - 55 55 -

   TFM Packaging Film Co., Ltd.    159,836 - -    159,836 - -

Total 1,868,872 1,102,511 - 1,868,872 1,394,201 -

Less allowance for impairment of  investment (159,836) - - (159,836) - -

Net 1,709,036 1,102,511 - 1,709,036 1,394,201 -

As at December 31, 2005, the CompanyYs investment in Thai Copper Industries Public Company
Limited (TCI) amounted to Baht 1,102 million as follows:

(Unit: Million Baht)
Investment in TCI at fair value
at ownership holding (27.47%) as at January 2, 2003 2,370
Less Negative goodwill at acquisition date     (770)
Investment at cost as at January 2, 2003 1,600
Add Investment in increased share capital during 2003     109
Total investment - at cost 1,709
Less Accumulated participating loss up to December 31, 2005 (655)
Add Accumulated amortization of negative goodwill up to December 31, 2005 48
                  Net 1,102

At the acquisition date on January 2, 2003, the CompanyYs share of the fair value of identifiable net
assets of TCI exceeded acquisition cost by approximately Baht 770 million. The Company recorded this
excess as negative goodwill and recognizes this as income by the useful weighted average life and benefi-
cial period of identified depreciable assets, such as factory building and machinery for a period of 20 years.
The Company will recognize income from negative goodwill as TCI has started its commercial operation.  TCI
has started its commercial operation on September 24, 2004.  As a result, the Company has accumulated
amortization of negative goodwill up to December 31, 2005, amounting to Baht 48.91 million.

The warrants to purchase newly issued ordinary share of TCI can be exercised for 4 years from
issuance date (December 27, 2002). The warrant holders can exercise the right to purchase the newly
issued ordinary shares at the rate of one warrant per one new TCI share at Baht 0.01 per share when:
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1. TCI has completed at least one year of commercial operation; and

2.  TCI shares are listed in the Stock Exchange of Thailand.

The warrant holders have to exercise the right within 3 months after the above conditions have been
completed.

Since it is the condition of Krung Thai Bank (KTB), who provides credit facilities that the Thai major
shareholders of TCI excluding the financial institutions (TAMC or IFCT) must share responsibility for the
project by pledging their 60 million TCI shares with KTB.  The Company, as the Thai major shareholder, has
to comply with the KTBYs condition.  The Company has entered into pledge agreement by pledging its 60
million TCI shares on January 14, 2003.  According to the said terms, the Company could redeem the
pledged shares of TCI from the bank within 4 years after the date of the agreement or the date which the TCI
has already registered as a listed company in the Stock Exchange of Thailand.

The financial statements as at December 31, 2005 and 2004 of the Thai Copper Industries Public
Company limited was used to record the investment under the equity method, which were reviewed and
audited by other auditor has the investment in the said associated company in amount of Baht 1,102.51
million and Baht 1,394.20 million respectively equal to 19.60% and 20.87% of the total assets in the consoli-
dated balance sheets respectively and 18.19% and 20.00% of the total assets in the Company only balance
sheets respectively.  The participating loss in the said associated company shown in the income statements
for year period ended on December 31, 2005 and 2004 has the participating loss in amount of Baht 291.69
million and Baht 324.64 million respectively equal to 69.53% and 106.01% of the net loss in the consolidated
income statements and the Company only income statements respectively.

The Company has ceased to calculate the equity loss in associated company which in the process
of being liquidated and deficit over capital.  The CompanyYs equity recognized equally to their investment
(zero).  In the cost method, the Company set up an allowance for impairment of the investment in full (Baht
160 million) and allowance for doubtful account on the loan, interest receivables and advance in full (Baht 25
million) as stated in Note 7.1. In August 2005, the court has issued a court order allowing the Company to
receive re-payment from the estate of the said associated company at Baht 10.26 million of the total debt.
Presently, the Company is in the process of applying to receive the said amount of money.

13. Other long-term investments Related companies w net

Consist of :
Consolidated Financial Statement and

The Company only Financial Statement

    Company Country of Business Principal Activities Capital paid-up Value of Investment Percentage of

(Thousand Baht) Investments

As at December 31, As at December 31,

2005 2004 2005 2004

Lakewood Real Estate Co., Ltd. Thailand Real Estate Baht 290 million 43,500 43,500 10.00 10.00

Lakewood Country Club., Ltd. Thailand Golf Course Baht 10 million 750 750 5.00 5.00

Thai Film Bangladesh Co., Ltd. Bangladesh Packaging Film Taka 112 million 37,487 37,487 53.57 53.57

(Bangladesh Taka currency)

Total 81,737 81,737

Less allowance for impairment of Investment ( 37,487 ) ( 37,487 )

                              Net 44,250 44,250
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The Company and the related companies are related through shareholders and/or directorships.

Investment amounting to Baht 37 million in Thai Film Bangladesh Co., Ltd was invested in machin-
ery to be used in the production which was valued at market price at the purchase/sales date. The Company
planned to dispose the investment in Thai Film Bangladesh Co., Ltd.  Furthermore, the Company has no
significant influence over such company.  Therefore, the Company account for the investment in the said
company by the cost method.  In addition, the said company cannot start commercial operation and is in the
process of being liquidated.  Accordingly, the Company set up the allowance for impairment of investment in
full (Baht 37 million) and allowance for doubtful account on the loan, interest receivables and advance in full
(Baht 38 million) as stated in Note 7.1.

14. Land used in Operation - at Cost

- THAI FILM INDUSTRIES PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED.

On August 3, 2004, the Company has entered into a purchase/sale of property agreement with
a local bank.  The Company has agreed to purchase a land for use in operations for an amount of Baht 12.5
million.  Under the terms of the agreement, the Company has paid a deposit at 30% of the selling price,
or Baht 3.75 million, at the agreement date.  The remaining balance is payable in 23 monthly installments of
approximately Baht 0.4 million per installment up to May 2006.  The bank will transfer the ownership of
the land to the Company when the last installment has been paid.  Under the contract, the Company is
allowed to occupy and/or utilize the land after the Company has received a letter of consent from the bank
and  the deposit has been paid.

-RIVERSIDE TOWER COMPANY LIMITED.

As at December 31, 2005 and 2004, the land at Baht 34.95 million were mutually hold with related
person. The said land have the obligation to be used as walkway, path for motor vehicle and public utility
systems for the present condominium project and office building project to be developed.

15. Land used in Operation - at appraised value

During the first quarter of 2003, 3 pieces of the land used in operation that the Company already has
the ownership prior to the year 1993 where 2 plants were located have been re-appraised according to the
report of an independent appraiser dated February 25, 2003, March 20, 2003 and March 21, 2003 by using
the market price appraisal method. The appraised price of the said land has decreased by Baht 8.69 million
from the formerly appraised price of Baht 142.94 million.
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16. Plant and Equipment-Net

Consist of
Consolidated Financial Statement

(Unit : Baht)

Buildings and Machinery Equipment Furniture, Vehicle Other Construction Machinery and Total

improvements and tools fixtures and in progress Equipment

office Under

equipment installation

Cost

     As at December 31, 2004 409,929,647 3,799,322,790 243,513,926 55,415,476 49,466,191 1,163,834 - 23,148,942 4,581,960,806

     Purchase/Transfer In 1,323,879 10,512,758 5,252,750 4,089,482 9,321,000       - - 25,500,091 55,999,960

     Sale/Transfer Out - (1,753,758) (110,000) (511,680) (342,921)      - - - (2,718,359)

     As at December 31, 2005 411,253,526 3,808,081,790 248,656,676 58,993,278 58,444,270 1,163,834 - 48,649,033 4,635,242,407

Capital Surplus from Revaluation

     As at December 31, 2004 - 2,330,092,254 - - - - - - 2,330,092,254

     Purchase/Transfer In - - - - - - - - -

     Sale/Transfer Out -          - - - - - - - -

     As at December 31, 2005 - 2,330,092,254 - - - - - - 2,330,092,254

Accumulated Depreciation

     As at December 31, 2004 (198,075,530) (2,213,313,122) (231,747,335) (48,740,024) (43,414,891) (182,052) - - (2,735,472,954)

     Depreciation for the Year (19,015,492) (191,300,839) (4,784,313) (2,777,812) (5,320,664) (208,904) - - (223,408,024)

     Sale/Transfer Out - 1,753,756      34,886 511,661         342,918        - - - 2,643,221

     As at December 31, 2005 (217,091,022) (2,402,860,205) (236,496,762) (51,006,175) (48,392,637) (390,956) - - (2,956,237,757)

Accumulated Depreciation from

Capital Surplus from Revaluation

     As at December 31, 2004 - (1,680,159,898) - - - - - - (1,680,159,898)

     Depreciation for the Year - (155,226,076) - - - - - - (155,226,076)

     Sale/Transfer Out -       - - - - - - - -

     As at December 31, 2005 - (1,835,385,974) - - - - - - (1,835,385,974)

Net Book Value

     As at December 31, 2004 211,854,117 2,235,942,024 11,766,591 6,675,452 6,051,300 981,782 - 23,148,942 2,496,420,208

     As at December 31, 2005 194,162,504 1,899,927,865 12,159,914 7,987,103 10,051,633 772,878 - 48,649,033 2,173,710,930

Depreciation Expenses in Statements of Income

  For the Year ended on

        December 31, 2005 376,880,344

        December 31, 2004 334,692,952
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The Company only Financial Statement
 (Unit : Baht)

Buildings and Machinery Equipment Furniture, Vehicle Construction Machinery and Total

improvements and tools fixtures and in progress Equipment

office Under installation

equipment

Cost

     As at December 31, 2004 409,929,647 3,799,322,790 243,381,546 53,943,976 49,466,191 - 23,148,942 4,579,193,092

     Purchase/Transfer In 1,323,879 10,512,758 5,252,750 4,006,556 9,321,000 25,500,091 55,917,034

     Sale/Transfer Out - (1,753,758) (110,000) (511,680) (342,921) - - (2,718,359)

     As at December 31, 2005 411,253,526 3,808,081,790 248,524,296 57,438,852 58,444,270 - 48,649,033 4,632,391,767

Capital Surplus from Revaluation

     As at December 31, 2004 - 2,330,092,254 - - - - - 2,330,092,254

     Purchase/Transfer In - - - - - - - -

     Sale/Transfer Out - - - - - - - -

     As at December 31, 2005 - 2,330,092,254 - - - - - 2,330,092,254

Accumulated Depreciation

     As at December 31, 2004 (198,075,530) (2,213,313,122) (231,723,811) (47,986,805) (43,414,891) - - (2,734,514,159)

     Depreciation for the Year (19,015,492) (191,300,839) (4,761,843) (2,587,231) (5,320,664) - - (222,988,069)

     Sale/Transfer Out - 1,753,756          34,886 511,661             342,918 - - 2,643,221

     As at December 31, 2005 (217,091,022) (2,402,860,205) (236,450,768) (50,062,375) (48,392,637) - - (2,954,857,007)

Accumulated Depreciation from

     Capital Surplus from Revaluation

     As at December 31, 2004 - (1,680,159,898) - - - - - (1,680,159,898)

     Depreciation for the Year - (155,226,076) - - - - - (155,226,076)

     Sale/Transfer Out -      - - - - - - -

     As at December 31, 2005 - (1,835,385,974) - - - - - (1,835,385,974)

Net Book Value

     As at December 31, 2004 211,854,117 2,235,942,024 11,657,735 5,957,171 6,051,300 - 23,148,942 2,494,611,289

     As at December 31, 2005 194,162,504 1,899,927,865 12,073,528 7,376,477 10,051,633 - 48,649,033 2,172,241,040

Depreciation Expenses in Statements of Income

   For the Year ended on

        December 31, 2005 376,458,389

        December 31, 2004 334,511,494

In February 2002, the machinery used in operation were reappraised by the independent appraiser
whose reports dated February 14, 2002 and April 2, 2002 using the replacement cost method resulted in
the increase in appraised value of machinery from the previous asppraisal by approximately Baht 723.2
million, which is shown under �ShareholdersY Equity� in the balance sheets.

As at December 31, 2005, the Company have machinery and equipments that fully depreciated but
still in use at Baht 761.32 million.

17. Property, Plant and Equipment not use in Operation - Net

In year 2005, the land not used in operation (Bangplee) was reappraised by an independent ap-
praiser whose reports dated December 29, 2005 using the market valuation method resulted in the decrease
in appraised value of the said land from the previous appraisal by approximately Baht 30.53 million, which
was recorded in the statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2005.

In year of 2003, the land not used in operation (Bangnumpraew) was reappraised by an indepen-
dent appraiser whose reports dated March 18, 2003 using the market valuation method resulted in the
decrease in appraised value of the said land from the previous appraisal by approximately Baht 17.7 million,
which was recorded in the statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2003.
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The Company was appraise machinery not used in operations shown at cost value, of approxi-
mately Baht 32.4 million.  As at December 31, 2005 and 2004 the Company had already provided for the
allowance for impairment of such machinery at the full amount.

18. Cost of property to be developed

Consist of :

 (Unit : Baht)

Consolidated Financial Statement The Company only Financial Statement

As at December 31, As at December 31,

2005 2004 2005 2004

Land     92,925,000       92,925,000 - -

Foundation Cost       51,637,417       51,637,417 - -

Total 144,562,417     144,562,417 - -

Less  Allowance for impairment      (13,387,417) - - -

Net 131,175,000     144,562,417   -   -

The whole amount of the cost of property to be developed was the construction cost of office for
lease project commencing from 1995 but because of the economic condition at that time the project had to
be delayed and the subsidiary company needed to concentrate on managing and selling of all condominium
unit in PM Riverside Project first.

In the year 2005, the cost of property for development to be developed was reappraised by an
independent appraiser whose report dated December 28, 2005 using the market valuation method resulted
in the appraised value lower than the cost value for Baht 13.39 million.  The Company recorded the whole
amount under the loss from impairment of asset in the income statement for the year ended on December
31, 2005.

19. Bank Overdrafts and Short w Term Loans due to Financial Institutions

Consist of :

(Unit : Baht)
Consolidated Financial Statement and
The Company only Financial Statement

2005 2004
Bank overdrafts 86,780,236 14,839,453
Packing credits 194,046,000 63,800,000
Liabilities under trust receipts 487,348,459 419,171,780
Promissory notes 586,027,893 545,083,125

Total 1,354,202,588 1,042,894,358

As at December 31, 2005 and 2004, the Company has credit facilities from many local banks cov-
ering overdraft lines, packing credit, liabilities under trust receipts and promissory notes totalling of Baht
2,010 million and Baht 2,068 million respectively with interest rates ranging from 5.25% to 7.04% per  annum
and 2.875% to 6.50% per annum respectively.  These credit facilities are secured by assets and by personal
guarantee as mentioned in to the financial statements No.20.
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As at December 31, 2005 and 2004, the Company had unutilized credit facility balances amounting
to Baht 221 million and Baht 515 million respectively.

Under the terms of the agreements covering the CompanyYs liabilities under trust receipts, certain
imported raw materials have been released to the Company in trust for the bank.  The Company is account-
able to the bank for these materials.

20. Long-Term Loans

Consist of :
(Unit : Baht)

                                    Consolidated Financial Statement and The Company only Financial Statement

Interest rate                         As at December 31,

Per annum 2005 2004

20.1 Loans from a local bank totaling USD 15 million, repayable in  23 LIBOR + 2.50 - 206,455,701

quarterly installments at varying amounts, commencing on

February 18, 2001

As of March 25, 2005, the whole amount of the remaining MLR-1 77,839,819 -

debt was translated from USD currency to Baht currency.

20.2 Debt from debt restructuring agreement entered into with a local MLR-1 297,694,375 360,366,875

bank at Baht 501 million with the principal and interest repayable

in 32 quarterly installments at the same amount for each installment

not less than Baht 15.7 million, commencing on December 31, 2002.

The Company has to pay the accrued interest since September 2003

for the outstanding debt within June 23, 2004. The remaining

outstanding debt, the Company has to repay according to the terms

stipulated in the memorandum of amendment dated June 23, 2004.

20.3  Loans from refinancing with a local bank at USD 54 million, LIBOR + 2.50 - 1,419,725,208

repayable half yearly for 12 installments at the same amount for

each installment and commencing on June 30, 2003.

As of March 25, 2005, the whole amount of the remaining MLR-1 1,048,429,176 -

debt was translated from USD currency to Baht currency.

20.4  Loans from a local bank at Baht 114 million with repayment MLR - 1 41,783,046 113,849,046

in two installments on December 30, 2005 and June 30, 2006

at Baht 72 million and Baht 42 million respectively.

(Interest rate of 1st -2nd at the rate of MLR-1 per year and 3rd

at the rate of MLR per year)

20.5 Loans from a local bank at Baht 500 million, repayable in MLR - 1 370,234,789 408,505,041

16 quarterly installments at the same amount for each installment,

commencing on August 31, 2005.

As of November 16, 2005 the credit limit has been decreased

by Baht 77 million thus the credit limit remained at Baht 423 million.

(Interest rate of 1st -2nd at the rate of MLR-1 per year and 3rd at the rate

of MLR per year)

                      Total 1,835,981,205 2,508,901,871

Less current portion of long - term loans (637,553,125) (668,141,349)

                       Net 1,198,428,080 1,840,760,522
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Under the term of the agreements, the Company must comply with the terms and conditions in the
agreements such as default payment, creation of new obligations and dividend payment, etc.

On June 23, 2004, the Company entered into a memorandum to amend the debt restructuring
agreement with a local bank (No. 20.2) to change the repayment condition and accrued interest whereby
the Company has to repay a portion of loan in amount of Baht 45.2 million by December 2004 and repay
the balance of the loan by quarterly installments which not less than Baht 15.7 million commencing in June
2004.  This loan bearing interest at MLR-1% per annum.  The Company has to repay accrued interest  in
4 quarterly installments which not less than Baht 16.1 million commencing in June 2004, whereby the bank
agrees to give a discount of Baht 16.7 million when the Company repays the last installment.  The Company
has repaid the last installment of the accrued interest in March 2005 resulted in the Company earning
a discount from payments pursuant to the agreement at the said amount, which has been recorded as
an extraordinary item in the income statements in the first quarter of 2005.

The loans including credit facilities from the banks (as mentioned in note of financial statement No.
19) are guaranteed by pledging

- The CompanyYs land and machinery totaling Baht 1,724 million

- The CompanyYs new machinery acquired after the date of the loan agreements

- Shares capital in an associated company.

- A director of the Company offer his/her personal guarantee.

21. Legal Reserve

The Company should appropriate a annual net profit under the Public Company Limited Act B.E.
2535 as legal reserve of at least 5% of net profit for the year less with deficit (if any), until legal reserve
reached 10% of authorized share capital.  This legal reserve shall not be used to pay dividend.

22.   Dividends

The CompanyYs payment of dividend from the 2003 operation result have been approved according
to the resolution of the shareholdersY meeting on April 9, 2004 as follows:

Par Value

Approval by Per Share Dividend per Share

Dividend Board of Directors Payment date (Baht) No. of Shares  (Baht)

Final March 8, 2004 May 6, 2004 1.00 6,781,542,590 0.0019 A

0.0131 B

0.0150

A Paid from BOI Business

B Paid from Non-BOI Business
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23.  Capital Surplus (Discount) on Share Capital

As at December 31, 2005, the Company transferred the capital surplus of share capital at Baht
183.57 million on to set-off the whole amount of discount on share capital.

24. Directors Remunerations

All these are benefits bestowed to directors of the parent company in accordance to sector 90 of
the Public company ACT, not including salaries and related benefits paid to executive directors.

25. Corporate Income Tax

No income tax was payable for the year ended December 31, 2005 and 2004 because of  the
utilization of tax losses carried forward from the previous years.

26. Promotional Privileges

By virtue of the provisions of the Industrial Investment Promotion Act B.E. 2520 for production and
distribution of films, the Company was granted certain promotional privileges, which include, among others,
exemption from custom duties on imported raw material and machinery needed for the promoted products,
corporate income tax from taxable income equivalent to 5% of the incremental amount of export sales over
prior year for 10 years and exemption from corporate income tax of certain film production for a period of 3
years and 8 years.

Results of the CompanyYs operations for the year ended on December 31, 2005 and 2004, classi-
fied into promoted and non-promoted are as follows:

(Unit : Thousand Baht)
2005

Promoted Non-promoted Total
Business Business

Revenues
- Export Sales 1,487,815 2,053,987 3,541,802
- Local Sales 308,464 1,007,501 1,315,965
- Other Income 33,495 169,415 202,910
Total 1,829,774 3,230,903 5,060,677
Costs and Expenses (1,968,832) (3,511,379) (5,480,211)
Net Loss (139,058) (280,476) (419,534)

(Unit : Thousand Baht)
2004

Promoted Non-promoted Total
Business Business

Revenues
- Export Sales 1,192,624 1,379,624 2,572,248
- Local Sales 405,872 722,562 1,128,434
- Other Income      57,240    308,498    365,738
Total 1,655,736 2,410,684 4,066,420
Costs and Expenses 1,736,540 2,636,112 4,372,652
Net Profit (80,804) (225,428) (306,232)
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Direct costs and expenses are charged to the related business as incurred, while indirect expenses
are allocated to each business based on each business revenues.

27. Disclosure of Sectoral Business Operation

The Company and subsidiary engaged in mainly in manufacturing of packaging film and business
activity in real estate development and sale condominium units and in one geographical area i.e. Thailand
based upon the location of the operation.

For the years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004 details of financial information shown separately
for the business segments are as follows:

 (Unit : Thousand Baht)

              Consolidated Financial Statement

Film Condominium Total

2005 2004 2005 2004 2005 2004

REVENUE FROM SALES AND  -Local 1,315,966 1,128,434 135,730 33,670 1,451,696 1,162,104

                                                        -Foreign 3,541,802 2,572,249      -      - 3,541,802 2,572,249

         TOTAL 4,857,768 3,700,683 135,730 33,670 4,993,498 3,734,353

GROSS PROFIT 299,382    350,966 43,768 11,755   343,150    362,721

OTHER REVENUE   308,839    369,084

SELLING AND ADMINISTATIVE EXPENSE (607,707)    (567,858)

PARTICIPATING FROM INVESTMENTS

   ACCOUNTED FOR USING THE EQUITY METHOD (291,691)    (324,642)

INTEREST EXPENSES (172,125)    (145,537)

 NET PROFIT (LOSS) (419,534)    (306,232)

FIXED ASSET AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2,580,493 2,903,203

CENTRAL ASSET 3,044,454 3,777,221

TOTAL ASSET AS AT DECEMBER 31, 5,624,947 6,680,424

28. Revenue from Forfeited Contract Deposit

As at July 5, 2005, the subsidiary company recognized income from money received in advance for
condominium unit which the subsidiary company had already received fully for the amount of Baht 62.41
million, since the purchasers have not come to claim the ownership title for more than 10 years, thus they
have forfeited the right of claiming the money paid in accordance to the Civil and Commercial Code.

29. Commitments and Contingent Liabilities

As at December 31, 2005 and 2004  in addition to the liabilities reflected in the balance sheets, Thai
Film Industries Public Company Limited and its subsidiary companies still have of obligations and contingent
liabilities due to banks as follows: -
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-   THAI FILM INDUSTRIES PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED

29.1 Had outstanding bank guarantees issued on behalf of the Company and for which it is contingently
liable to the Custom Department, Tobacco Monopoly, Metropolitan Electricity Authority and the
Provincial Electricity Authority amounting to approximately Baht 27.45 million and Baht 60.80 million
respectively.

29.2 Had unutilized letters of credit in amount of approximately Baht 456.47 million and Baht 318.4 million
respectively.

29.3  The Company has export guaranteed entered into with a commercial bank to guarantee against the
risk in receiving the payment for exporting goods from the purchaser or the purchaserYs bank located
overseas.  In 2005, the Company hold the right to the export guaranteed at Baht 117.31 million.

29.4 Had agreements with certain local companies to purchase machines and equipment for its produc-
tion process in amount of Baht 19.60 million as at December 31, 2004.

29.5 Had agreements with certain local company to purchase computer program in amount of Baht 1.7
million as at December 31, 2004.

29.6 Had agreements to purchase a unit of condominium with a local company of approximately Baht
46.70 million.  As at December 31, 2004, the Company paid approximately Baht 4.7 million and also
provides allowance for doubtful debt in full amount which was presented under �Other current assets�
in the balance sheets.

29.7 Was a defendant in a legal case with a claim for an additional assessment of electricity expense of
approximately Baht 12.8 million.  The Appeal Court judged in favour of the Company on January 20,
2005.  Presently, prosecutor has been filling the petition to the Supreme Court and in the hearing
process of the Supreme Court.  The management is of the opinion that the outcome of this matter will
be in favour of the Company.  Consequently, the Company has not made any provision in the
accounts in respect of the claim

-  RIVERSIDE TOWER COMPANY LIMITED

29.8 Had outstanding bank guarantees issued on behalf of the Company and for which it is contingently
liable to the Capital Electricity in amount of Baht 0.04 million, equal amount for 2 years.

29.9 During 2003, the subsidiary company required a commercial bank to issue a letter of guarantee to
South Bangkok Civil court for the amount of Baht 0.79 million in order to secure a relief of enfacement
during  the appeal of court case in which the subsidiary company was sued for claimant of money
placed for operation guarantee by a contractor.
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29.10 The company has the liabilities that may incur from the prosecuted legal cases as follows:-

- Since 2000 the subsidiary company was prosecuted for indemnification from breach of contract
because it transferred the common area to outsider.  The Appeal Court adjudicated for the
company to register the transfer of the ownership in the said asset to the plaintiff.  If the transfer
could not be proceed, the consideration fee of Baht 1.40 million must be paid.  On July 25, 2005,
the company has filed a petition to the Supreme Court to reverse the adjudication of the Appeal
Court. At the time being, the case is in the hearing process of the Supreme Court.

- The subsidiary company had a disagreement of an engagement contract, who sued the
subsidiary company to claim for the money placed to secure the purchase and installation of
glasses under the purchase contract to acquire materials and instruments for aluminum and
glasses work in 32 storeys residential condominium ProjectZRiverside Condominium for the amount
of Baht  0.56 million.  At the same time, the subsidiary company in turn sued for indemnification
from  the condition of the merchandises as the result of the operation of the plaintiff for the amount
of Baht 0.92 million.  At the time being, the South Bangkok Civil Court adjudicated for the
subsidiary company to pay Baht 0.50 million together with 7.5% interest per annum calculating
from October 29, 1996 until the whole amount has been paid to the plaintiff and the interest
prior to the prosecution at not more than Baht 0.07 million.  The subsidiary company then would
proceed with submission of petition to the Supreme Court.  On December 2, 2005.  At the time
being, the case is in the hearing process of the Supreme Court.

30. Financial Instruments

Policy to manage financial risk

The Company possess risk regarding to the change of market interest rate and in currency
exchange rate and from nonperformance of contractual obligations by counter parties.  The Company will
consider using derivative instruments, as and when it considers appropriating to manager such risks.
However, the Company does not hold any policy to hold or issue any financial instruments for speculation or
for trading.

Risk on Interest Rate

Risk on interest rates is derived from the change of the market interest rate in the future, which will
affect upon the Company operating results and cash flows, because the Company has deposits and loans
from financial institutions.  However this financial assets and liabilities bear interest rates comparable to
market interest rates.  The Company believes that no material risk derived from interest rates.
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Risk on Exchange Rate

Risks on exchange rates mainly involve with sales of goods and purchases of machine made in
foreign currencies.  As at December 31, 2005 and 2004, the Company possessed material assets and
liabilities in foreign currencies over which the contract to hedge against risk of exchange rates has not been
conducted as follows :-

(Unit : Thousand Currency)

Foreign Currency  2005 2004

Assets US Dollar 8,266 3,784
EURO 804 1,487
GBP 18       -

Liabilities US Dollar 30,798 69,232
EURO 187 29
JPY 2,661 5,355
GBP 24 13

Credit Risk

The Company has risk on credit regarding to trade accounts receivable which the counter party
unaffordably or unwillingly follow the agreements.  However the Company pursue conservative lending policy
and the number of debtors are several, the Company do not anticipate any material damage from debt
collections.

Fair Value

Since the most of the financial assets and liabilities are short-term and loans bearing interest rates
closed to market rates, the Company management believes such financial assets and liabilities are
presented in value not materially different from relevant fair value.

31. Approval of Financial Statements

These financial statements have been approved for publicized by Thai Film Industries Public
Company LimitedYs Board of Directors on March 1, 2006.
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